EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
COMMISSION REVIEW CASE

DECEMBER 9, 2021
Record No.: 2021-010715CRV
Project Address: 1201 SUTTER STREET
Zoning: Polk Street Neighborhood Commercial District
65-A Height and Bulk District
Block/Lot: 0691 /001

Project Sponsor: Peter Ziblatt
Pelosi Ziblatt Law Group
244 Kearny Street, Ninth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108
Property Owner: 1201 Sutter, LLC
964 Natoma Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
Staff Contact: Nicholas Foster, AICP, LEED GA - (628) 652-7330
nicholas.foster@sfgov.org

Recommendation: Adoption of Findings related to a change in the elected inclusionary Affordable Housing
Program Alternative

Background

The previously approved Project involved the demolition of an existing two-story plus mezzanine commercial
building and the construction of a 6-story, mixed-use building with 54 dwelling units above approximately 7,500
square feet of ground-floor and basement-level commercial retail space (4 total retail spaces). The Project includes
23 off-street accessory parking spaces, 1 car share space, and 55 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces and 6 Class 2
bicycle parking spaces. The Project was issued a Rear Yard Modification Decision on December 11, 2017. The
Department approved the Site Permit (No. 201511203273) on January 5,2018. On August 29, 2018, the Department
of Building Inspection (DBI) issued the building permit. The new building is constructed and is now awaiting
issuance of the Certificate of Final Completion and Occupancy

Current Project Description

The current proposal would modify the Project’s means of compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing
Program from the on-site affordable housing alternative to payment of the affordable housing fee. The proposal
would also convert eight (8) studio units into one-bedroom units. As approved, the Project included eight (8) on-
site affordable dwelling units, representing a 14.5% on-site inclusionary housing rate. The proposed change would
result in a fee at a rate of 30%.
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Required Commission Action

In order for the Project to proceed, the Planning Commission must adopt findings related to the requested change
in elected Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program Alternative, from the on-site affordable housing alternative to
payment of the affordable housing fee, pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.5(g)(2). Pursuant to Planning Code
Section 415.5(g)(3), the Planning Commission shall be limited to considering issues related to Section 415 in
considering the request for modification.

Issues and Other Considerations

e Public Comment & Outreach. To date, the Department has not received any correspondence related to the
proposed modification to the Project’s means of compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing
Program.

Environmental Review

The Project was issued a Class 32 Categorical Exemption on October 5, 2017. The Approval Action for the Project
for the purposes of CEQA occurred on January 5, 2018 by the Department’s approval of the Site Permit (No.
201511203273). Amending an approved project’s means of compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing
Program is not considered a “Project” under the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”).

Basis for Recommendation

The Department finds that the proposed change to the Project’s means of compliance with the Inclusionary
Affordable Housing Program, from the on-site affordable housing alternative to payment of the affordable housing
fee, does not affect the Project’s consistency with the Objectives and Policies of the General Plan. Pursuant to
Planning Code Section 415, both the on-site affordable housing alternative and the payment of the affordable
housing fee are considered equally Code-compliant. The Department currently estimates the affordable housing
fee for this Project to be $3,529,539, at an applicable rate of 30 percent for an ownership project. The sponsor
would also be required to pay interest on the fee.

Attachments:

Draft Resolution - Commission Review Case

Exhibit A - Conditions of Approval

Exhibit B - Inclusionary Affordable Housing Affidavit

Exhibit C - Rear Yard Medication Decision (for reference only)
Exhibit D - Approved Plans & Renderings (for reference only)
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PLANNING COMMISSION DRAFT RESOLUTION

DECEMBER 9, 2021
Record No.: 2021-010715CRV
Project Address: 1201 SUTTER STREET
Zoning: Polk Street Neighborhood Commercial District
65-A Height and Bulk District
Block/Lot: 0691 /001

Project Sponsor: Peter Ziblatt
Pelosi Ziblatt Law Group
244 Kearny Street, Ninth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108
Property Owner: 1201 Sutter, LLC
964 Natoma Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
Staff Contact: Nicholas Foster, AICP, LEED GA - (628) 652-7330
nicholas.foster@sfgov.org

RESOLUTION ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATED TO THE REQUESTED CHANGE IN THE ELECTED INCLUSIONARY
AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM ALTERNATIVE FOR A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED PROJECT, FROM THE ON-
SITE AFFORDABLE HOUSING ALTERNATIVE TO PAYMENT OF THE AFFORDABLE HOUSING FEE, PURSUANT TO
PLANNING CODE SECTION 415.5(g)(2).

WHEREAS, on September 30, 2021, Peter Ziblatt (hereinafter “Project Sponsor”) filed a Project Application
(hereinafter “Application”) with the Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) to change an approved
Project’s (hereinafter “Project”) means of compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program, pursuant
to Planning Code Section 415.5(g)(2), from the on-site affordable housing alternative to payment of the affordable
housing fee at 1201 Sutter Street, Block 0691 and Lot 001 at the Project Site (hereinafter “Site”). The application
packet was deemed accepted on October 19, 2021 and assigned Case Number 2021-010715CRV.

WHEREAS, the Project was issued a Class 32 Categorical Exemption on October 5, 2017. The Approval Action for
the Project for the purposes of CEQA occurred on January 5, 2018 with the Department’s approval of the Site
Permit (No. 201511203273). Amending an approved project’s means of compliance with the Inclusionary
Affordable Housing Program is not considered a “Project” under the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”).
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WHEREAS, on December 9, 2021, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted
a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No. 2021-
010715CRV.

WHEREAS, the Planning Department Commission Secretary is the custodian of records; the File for Record No.
2021-010715CRV is located at 49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400, San Francisco, California.

WHEREAS, the Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department staff,
and other interested parties.

MOVED, that the Commission hereby finds that the requested change in the elected inclusionary affordable
housing program alternative, as requested in Application No. 2021-010715CRV, meets the requirements under
Planning Code Section 415.5(g)(2), subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this resolution, based on
the following findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and arguments,
this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

2. Project Description. The current proposal would modify the Project’s means of compliance with the
Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program from the on-site affordable housing alternative to payment of
the affordable housing fee. The proposal would also covert eight (8) studio units into one-bedroom units.
As approved, the Project included eight (8) on-site affordable dwelling units, representing a 14.5% on-site
inclusionary housing rate. The proposed change would result in a fee at a rate of 30%. The previously
approved Project involved the demolition of an existing two-story plus mezzanine commercial building
and the construction of a 6-story, mixed-use building with 54 dwelling units above approximately 7,500
square feet of ground-floor and basement-level commercial retail space (4 total retail spaces). The Project
includes 23 off-street accessory parking spaces, 1 car share space, and 55 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces
and 6 Class 2 bicycle parking spaces. The Project was issued a Rear Yard Modification Decision on
December 11,2017. The Department approved the Site Permit (No. 201511203273) on January 5,2018. On
August 29,2018, the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) issued the building permit. The new building
is constructed and is now awaiting issuance of the Certificate of Final Completion and Occupancy.

3. Site Description and Present Use. The Project Site (“Site”) is located on Lot 001 of Assessor’s Block 0691,
fronting the south side of Sutter Street, between Polk Street and Van Ness Avenue. The Site is a corner lot,
with frontage along Sutter Street to the north, Polk Street to the east, and Hemlock Street to the south.
The Site was occupied by an existing two-story plus mezzanine commercial building that measured 32
feet tall. The existing building was constructed in 1906 and contained office uses above ground-floor retail
sales and service uses. The Site previously did not contain any off-street parking. The existing building was
located within the identified-eligible Polk Gulch Historic District (“District”). Buildings within this District
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are noted for their representation of the evolution of architectural styles and typologies in an area along
Polk Street that was rebuilt following the 1906 Earthquake. Although the existing building included two,
intact architecturally-outstanding storefronts and original transom windows, the building as a whole
lacked integrity, and no longer retained association with the identified-eligible District, and was
considered a non-contributor to the District. The existing building at 1201 Sutter was deemed not eligible
for listing on the California Register as an individual resource or as a contributor to a District and thus was
not considered a historical resource under CEQA. The Department determined that the Project’s
architectural design was compatible with the District. The newly-constructed building is developed as a
6-story mixed-use building with 54 dwelling units above approximately 7,500 square feet of ground-floor
and basement-level commercial retail space (4 total retail spaces). The Project includes 23 off-street
accessory parking spaces, 1 car share space, and 55 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces and 6 Class 2 bicycle
parking spaces.

Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The Site is located within the southern area of the Polk
Gulch neighborhood and the northwestern area of the Downtown/Civic Center neighborhood. The
buildings in the immediate vicinity range in height, from one-story plus mezzanine along Sutter Street,
two-to-three stories along Polk Street, and two-to-four stories along Hemlock Street. Along the western
end of the subject block are a cluster of 10-story-plus buildings, all fronting Van Ness Avenue. Land uses
in the surrounding area include a diverse mixture of residential and commercial uses, with a strong
presence of ground-floor retail sales and service uses that includes grocery stores, specialty retailers, bars
and restaurants.

Public Outreach and Comments. To date, the Department has not received any correspondence related
to the proposed modification to the Project’s means of compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable
Housing Program.

Planning Code Compliance. The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the relevant
provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program (Section 415). Planning Code Section 415 sets forth the
requirements and procedures for the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program. Under Planning Code
Section 415.3, the current percentage requirements apply to projects that consist of ten or more units.
Pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.5, the Project must pay the Affordable Housing Fee (“Fee”).
This Feeis made payable to the Department of Building Inspection (“DBI”) for use by the Mayor’s Office
of Housing and Community Development for the purpose of increasing affordable housing citywide.
The applicable percentage is dependent on the number of units in the project, the zoning of the
property, if the project is a rental or ownership project, and the date that the project submitted a
complete Project Application.

The Project Sponsor is seeking to modify their elected Inclusionary Affordable Housing Alternative by
paying the Affordable Housing Fee instead of providing affordable units on-site. The Project Sponsor has
submitted an ‘Affidavit of Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program: Planning Code
Section 415, to satisfy the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program through
payment of the Fee, in an amount to be established by the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community
Development. A complete Project Application was submitted on August 31, 2015; therefore, pursuant to
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Planning Code Section 415.3 the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program requirement for the
Affordable Housing Fee is at a rate equivalent to an off-site requirement of 30%. This project is an
ownership project.

7. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives and
Policies of the General Plan:

Objectives and Policies

IDENTIFY AND MAKE AVAILABLE FOR DEVELOPMENT ADEQUATE SITES TO MEET THE CITY’S
HOUSING NEEDS, ESPECIALLY PERMANENTLY AFFORDABLE HOUSING.

Policy 1.1
Plan for the full range of housing needs in the City and County of San Francisco, especially affordable
housing.

Policy 1.8
Promote mixed use development, and include housing, particularly permanently affordable housing, in
new commercial, institutional or other single use development Projects.

Policy 1.10
Support new housing projects, especially affordable housing, where households can easily rely on public
transportation, walking and bicycling for the majority of daily trips.

Although the Project no longer proposes to provide eight (8) affordable dwelling units on-site, the Project is
still consistent with the Objectives and Policies of the City’s General Plan through financial contribution to
the City’s Affordable Housing Fund at a rate of 30 percent, or a total estimated fee payment of $3,529,539,
which does not include the required interest payment. These funds can be used by the City to help create
permanently affordable housing.

8. Planning Code Section 101 Findings. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning
policies and requires review of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project complies
with said policies in that:

A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future opportunities
for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.

The approved Project includes replacement gross floor area devoted to neighborhood-serving retail
sales and service uses on the ground floor, preserving opportunities for employment for nearby
residents.

B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to preserve
the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

San Francisco


http://www.sf-planning.org/info

Draft Resolution RECORD NO. 2021-010715CRV
December 9, 2021 1201 Sutter Street

Pl

The Project would not impact existing housing and neighborhood character. No existing housing is
proposed for removal by the construction of the Project. Neighborhood character will be preserved by
the Project’s thoughtful, contextual response to the surrounding neighborhood and to the existing
structure it will be built upon.

That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced.

The Project would not displace any housing given the Site contains only non-residential uses. The Project
would add 54 dwelling units. The Project, as modified, would contribute to the City’s Affordable Housing
Fund through payment of the affordable housing fee at a rate of 30 percent.

That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or neighborhood
parking.

Generally, the Project is well-served by transit and would promote rather than impede the use of MUNI
transit service. Future residents and employees of the Project could access both the existing MUNI rail
and bus services as well as the BART system through Civic Center Station, two-thirds of a mile away
(approximately a 20-minute walk). The Project also provides a sufficient amount off-street accessory
parking (with a parking rate of 0.43 spaces/unit) for future residents so that neighborhood parking will
not be overburdened by the addition of new residents and building users.

That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors from
displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for resident
employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The Project will not displace any service or industry establishment. Service sector employment and/or
ownership will be enhanced through the Project’s provision of four, newly-constructed, ground-floor
commercial retail tenant spaces totaling approximately 7,500 square feet.

That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of life in an
earthquake.

The Project has been designed and constructed to conform to the structural and seismic safety
requirements of the Building Code. The Project will not impact the property’s ability to withstand an
earthquake.

That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.

The Site does not contain any landmark buildings. The existing building on the Site was deemed not
eligible for listing on the California Register as an individual resource or as a contributor within the Polk
Gulch Historic District (“District”) and thus was not considered a historical resource under CEQA. The
Project’s overall form and continuity, scale and proportion, fenestration, and materials is compatible
with the character-defining features of the District. Therefore, the Project will not cause a significant
impact to a California Register-eligible historic district or context as proposed.

That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from
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development.

The Project will have no negative impact on existing parks and open spaces. The Project does not have
an impact on open spaces.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Commission hereby finds that the requested change in the elected
inclusionary affordable housing program alternative, as requested in Application No. 2021-010715CRV, meets the
requirements under Planning Code Section 415.5(g)(2), as described in this Resolution.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Commission at its meeting on December 9, 2021.

Jonas P. lonin
Commission Secretary

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

RECUSE:

ADOPTED: December9, 2021
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Authorization

This authorization is for an change to the Project’s means of compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing
Program from the on-site affordable housing alternative to payment of the affordable housing fee, pursuant to
Planning Code Sections 415.5(g)(2), for the Project located at 1201 Sutter Street, Lot 0691/001, within the Polk
Street Neighborhood Commercial District Zoning District and 65-A Height and Bulk District; in general
conformance with approved plans, dated August 13, 2015, and stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for
Record No. 2014-001674PRJ and subject to conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission on
December 9, 2021 under Resolution No XXXXXX. This authorization and the conditions contained herein run with
the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator.

Recordation of Conditions of Approval

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning Administrator
shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder of the City and County
of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is subject to the conditions of
approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on December 9, 2021 under
Resolution No XXXXXX.

Printing of Conditions of Approval on Plans

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Resolution No. XXXXXX shall be
reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the site or building permit application for the
Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Planning Commission Resolution and any
subsequent amendments or modifications.

Severability

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section or any
part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or impair
other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys no right to construct,
or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent responsible party.

Changes and Modifications

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator. Significant
changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a Planning Commission
Resolution.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, COMPLIANCE,
MONITORING, AND REPORTING

Provisions

1. Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program. The following Inclusionary Affordable Housing Requirements
are those in effect at the time of Planning Commission action. In the event that the requirements change, the
Project shall comply with the requirements in place at the time of issuance of first construction document.

A. Requirement. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.5, the Project Sponsor must pay an Affordable
Housing Fee at a rate equivalent to the applicable percentage of the number of units in an off-site project
needed to satisfy the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program Requirement for the principal project. The
applicable percentage for this project is thirty percent (30%) because it is a ownership project. The Project
Sponsor shall pay the applicable Affordable Housing Fee at the prior to the issuance of the first
construction document.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at (628) 652-7330,
www.sfplanning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at (415) 701-5500,
www.sfmohcd.org.

B. Other Conditions. The Project is subject to the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable Housing
Program under Section 415 et seq. of the Planning Code and the terms of the City and County of San
Francisco Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program Monitoring and Procedures Manual ("Procedures
Manual"). The Procedures Manual, as amended from time to time, is incorporated herein by reference, as
published and adopted by the Planning Commission, and as required by Planning Code Section 415.
Terms used in these conditions of approval and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth
in the Procedures Manual. A copy of the Procedures Manual can be obtained at the Mayor's Office of
Housing and Community Development (“MOHCD”) at 1 South Van Ness Avenue or on the Planning
Department or Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development's websites, including on the
internet at: http://sf-planning.org/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=4451.

As provided in the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program, the applicable Procedures Manual is the
manual in effect at the time the subject units are made available for sale or rent.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at (628) 652-7600,
www.sfplanning.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at (415) 701-5500,
www.sfmohcd.org.

The Project Sponsor must pay the Fee in full sum to the Development Fee Collection Unit at the DBI
for use by MOHCD prior to the issuance of the first construction document.

ii.  Priortotheissuance of the first construction permit by the DBI for the Project, the Project Sponsor
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shall record a Notice of Special Restriction on the property that records a copy of this approval. The
Project Sponsor shall promptly provide a copy of the recorded Notice of Special Restriction to the
Department and to MOHCD or its successor.

If project applicant fails to comply with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program requirement,
the Director of DBI shall deny any and all site or building permits or certificates of occupancy for the
development project until the Planning Department notifies the Director of compliance. A Project
Sponsor’s failure to comply with the requirements of Planning Code Sections 415 et seq. shall
constitute cause for the City to record a lien against the development project and to pursue any and
all other remedies at law, including interest and penalties, if applicable.
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EXHIBIT B:
INCLUSIONARY AFFORDABLE
HOUSING AFFIDAVIT



COMPLIANCE WITH THE
INCLUSIONARY AFFORDABLE

San Francisco

1650 MISSION STREET, SUITE 400
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103-2479

HOUSING PROGRAIM | PLawing cope secrion 415, 417 6 419

MAIN: (415) 558-6378 ~ SFPLANNING.ORG

11-2-21

Date

| PETER ZIBLATT

do hereby declare as follows:

I3 The subject property is located at (address and
block/lot):

1145 Polk/1201 Sutter

Address

0691/001

Block [ Lot

The subject property is located within the following
Zoning District:

NCL

Zoning District

65’

Height and Bulk District

Special Use District, if applicable

Is the subject property located in the SOMA NCT,
North of Market Residential SUD, or Mission Area
Plan?

0 Yes [XNo

The proposed project at the above address is

B subject to the Inclusionary Affordable Housing
Program, Planning Code Section 415 and 419 et
seq.

The Planning Case Number and/or Building Permit
Number is:

Planning Case Number

2015-1120-32/3

Building Permit Number

PAGE 7 | COMPLIANCE WITH THE INCLUSIONARY AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM

This project requires the following approval:

] Planning Commission approval (e.g.
Conditional Use Authorization, Large Project
Authorization)

] Zoning Administrator approval (e.g. Variance)

[X This project is principally permitted.

The Current Planner assigned to my project within
the Planning Department is:

NICHOLAS FOSTEL

Planner Name

A complete Environmental Evaluation Application
or Project Application was accepted on:

Date

o4

The project contains total dwelling
units and/or group housing rooms.

This project is exempt from the Inclusionary
Affordable Housing Program because:

[] This project is 100% affordable.

(] This project is 100% student housing.

Is this project in an UMU Zoning District within the
Eastern Neighborhoods Plan Area?
] Yes X No

( If yes, please indicate Affordable Housing Tier)

Is this project a HOME-SF Project?
O Yes X No

( If yes, please indicate HOME-SF Tier)

Is this project an Analyzed or Individually
Requested State Density Bonus Project?
0 Yes [x No

V. 10.22.2018 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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Please indicate the tenure of the project.

X Ownership. If affordable housing units are
provided on-site or off-site, all affordable units
will be sold as ownership units and will remain
as ownership units for the life of the project. The
applicable fee rate is the ownership fee rate.

] Rental. If affordable housing units are provided
on-site or off-site, all affordable units will be
rental units and will remain rental untis for the
life of the project. The applicable fee fate is the
rental fee rate.

) This project will comply with the Inclusionary

Affordable Housing Program by:

X] Payment of the Affordable Housing Fee prior to
the first construction document issuance
(Planning Code Section 415.5)

[] On-site Affordable Housing Alternative (Planning
Code Sections 415.6)

[] Off-site Affordable Housing Alternative (Planning
Code Sections 415.7)

[ Combination of payment of the Affordable
Housing Fee and the construction of on-site or
off-site units
(Planning Code Section 415.5 - required for
Individually Requested State Density Bonus
Projects)

[] Eastern Neighborhoods Alternate Affordable
Housing Fee (Planning Code Section 417)

[] Land Dedication (Planning Code Section 419)

The applicable inclusionary rate is:
30%

On-site, off-site or fee rate as a percentage

If the method of compliance is the payment of the
Affordable Housing Fee pursuant to Planning Code
Section 415.5, please indicate the total residential
gross floor area in the project.

35,716

Residential Gross Floor Area

B The Project Sponsor acknowledges that any

change which results in the reduction of the number
of on-site affordable units following the project
approval shall require public notice for a hearing
and approval by the Planning Commission.

PAGE 8 | COMPLIANCE WITH THE INCLUSIONARY AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM

The Project Sponsor acknowledges that failure to

sell or rent the affordable units or to eliminate the
on-site or off-site affordable units at any time will
require the Project Sponsor to:

(1) Inform the Planning Department and the
Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community
Development and, if applicable, fill out a new
affidavit;

(2) Record a new Notice of Special Restrictions;
and

(3) Pay the Affordable Housing Fee plus applicable
interest (using the fee schedule in place at
the time that the units are converted from
ownership to rental units) and any applicable
penalties by law.

[ The Project Sponsor acknowledges that in the

event that one or more rental units in the principal
project become ownership units, the Project
Sponsor shall notifiy the Planning Department

of the conversion, and shall either reimburse the
City the proportional amount of the Inclusionary
Affordable Housing Fee equivalent to the then-
current requirement for ownership units, or
provide additional on-site or off-site affordable
units equivalent to the then-current requirements
for ownership units.

I For projects with over 25 units and with EEA’s

accepted between January 1, 2013 and January
12 2016, in the event that the Project Sponsor
does not procure a building or site permit for
construction of the principal project before
December 7, 2018, rental projects will be subject
to the on-site rate in effect for the Zoning District in
2017, generally 18% or 20%.

For projects with EEA’s/PRJ’s accepted on or

after January 12 2016, in the event that the Project
Sponsor does not procure a building or site permit
for construction of the principal project within 30
months of the Project’s approval, the Project shall
comply with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing
Requirements applicable thereafter at the time the
Sponsor is issued a site or building permit.

B3 If a Project Sponsor elects to completely or

partially satisfy their Inclusionary Housing
requirement by paying the Affordable Housing
Fee, the Sponsor must pay the fee in full sum

to the Development Fee Collection Unit at the
Department of Building Inspection for use by the
Mayor’s Office of Housing prior to the issuance of
the first construction document.

V. 10.22.2018 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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UNIT MIX TABLES

Number of All Units in PRINCIPAL PROJECT:

TOTAL UNITS: SRO / Group Housing:

o4

Studios: One-Bedroom Units:

3

Two-Bedroom Units: Three (or more) Bedroom Units:

3

If you selected the On-site, Off-Site, or Combination Alternative, please fill out the applicable section below. The On-Site Affordable
Housing Alternative is required for HOME-SF Projects pursuant to Planning Code Section 206.4. State Density Bonus Projects that have
submitted an Environmental Evaluation Application prior to January 12, 2016 must select the On-Site Affordable Housing Alternative.
State Density Bonus Projects that have submitted an Environmental Evaluation Application on or after to January 12, 2016 must select
the Combination Affordable Housing Alternative to record the required fee on the density bonus pursuant to Planning Code Section
415.3. If the Project includes the demolition, conversion, or removal of any qualifying affordable units, please complete the Affordable

Unit Replacement Section.

N/A [ oOn-site Affordable Housing Alternative (Planning Code Section 415.6, 419.3, or 206.4): |:| %  of the unit total.

Number of Affordable Units to be Located ON-SITE:

TOTAL UNITS: SRO / Group Housing: Studios: One-Bedroom Units: Two-Bedroom Units: Three (or more) Bedroom Units:
LOW-INCOME Number of Affordable Units % of Total Units AMI Level
MODERATE-INCOME Number of Affordable Units % of Total Units AMI Level
MIDDLE-INCOME Number of Affordable Units % of Total Units AMI Level

[] Off-site Affordable Housing Alternative (Planning Code Section 415.7 or 419.3): % of the unit total.
N/A [¢] g

Number of Affordable Units to be Located OFF-SITE:
TOTAL UNITS: SRO / Group Housing:

Studios: One-Bedroom Units:

Two-Bedroom Units: Three (or more) Bedroom Units:

Area of Dwellings in Principal Project (in sq. feet):

Area of Dwellings in Off-Site Project (in sq. feet):

Off-Site Project Address:

Off-Site Block/Lot(s):

Motion No. for Off-Site Project (if applicable):

Number of Market-Rate Units in the Off-site Project:

AMI LEVELS: Number of Affordable Units % of Total Units AMI Level
Number of Affordable Units % of Total Units AMI Level
Number of Affordable Units % of Total Units AMI Level

PAGE 9 | COMPLIANCE WITH THE INCLUSIONARY AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM
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UNIT MIX TABLES: CONTINUED

N/A [J Combination of payment of a fee, on-site affordable units, or off-site affordable units with the following distribution:
Indicate what percent of each option will be implemented (from 0% to 99%) and the number of on-site and|/or off-site below market rate units for rent and|/or for sale.

1. On-Site |:| % of affordable housing requirement.

If the project is a State Density Bonus Project, please enter “100%” for the on-site requirement field and complete the Density
Bonus section below.

Number of Affordable Units to be Located ON-SITE:

TOTAL UNITS: SRO / Group Housing: Studios: One-Bedroom Units: Two-Bedroom Units: Three (or more) Bedroom Units:
N/A 2. Off-Site |:| % of affordable housing requirement.

Number of Affordable Units to be Located OFF-SITE:

TOTAL UNITS: SRO / Group Housing: Studios: One-Bedroom Units: Two-Bedroom Units: Three (or more) Bedroom Units:

Area of Dwellings in Principal Project (in sq. feet): Off-Site Project Address:

Area of Dwellings in Off-Site Project (in sq. feet):

Off-Site Block/Lot(s): Motion No. for Off-Site Project (if applicable): Number of Market-Rate Units in the Off-site Project:

N/A Income Levels for On-Site or Off-Site Units in Combination Projects:

AMI LEVELS: Number of Affordable Units % of Total Units AMI Level
AMI LEVELS: Number of Affordable Units % of Total Units AMI Level
AMI LEVELS: Number of Affordable Units % of Total Units AMI Level

3. Fee % of affordable housing requirement.

Is this Project a State Density Bonus Project? [ Yes [ No
If yes, please indicate the bonus percentage, up to 35% , and the number of bonus units and the bonus amount of

residentail gross floor area (if applicable)

| acknowledge that Planning Code Section 415.4 requires that the Inclusionary Fee be charged on the bonus units or the bonus
residential floor area.

Affordable Unit Replacement: Existing Number of Affordable Units to be Demolished, Converted, or Removed for the Project

TOTAL UNITS: SRO / Group Housing: Studios: One-Bedroom Units: Two-Bedroom Units: Three (or more) Bedroom Units:

N/A

This project will replace the affordable units to be demolished, converted, or removed using the following method:

O On-site Affordable Housing Alternative

[0 Payment of the Affordable Housing Fee prior to the first construction document issuance
O Off-site Affordable Housing Alternative (Section 415.7)
O

Combination of payment of the Affordable Housing Fee and the construction of on-site or off-site units (Section 415.5)

PAGE 10 | COMPLIANCE WITH THE INCLUSIONARY AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM V. 10.22.2018 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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Contact Information and Declaration of Sponsor of PRINCIPAL PROJECT

1201 SUTTER, LLC

Company Name

MICHELLE HUGHE

Name (Print) of Contact Person

964 NATOMASTREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
Address City, State, Zip
415-531-8516 MICHELLE@DOLMENPROPERTYGROUP.COM
Phone | Fax Email

| am a duly authorized agent or owner of the subject property. | declare under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. | hereby declare that the information herein is
accurate to the best of my knowledge and that | intend to satisfy the requirements of Planning Code Section
415 as indicated above.

Sign Here R

Signature: @_J Name (Print), Title:
PETER F. ZIBLATT

Executed on this day in:

Location: Date:

SAN FRANCISCOCA 11/2/21

Contact Information and Declaration of Sponsor of OFF-SITE PROJECT ( If Different )

Company Name

Name (Print) of Contact Person

Address City, State, Zip

Phone [ Fax Email

| hereby declare that the information herein is accurate to the best of my knowledge and that | intend to satisfy
the requirements of Planning Code Section 415 as indicated above.

Sign Here

Signature: Name (Print), Title:

PAGE 11 | COMPLIANCE WITH THE INCLUSIONARY AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM V. 10.22.2018 SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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1201 Sutter LLC

San Francisco, CA 94103

September 29%" 2021

RE: 1201 Sutter Street/1145 Polk Street, San Francisco, CA 94109

To whom it may concern at SF Planning Department-

Mr. Peter Ziblatt of Pelosi- Ziblatt Law Group is hereby authorized to submit applications to the planning
department with regards to the property at 1201 Sutter Street (APN 0691/001) on behalf of the
property owner.

Regards,

S

1201 Sutter L

Seamus Naughten- Manager



Draft Resolution RECORD NO. 2021-010715CRV
December 9, 2021 1201 Sutter Street

EXHIBIT C:
REAR YARD MODIFICATION DECISION
(FOR REFERENCE ONLY)



o X EE ) AE R 415.575.9010

) SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Rear Yard Modification Decision

Date: December 11, 2017
Case No.: 2014-001674VAR
Project Address: 1145 POLK STREET
Zoning: Polk Street Neighborhood Commercial Zoning District
Lower Polk Street Alcohol Restricted Use District
65-A Height and Bulk District
Block/Lots: 0691/001
Applicant: David Sternberg
Sternberg Benjamin Architects
1331 Harrison Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
Ouwner: 1145 Polk, LLC
c/o Pacific Realty Exchange
1452 Broadway
San Francisco, CA 94109
Staff Contact: Nicholas Foster — (415) 575-9167

nicholas.foster@sfgov.org

DESCRIPTION - REAR YARD MODIFICATION SOUGHT:

The proposed project (“Project”) includes the demolition of an existing two-story-plus-mezzanine
commercial building and the construction of a 6-story mixed-use building with 54 dwelling units above
approximately 7,500 square feet of ground-floor and basement-level commercial retail space (4 total
retail spaces). The Project includes 23 off-street parking vehicular parking spaces, 1 car share space, and
55 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces and 6 Class 2 bicycle parking spaces.

Section 134 of the Planning Code requires a minimum rear yard of approximately 17 feet (or
approximately 2,062 square feet in area) for the subject property. The project proposes to construct a
mixed-use residential building on the subject property, with full lot coverage at the ground floor. In
lieu of a rear yard, the project would provide an open area beginning at the lowest floor containing
residential uses (approximately 966 square feet in area), three private balconies counting as private
useable open space, and a roof deck for common useable open space (approximately 5,465 square feet in
area), thereby exceeding the total amount of required open area for the subject lot. Because the
proposed structure would encroach into the required rear yard, the project is seeking a modification of

the rear yard requirements.
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND:

1. The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 32
Categorical Exemption.

PARA INFORMACION EN ESPANDL LLAMAR AL: 415.575.9010 - PARA SA IMPORMASYON SA TAGALOG TUMAWAG SA: 415.575.9121

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400

San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:
415.558.6378

Fax:
415.558.6409

Planning
Information:
415.558.6377

WWW.SFPLANNING.ORG



Rear Yard Modification Decision CASE NO. 2014-001674VAR
December 11, 2017 1145 Polk Street

2. The Zoning Administrator held a public hearing on Case No. 2014-001674VAR on December 6,
2017.

3. Neighborhood notification pursuant to Planning Code Section 312 was performed for Building
Permit Application No. 201511203273 between October 23, 2017 and November 22, 2017. No
requests for Discretionary Review were filed during the notification period.

DECISION:

GRANTED, in general conformity with the plans on file with this application, shown as EXHIBIT A, to
allow the construction of a new 6-story building with 54 dwelling units above ground-floor and
basement-level commercial retail spaces totaling approximately 7,500 square feet, subject to the
following conditions:

1. Any future physical expansion, even in the buildable area, shall be reviewed by the Zoning
Administrator to determine if the expansion is compatible with existing neighborhood
character and scale. If the Zoning Administrator determines that there would be a significant or
extraordinary impact, the Zoning Administrator shall require either notice to adjacent and/or
affected property owners or a new application be sought and justified.

2. The proposed project must meet these conditions and all applicable City Codes. In case of
conflict, the more restrictive controls apply.

3. Minor modifications as determined by the Zoning Administrator may be permitted.

4. The owner of the subject property shall record on the land records of the City and County of
San Francisco the conditions attached to this decision as a Notice of Special Restrictions in a
form approved by the Zoning Administrator.

5. This Decision and the recorded Notice of Special Restrictions shall be reproduced on the Index
Sheet of the construction plans submitted with the Site or Building Permit Application for the
Project. This Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference the Case Number.

REAR YARD MODIFICATION CRITERIA:

Planning Code Section 134(e)(1). General. The rear yard requirement in NC Districts may be modified
or waived by the Zoning Administrator pursuant to the procedures which are applicable to variances,
as set forth in Sections 306.1 through 306.5 and 308.2, if all of the following criteria are met for NC
Districts:

CRITERION 1.

Residential uses are included in the new or expanding development and a comparable amount of
usable open space is provided elsewhere on the lot or within the development where it is more
accessible to the residents of the development.

Requirement Met.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Rear Yard Modification Decision CASE NO. 2014-001674VAR
December 11, 2017 1145 Polk Street

A. The Project would create fifty-four (54) new dwelling units on a lot that is developed with a
commercial building containing no existing dwelling units. The Project would provide useable
open space in the following amounts and locations: an inner courtyard located at the lowest
floor containing residential uses, measuring approximately 966 square feet in area; three (3)
private balconies located on Floor 2 containing a total of 692 square feet of private useable open
space; and a roof deck functioning as common useable open space (approximately 5,465 square
feet in area). The total amount of useable open space required for the 54 dwelling units is 4,260
square feet and the total area of the required rear yard for the subject lot is 2,061 square feet.
The Project provides 6,157 square feet of useable open space (combination of private and
common) that meets the area and dimensional requirements of the Code. The Project also
provides a 966 square foot inner courtyard (open area) on Floor 2 that, while not meeting the
requirements of the Code to count as common useable open space, nevertheless adds to the
total amount of open space available to future building tenants. The Project provides a total of
7,123 square feet of open space where a rear yard of 2,061 square feet is required; therefore, the
Project provides more than a comparable amount of open space on the subject lot. Further, the
location of open space is configured on the lot in a matter that maximizes accessibility for
building residents.

CRITERION 2.
The proposed new or expanding structure will not significantly impede the access of light and air to
and views from adjacent properties.

Requirement Met.

A. The subject property is a corner lot with three street frontages: Polk, Sutter, and Hemlock
Streets. The only adjacent building is to the west (Block/Lot: 0691/012A), developed as a two-
story building with full lot coverage, on a through lot fronting on both Sutter and Hemlock
Streets. The proposed new building on the subject lot will be designed in a “U” configuration
to reinforce the existing urban design of the site, replete with a pattern of prominent streetwalls
along Polk and Sutter Streets (with a horizontal setback along the Hemlock Street frontage),
while allowing a small inner courtyard fronting the lot located immediately to the west (Lot
012A). The proposed inner courtyard provides a much-needed physical buffer from the
neighboring lot, while also providing additional open space for future tenants of the subject
property. The proposed building would not impede the access to light and air for adjacent
properties as the proposed building faces the blind wall of this neighboring building to the
west, while the three streets themselves provide sufficient buffering between buildings located
along Sutter, Polk, or Hemlock Streets.

CRITERION 3.
The proposed new or expanding structure will not adversely affect the interior block open space formed
by the rear yards of adjacent properties.

Requirement Met.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Rear Yard Modification Decision CASE NO. 2014-001674VAR
December 11, 2017 1145 Polk Street

A. The purpose of the rear yard requirement is to provide a sense of openness between structures
and promote a pattern of mid-block open space. There is currently no pattern of mid-block
open space for lots located between Sutter and Hemlock Streets. Given that the majority of lots
within the subject block are full-lot coverage, the proposed Project would create more open
space than the adjacent lots in the form of an inner courtyard fronting Lot 012A, located
immediately to the west of the subject lot. The placement of the inner court in this location will
enhance and strengthen a pattern of mid-block open space that is currently not well-defined on
the subject block.

Further, this development is consistent with the generally stated intent and purpose of the Planning
Code to promote orderly and beneficial development. Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes eight
priority-planning policies and requires review of applications for consistency with said policies. The
project meets all relevant policies, including conserving neighborhood character, and maintaining
housing stock.

1. Existing neighborhood retail uses will not be adversely affected by the proposed project.

2. The proposed project will be in keeping with the existing housing and neighborhood
character. The proposal will add 54 dwelling units above approximately 7,500 square feet
of ground-floor and basement-level commercial retail space

3. The proposed project is subject to the City’s affordable housing requirements.

4. The proposed project does not adversely affect neighborhood parking or public transit.

5. The project will have no effect on the City's industrial and service sectors,

6. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s preparedness to protect against injury
and loss of life in an earthquake.

7. The project will have no effect on the City's landmarks or historic buildings.
8. The project would not affect any existing or planned public parks or open spaces.

The effective date of this decision shall be either the date of this decision letter if not appealed or the
date of the Notice of Decision and Order if appealed to the Board of Appeals.

Once any portion of the granted decision is utilized, all specifications and conditions of the
authorization became immediately operative.

The authorization and rights vested by virtue of this decision letter shall be deemed void and cancelled
if (1) a Building Permit has not been issued within three years from the effective date of this decision; or
(2) a Tentative Map has not been approved within three years from the effective date of this decision for
Subdivision cases; or (3) neither a Building Permit or Tentative Map is involved but another required
City action has not been approved within three years from the effective date of this decision. However,

SAN FRANGISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT



Rear Yard Modification Decision CASE NO. 2014-001674VAR
December 11, 2017 1145 Polk Street

this authorization may be extended by the Zoning Administrator when the issuance of a necessary
Building Permit or approval of a Tentative Map or other City action is delayed by a City agency or by
appeal of the issuance of such a permit or map or other City action.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government
Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a)
and must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the
development referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section
66020, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the
City of the subject development.

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the
Zoning Administrator’s Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government
Code Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has
begun for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval
period.

APPEAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this decision to the Board of Appeals within ten (10)

days after the date of the issuance of this Decision. For further information, please contact the Board
of Appeals in person at 1650 Mission Street, 3 Floor (Room 304) or call 575-6880.

Very truly yours,

Scott F. Sanchez
Zoning Administrator

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OCCUPANCY. PERMITS FROM
APPROPRIATE DEPARTMENTS MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS
CHANGED.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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EXHIBIT D:
APPROVED PLANS
(FOR REFERENCE ONLY)
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A000  PROJECT INFORMATION
A001  GENERAL INFORMATION & GREEN BLDG
AOIA  PHOTOS
~|A01B PHOTOS OF CONTEXT
- |A02 MATERIAL SAMPLES
[+]A03  VARIANCE DECISION AND NSR
~|A040  ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE DETAILS 11A
~|A0.41  ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANGE DETAILS 11A
~|A042  ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE DETAILS 118
A043  ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE DETAILS 118
[-]A050  ALLOWABLE AREA CALCULATIONS
~|A051  OPEN SPACE DIAGRAMS
~|A060  EGRESS DIAGRAMS
~|A061  EGRESS DIAGRAMS
~|A062  EGRESS DIAGRAMS
[-]A063  EGRESS DIAGRAMS
[“ea SITE SURVEY

[+]at0

AX-201

PROPOSED & EXISTING SITE / ROOF PLAN

EXISTING EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

AX-201.  EXISTING EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
[-]a20 PROPOSED BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
- |A2.01 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
-« |A2.02 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
- |A2.03 PROPOSED THRID FLOOR PLAN
- |A2.04 PROPOSED FORTH FLOOR PLAN

A2.06
A2.07

[+]A41

PROPOSED FIFTH FLOOR PLAN
PROPOSED SIXTH FLOOR PLAN
PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

[]AX-101  EXISTING THIRD LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
+ |AX-102  EXISTING SECOND LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
+ |AX-103  EXISTING BASEMENT LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

PROPOSED BUILDING SECTION

[+]A3.1 PROPOSED EAST (POLK STREET) ELEVATION
- |A3.2 PROPOSED NORTH (SUTTER STREET) ELEVATION
- |A33 PROPOSED WEST PROPERTY LINE ELEVATION
- |A3.4 PROPOSED SOUTH (HEMLOCK STREET) ELEVATION

PLANNING & BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
APRIVATELY FUNDED RESIDENTIAL BUILDING WITH SUBTERRANEAN PARKING GARAGE AND GROUND FLOOR
RETAIL. THE PROJECT IS ONE BUILDING CONSISTING OF THE ELEMENTS DESCRIBED BELOW.

« A5-STORY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING OF TYPE IlIA WOOD FRAMED RESIDENTIAL AND RELATED AMENITY
SPACES OVER 1 LEVEL OF TYPE IA CONCRETE RETAIL SPACES AND 1 LEVEL TYPE IA SUBTERRANEAN
CCONCRETE PARKING GARAGE.

+ 54 RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS, SEE STATISTICS FOR MORE INFORMATION.

« ALL RESIDENTIAL UNITS ARE ADAPTABLE (ACCESSIBLE PER CHAPTER 11A). UNITS ABOVE THE GROUND
FLOOR ARE ACCESSIBLE VIA ELEVATOR,

+ AL PUBLIC AREAS AND CORRIDORS ARE ACCESSIBLE PER CHAPTER 11A.

« ALL PORTIONS OF THE PROJECT ARE FULLY SPRINKLERED PER 903.3.1.1/ NFPA 13. ALL REFERENCES TO
"AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS SYSTEM" MEAN "PER 903.3.1.1/ NFPA 13"

+ SUBTERRANEAN PARKING GARAGE IS ENCLOSED AND MECHANICALLY VENTILATED.

+ PROJECT INCLUDES RELEVANT SITE WORK, INCLUDING EXCAVATION, GRADING, PAVING, LANDSCAPING AND
UTILITY CONNECTIONS AS REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE PROJECT.

PROJECT LOCATION: 1145 POLK STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA,
75' ALONG SUTTER AND HEMLOCK STREETS AND 120' ALONG POLK STREET.
BLOCK AND LOT NUMBER: 0691/001
LOT AREA: 8,250 SQ FT

ZONING DISTRICT: SECT. 723: NCD: POLK STREET NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL

LARGE LOT DEVELOPMENTS: SECT. 121.1: POLK STREET NCD SUBJECT TO CONDITIONAL USE IF LOT SIZE IS
10,000 SF OR MORE. LOT SIZE IS 8,250 SF. CONDITIONAL USE NOT REQUIRED.

NON-RESIDENTIAL USE: SECT. 121.2: CONDITIONAL USE IS REQUIRED IF A NON-RESDIENTIAL SPACE IS 2,500
SFORMORE. ALL NON-RESIDENTIAL SPACES ARE LESS THAN 2,500 SF. CONDITIONAL USE IS NOT REQUIRED.

FLOOR AREA RATIO FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL USE: SECT. 124: 2.5 TO 1: NON-RESIDENTIAL SPACES ALLOWED
TO BE 8,250 SF X 2.5 = 20,625 SF ALLOWED. 5,311 SF PROPOSED < 20,625 SF ALLOWED. BUILDING COMPLIES.

REAR YARD SETBACK: SECT. 134: 25% REQUIRED AT ALL RESIDENTIAL LEVELS: LESS THAN 25% ALLOWED
SUBJECT TO REAR YARD MODIFICATION BY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR. PROPOSED REAR YARD IS LESS THAN
25% LOT AREA. PROPOSED BUILDING COMPLIES. SEE VARIANCE DECISION AND NSR.

USABLE OPEN SPACE: SECT. 135: 60 SF PRIVATE AND 80 SF COMMON PER UNIT REQUIRED: UNITS 308, 309
AND 310 HAVE PRIVATE TERRACES OVER 60 SF. 51 UNITS SHALL HAVE COMMON TERRACE ON THE ROOF. 51
X80 SF = 4,080 SF REQUIRED. 5,436 SF ROOF TERRACE PROVIDED > 4,080 SF. BUILDING COMPLIES.

REQUIRED!
PROPOSED:

4,080 GSF (80 SF PER UNIT X 51 UNITS)
5,436 GSF (AT ROOF DECK) + 692 GSF (AT 3 PRIVATE UNIT BALCONIES)

STREET FRONTAGE REQUIREMENTS:

PARKING AND LOADING ENTRANCES:

NO MORE THAN ONE-THIRD OF THE WIDTH OR 20 FEET, WHICHEVER IS LESS, OF ANY GIVEN STREET
FRONTAGE OF A NEW OR ALTERED STRUCTURE PARALLEL TO AND FACING A STREET SHALL BE DEVOTED TO
PARKING AND LOADING INGRESS OR EGRESS

PROVIDED: 13'- 4" OF 67' -7" STREET FRONTAGE (ONE-FIFTH)

ACTIVE USES REQUIRED (SEC. 145.1(c)(3)

WITH THE EXCEPTION OF SPACE ALLOWED FOR PARKING AND LOADING ACCESS, BUILDING EGRESS, AND
ACCESS TO MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SPACE FOR ACTIVE USES AS DEFINED IN SUBSECTION (B)(2) AND
PERMITTED BY THE SPECIFIC DISTRICT IN WHICH IT IS LOCATED SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE FIRST 25
FEET OF BUILDING DEPTH ON THE GROUND FLOOR

PROVIDED: ACTIVE USE SPACES ARE ALL LOCATED WITHIN 4' OF BUILDING DEPTH ON GROUND FLOOR

GROUND FLOOR CEILING HEIGHT (SEC. 145.1(c)
GROUND FLOOR NON-RESIDENTIAL USES IN RC DISTR\CTS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM FLOOR-TO-FLOOR HEIGHT
OF 14 FEET

PROVIDED: 17'- 3"

AUTOMOBILE PARKING: SECT. 151: RESIDENTIAL: 0 SPACE PER UNIT REQUIRED: UP TO .5 PARKING SPACES
ALLOWED. UP TO 27 (54 X .5) SPACES ALLOWED. 2 SPACES PROVIDED IN BASEMENT.

BICYCLE PARKING: SECT. 155.2

RESIDENTIAL: ONE CLASS 1 BICYCLE SPACE PER UNIT = 54 CLASS 1 SPACES REQUIRED. 54 CLASS 1 SPACES
PROVIDED. ONE CLASS 2 PER 20 UNITS REQUIRED. 54/20 = 2.7 REQUIRED, THREE CLASS 2 SPACES
PROVIDED.

RETAIL: ONE CLASS 1 BICYCLE SPACE PER 7,500 SF. TOTAL RETAIL = 7,515 SF. ONE CLASS 1 SPACE
PROVIDED. ONE CLASS 2 SPACE PER 2,500 SF. 7,515/2,500 = THREE BICYCLE SPACES REQUIRED. THREE
CLASS 2 SPACES PROVIDED. BUILDING COMPLIES.

CAR SHARE SPACES: SECT. 166: ONE SPACE REQUIRED FOR 50 TO 200 UNITS. ONE SPACE PROVIDED.

VEHICLE PARKING
CAR PARKING ALLOWED PROVIDED
PUZZLE WITH PIT RESIDENTIAL 21 16
REQUIRED RESIDENTIAL __ ADA VAN 1
TOTAL 27 7

BICYCLE PARKING

PARKING REQUIRED PARKING PROVIDED

CLASS | SPACES 55 CLASS | SPACES 55

CLASS Il SPACES 6 CLASS Il SPACES 6

TOTAL 61 TOTAL 61

RESIDENTIAL DENSITY: SECT. 207(b)(6): ONE UNIT PER 400 SF OF LOT AREA. REDUCED TO ONE UNIT PER 200 SF
WITH NEAREST RC-4 RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT. REDUCED TO 3/4 X 200 = 150 WITH STUDIO UNITS BELOW 500 SF.
THREE UNITS OVER 500 SF: 200 SF X 3 = 600 SF. 8,250 SF - 600 SF = 7,650 SF /150 = 51 UNITS. 3 UNITS + 51 UNITS = 54
TOTAL UNITS ALLOWED AND PROPOSED.

HEIGHT LIMIT: SECT. 260: 65-A. 65-0° BUILDING TAKEN FROM MIDPOINT ALONG POLK STREET. SECT. 260(A)(3):
LATERAL SLOPE HEIGHT MEASUREMENT NOT APPLICABLE FOR BUILDINGS SUBJECT TO BULK LIMITS. SECT. 270:
BULK LIMIT A = MAXIMUM OF 110 LENGTH AND 125' DIAGONAL FOR ALL PORTIONS OF BUILDING OVER 40'.

HEIGHT LIMIT FOR NARROW STREETS: SECT. 261.1: HEIGHT LIMIT SETBACK 10' AT 1.25 X ALLEY WIDTH. HICKORY
STREET = 35.16' WIDE X 1.25= 43.95. PROPOSED BUILDING SETS BACK 10' AT THIRD FLOOR AND ABOVE. BUILDING
COMPLIES.

BULK LIMIT: SECT. 270: 65-A. 110' MAXIMUM LENGTH AND 125' MAXIMUM DIAGONAL OVER 40'. BUILDING COMPLIES.
(OCCUPANCY GROUPS:

RESIDENTIAL R2

STORAGE (GARAGE) s2

MERCANTILE M

CONSTRUCTION TYP!

R TYPE IlIA, FULLY SPINKLERED

S2.M TYPE IA, FULLY SPINKLERED
THE BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2013 CFC SECTION 510 FOR ERRC COVERAGE
ALLOWABLE GROSS FLOOR AREA / HEIGHTS / CONSTRUCTION TYPES

BASE ALLOWABLE AREA PER FLOOR PER CBC2013 TABLE 503 FOR TYPE A
S22 UNLIMITEDSF.
R2  UNLIMITEDSF.
A3 UNLIMITEDSF.

BASE ALLOWABLE HEIGHT & STORIES PER CBC2013 TABLE 503 FOR TYPE I-A:
S2  UNLIMITEDSF.
R2  UNLIMITEDSF.
A3 UNLIMITEDSF

BASE ALLOWABLE AREA PER FLOOR PER CBC2013 TABLE 503 FOR TYPE ll-A:
R2

BASE ALLOWABLE HEIGHT & STORIES PER CBC2013 TABLE 504.3 AND 504.4 FOR TYPE lll-A:
R2  SPRINKLERED, WITHOUT AREA INCREASE 65 FEET /4 STORIES

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS:

3 HOUR HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN TYPE I-A & TYPE l-A REQUIREMENTS PER SECTION 510.2 HORIZONTAL
BUILDING SEPARATION ALLOWANCE

FOR TYPE I-A CONSTRUCTION: FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS PER TABLE 601

STRUCTURAL FRAME 3HR  REDUCE TO 1 1/2-HR FOR ROOF SUPPORT
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS ~ 3-HR
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS ~ 3-HR  REDUCE TO 1 1/2-HR FOR ROOF SUPPORT
INT. NONBEARING WALLS  0-HR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION 2HR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 1112-HR

TYPE Ill-A CONSTRUCTION: FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS PER TABLE 601

STRUCTURAL FRAME 1HR.
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 1HR
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 1HR.
EXTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS SEE BELOW
INTERIOR NONBEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS OHR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION (BEAMS & JOISTS) 1HR.
ROOF CONSTRUCTION (BEAMS & JOISTS) 1HR.
SHAFT / STAIRWAY ENCLOSURES 2HR

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE FOR TYPE
I-A AND V-A CONSTRUCTION AND OCCUPANCY PER TABLE 602:

FIRE SEP. DIST. OCCUPANCIES: GROUP A, M, R-2 & 82
X<5 THR

5<X<10 1HR
105X <30 1HR
X230 OHR
ACCESSIBILITY

PROJECT SITE:
1145 POLK STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA

SITE LOCATION MAP

9

PROJECT SITE:
1145 POLK STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CA

100% OF UNITS SHALL BE ADAPTABLE, PER CBC 2013 CHAPTER 11A
ALL COMMON USE AREAS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE PER CBC 2013 CHAPTER 11A
ALL PUBLIC AREAS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE PER CBC 2013 CHAPTER 118

CFC CHAPTER 5 ONDERS RADIO COVERAGE

SECTION 510.1: ALL BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED RADIO COVERAGE FOR EMERGENCY RESPONDERS WITHIN
‘THE BUILDING. UPON COMPLETION OF THE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, A RADIO COVERAGE TEST SHALL BE
CONDUCTED PER THE APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS AND IF THE TEST FAILS, AN EMERGENCY RESPONDERS
RADIO COVERAGE SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED.

GENERAL INFORMATION

SITE VICINITY MAP 8

1 ELEVATORS TO BE CAPABLE OF PHASE | AND PHASE Il EMERGENCY OPERATION PER ASME A17.1, SECTION
2.27 "EMERGENCY OPERATION AND SIGNALING DEVICES"

2 ELEVATOR INTERFACE TO COMPLY WITH SFDBI AB 2.01 SECTION Il

HABITALBE SPACE

BASEMENT

PROJECT SUMMARY 3

NOTE: CALIFORNIA BUILDNG CODE: 2013

LL BUILDINGS ARE FULLY SPRINKLERED PER NFPA 13

D. TACTILE IDENTIFICATION AND EXIT SIGNAGE

NOTE: DEFERRED SUBMITTALS SHALL FIRST BE SUBMITTED TO THE PROJECT ARCHITECT AND/OR ENGINEER
FOR REVIEW AND COORDINATION; FOLLOWING THE COMPLETION OF PROJECT ARCHITECT/ENGINEER

BUILDING AXON 7

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED AS DEFERRED SUBMITTALS:

. SMOKE CONTROL PANEL TO BE SUBMITTED FOR BLDG AND FIRE REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION
. SIGNAGE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:
A. EMERGENCY VEHICLE ACCESS (EVA) LANE SIGNAGE

2013 SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE & BULLETINS (SFBC)
2013 SAN FRANCISCO FIRE CODE & BULLETINS (SFFC)

2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE & AMENDMENTS (CBC)
2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE & AMENDMENTS (CMC)

NOTE
NOTE: SPRINKLERS ARE USED FOR 20' INCREASE IN HEIGHT AND INCREASE OF ONE STORY. SPRINKLERS ARE NOT USED FOR AREA INCREASE.

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA CALCULATION 2

REVIEW AND COORDINATION, A SUBMITTAL TO THE CITY SHALL BE MADE (FOR CITY REVIEW AND APPROVAL),
WHICH SHALL INCLUDE A LETTER STATING THIS REVIEW AND COORDINATION HAS BEEN PERFORMED AND
COMPLETED AND PLANS AND CALCULATIONS FOR THE DEFERRED ITEMS ARE FOUND TO BE ACCEPTABLE
(E.G., WITH REGARD TO GEOMETRY, LOAD CONDITIONS, ETC.) WITH NO EXCEPTIONS.

UNTTS ‘CONSTRUCTION TYPE UNTTOTALS RENTABLESQFTBY|_BALCONES ATam R HABITABLE AREA
UNITTYPE NAME BORMS. IREHIAE TIEEW DR, TYPE TOTAL % WNIFREE SOFT | DIMENSIONS SaFT SOFT.
sorT 5 st | w s m  w
STuDo Si 0 04 0 0 ] ] 1 3 1513 355 o8
st 504 1 1 1 1 1 5 2520) a5 | 182
S2 504 1 1 0 0 0 2 1,008} 358 71
21 508 1 1 i 1 1 5 253 370 ies0)
s 514 2 i 0 0 0 3 1549 s |
S32 539 0 | 0 1 1 4 2,15¢ 306 1584)
4 448 2 1 2 1 1 7 3,136) 318 2226)
o 484 0 1 0 1 1 3 20 2| wxiw e 9
5 5055 1 1 1 1 1 5 2524 200f 20x10f  ase | a7e
55 a2 3 1 0 0 0 4 1 86 334 133
1 405 0 2 0 0 0 2 90 e 712}
57 504 0 0 1 1 0 2 1,009 357 714
s7.1 525 0 o 0 0 1 1 529 a79 a7,
S8 513 0 0 1 1 1 3 51 94.4% 1,539 3n 1
2 BEDROOM B1 2 787 0 0 1 0 0 1 787] 260] 25'x9 an 411)
| IE) 215 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 56% E_:I
[TOTALONTS 51 Tz B o R I GNTSTOTAL| 1948
Rentable Residential by floor inot incl decks) 0 0 5883 5986 5243 5303 | 5325 BASEMENT | 1500]
idors, stars. ity storage et 1. Unit decks. & storage) 0 407 8068 7238 7,103 6441 6440 FIRSTFLOOR| 4418
Amenity Spaces (inenor Orly) [ 0 0 0 0 [ 0 E TOTAL 25401
Retall Exc inAment)) 1529 7595 [ [ o 0 [] 9224] W
Garage . stga s, ) 5371 o 0 T 0 0 o 5371
TotalConstruction Gross. 5000 75e5 | Boen 726 703 6441 | ek B |
NOTE: Unt
UNIT AND AREA SUMMARY 5
|ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS
'OCCUPANCY 'CONSTRUCTION | SPRINKLER FIRE FRONTAGE BASE MAX PROPOSED AREA / STORY PROPOSED BASE 'ALLOWABLE PROPOSED BASE ALLOWABLE PROPOSED
SPRINKLER INCREASE ALLOWABLE ALLOWABLE ALLOWABLE AREA/ ALLOWABLE STORY STORIES. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT AIEIGHL
INCREASE AREA/ STORY | AREA/STORY BUILDING |  stomies INCREASE HEIGHT INCREASE
CHAPTER 3 | TABLE 1004.1.2 JABLE 503 SEC. 506. SEC. 506.2 TABLE 503 SEC. 506.1 SQFT SEC. 506.4.1 SQFT TABLE 503 SEC.504.2 TABLE 503 SEC. 504.2 . METAL STAIRS
[PODIUM S/A3 STORAGE TYPEIA NFPA-13 uL BASEMENT 8,000 15,595 2 uL . FIRE SPRINKLERS AND ALARMS
A-2/R-2 RETAIL TYPE A NFPA-13 UL FLOOR 1 7,595 . EMERGENCY RESPONDER SYSTEM
S TR SEPARATION. . STEEL SUNSHADES
[BUILDING 1 R2 RESIDENTIAL TYPEII-A NFPA-13 N/A NOT USED 24000 SF 24000 SF FLOOR 2 4,025 48,000 18,001 a 1 5 65' 20 65"
R2 RESIDENTIAL TYPEIIA NFPA-13 N/A NOT USED 24000 SF 24000 SF FLOOR 3 4,086
R2 RESIDENTIAL TYPEIll-A NFPAL3 N/A NOT USED 24000 SF 24000 SF FLOOR4 3277 B. ADDRESS SIGNAGE
R2 RESIDENTIAL TYPEII-A NFPA-13 N/A NOT USED 24000 SF 24000 SF FLOOR 5 3,307 C. BUILDING DIRECTORY MAP
R-2 RESIDENTIAL TYPE IlI-A NFPA-13 N/A NOT USED 24000 SF 24000 SF FLOOR 6 3,306
AR SEPARATION
| I RESIDENTIAL | TYPE NIA NFPA LS NIA NOTUSED | 240005F | 240005F TIOOR 2 5055 5,000 5007 O T g & g G
R2 RESIDENTIAL TYPEIII-A NFPA-13 N/A NOT USED 24000 SF 24000 SF FLOOR 3 3152
R2 RESIDENTIAL | TYPE A NFPALS N/A notusen | 240005 24000 57 FLOOR 4 3134
R2 RESIDENTIAL TYPEIIIA NFPA-13 N/A NOT USED 24000 SF 24000 SF FLOORS 3,134
R2 RESIDENTIAL | TvPE A NFPAL3 N/A notused | 2ao00sk | 240005 FLOOR 6 3134

THE DESIGN ANALYSIS FOR THE DESIGN-BUILD / DEFERRED ITEMS WITH THE EXCEPTION OF TEMPORARY
SITE SHORING SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL NO LATER THAN 30 DAYS AFTER START OF
CONSTRUCTION. FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS DEFERRED SUBMITTALS SHALL CONFORM TO CBC 106.3.4.2

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH FULL NFPA 13 SECTION

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS 6

2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE & AMENDMENTS (CPC)
2013 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE & AMENDMENTS (CEC)
2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE & AMENDMENTS (CFC)

2013 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 11A

2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 11B.

2013 NFPA 13

2013NFPA 14

2013NFPAT2

APPLICABLE CODES

DOLMEN PROPERTY GROUP
263 GOLDEN GATE AVENUE
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
CONTACT: WESLEY BURKE
wesley@dolmenpropertygroup.com

DESIGN ARCHITECT:

STERNBERG BENJAMIN ARCHITECTS
1331 HARRISON STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
CONTACT: DAVID STERNBERG

CIVIL ENGINEER:

LUK AND ASSOCIATES
738 ALFRED NOBEL DRIVE
HERCULES, CA 94547

PH: 510.724.3388

MEP ENGINEER:

EMERALD CITY ENGINEERS, IC.
6505 216TH STREET SW, SUITE 200
MOUNTLAKE TERRACE, WA 98043
T 4157411200

ARCHITECT:

BDE ARCHITECTURE

950 HOWARD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
P: 415.677.0966

CONTACT: JON ENNIS

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

CREO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
466 GEARY STREET, SUITE 300
SAN FRNCISCO, CA 94102
T.415.688.2506
www.creolandarch.com

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
KURT FISCHER STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
17547 VENTURA BLVD, STE 302

ENCINO, CA 91316

0:818874 1445

wuw kiseng.com

PROJECT TEAM 1

= =

ARCHITECTURE

950 HOWARD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO
CA 94103

P.(415) 677-0966

GLIENT

CONSULTANT

1145 POLK
1145 PoLKk STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94109

REV. IssuE DATE
1 SITEPERMIT  0330.18
PLAN CHECK

RANNGS AND WRITTEN NATERIAL
AEPEARINGHEREN CONSTTUTE RGN

ARCHWECT Ammv NOTE DURICATED,
DSclosEDWOUT THE
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ABV GSM Galvanized Sheet Metal RFL Reflected
AFF AioveFnshed Floor GCMU Glazed Conc Masonry Units REFR Refrigerator
AP Access Panel 6D Grading REG egister
ACC Acoustical GRN Granite RE Reinforce (d), (ing)
ADD Addendum GVL Gravel REM Remove
ADH Adhesive GT Grout RES Resilient
ADJ Adjacent GWB Gypsum Wall Board RET Return
ADJT Adjustable GYP Gypsum RA Return Ai BUILDNG OR WALL SECTION. | ABSEMBLY.
AC Air Conditioning REV Revision (s), Revised s DRAWING NUMBER +WA,_L OR FLOORIGEILING
AT lternate HDW Hardware R Riser ASSEMBLY AND
AL Aluminum HMTL Hollow Metal RD Roof Drain \a3.4/ SHEET WHICH DRAWING IS THICKNESS
AB Anchor Bolt HWD Hardwood RFH Roof Hatch LOCATED NOTED AS CONCRETE)
ANOD Annodized HDR RFG Roofing
APX proximate HTG RM Room CEILING HEIGHT WINDOW ASSEMBLY.
ARCH Architect (ural) HVAC RO Rough Opening
AD Area Drain RB Rubber Base g‘fﬂ'gaTESFEE'GHT ABOVE WINDOW TYPE
HT RBT Rubber Tile
BSMT Basement HC Hollow Core RWL Rain Water Leader ng"DAgfgﬁ.? ;H‘g‘vl\’,hT%jTHE [N SE%%IHSED WINDOW (OR
BVL Beveled HOR Horizontal LOW POINT OF THE CLG )
BIT Bituminous HB Hose Bib
BLK HWH Hot Water Heater SAC Suspended Acoustical Clg. EXTERIOR ELEVATION DOOR TYPE
BLKG Blocking SASM Self Adhesive Sht Membrane 0
BD Board INCL Include (d), (ing) SFGL Safety Glas: 1% DRAWING NUMBER G DOOR NUMBER
B0, Bottom Of D Inside Diameter scp See Civil (Eng) Drawings (@54 z
BRK Brick INS Insulate (d), (ing) SCHD ule SHEET WHICH DRAWING 1S
BLDG Buildi INT Interior SCN Screen LOCATED
BUR Built Up Roofing INV Invert SLNT Sealant I E
SEC Section UNTTYPE TAG ELEVATION DATUM
cAs g Joint SSK Service Sink —UNIT #
cK z:almmg; Caulk(mg) JF Joint Filler SHTH Sheathing ¢+ 55 HEIGHT FROM 00"
CPT Carpet (ed) KPL Kickplate SHT Sheet {—UNIT TYPE T.0. SUBFLR
csMT Casemem KIT Kitchen SF Square Feet “~—TO SURFACE
csT Cast Stone Ko Knockout G Sheet Glass —NUMBER OF BEDROOMS
cLe Ceiling sm Similar +0 HEIGHT FROM 0%-0"
cr Ceiling Height LBL Label sD See andscip- Drawings UNIT AREA TO.SLAB
ER Ceramic B Lag Bolt sc Solid Cor TO SURFACE
DETAIL REFERENCE
cT ic Tile LAM Laminate (d) SMD See Mechamczl Drawings e
CLR Clear (ance) LAV Lavatory sP Soundproof ROOM IDENTIFICATION
coL Column w Lightweight SPC pacer (1 DRAWING NUMBER
CONC  Concrote Lwe Lightweight Concrete SPD SooPlnbing Davinge \ea4} SHEET WHICH DRAWING 1S \DF~— ROOM NAME
cmu Concrete Masonry Unit Lms Limestone SPK LOCATED
CONST Construction LVR Louver SPEC Speclﬂcaﬂon (s) 201 | A FINISH PACKAGE
CONT Continuous or Continue LPT Low Point sQ & INTERIOR ELEVATION. i R
cJ Control Joint ss Siess Stel
c6 Corner Guard M Mirrored ssD See Structural Drawings 5155 DRAWING NUMBER
M8 Machine Bolt STD Standard MISCELANEOUS TAGS
3 MDF Medium Density Fiberboard STA Station g5/ ESEE.}[EVSH'CH DRAWING IS e
DEM MH ST Steel C S —GRID LINE
DTL MFR Manulacmve [} STOR Storage
DIAG MAS Mas sD Storm Drain RN
DIA MO Masonry Opening STR Structural /—@—SHEET NOTE
D MAX Maximum sUS Suspended A REVISION VERSION AND
DIM MECH Mechanic (al) SYM Symmetry (ical) BUBBLE
DIV MC Medicine Cabinet sv Sheet Vinyl G ———TO CENTER LINE
DH Double Hung MET sTC Sound Transmission
N Down MTFR Metal Furring Coefficient
s Downspout MWK Millwork
MIN Minimum TEL Telephone
DWG Drawing MIR Mirror ™P Tempered
MiSC Miscellaneous v Television SYMBOL LEGEND _ 2
EF Each Face MLD Molding, Moulding THK Thick (ness)
ELEC Electric (al) THR Threshold
EP Electrical Panelboard NR Noise Reduction ™D Toilet Paper Dispenser
EL Elevation NOM Nominal R Trash
ELEV Elevator NIC Not In Contract. TOP Top of Plate
EMER NTS Notto Scale 108 Top Of Slab
EPDM Ethylene Propylene Diene Monomer O (#) Number ST Top Of Steel
EQ Equal ™ Top Of Wall
EQP Equipment B8 Towel Bar
EST Estimate o/ Over T Tread
EXH Exhaust oBS Obscure v Typical
£8 Expansion Bolt oc On Center (5)
EJ Expansion Joint OFs Over Flow Drain UNF Unfinished
EXP Exposed OFs Overflow Scupper UoN Unless Otherwise Noted
(E) Existing opP UR Urinal
EXT Exterior OPG
opP v Vauited
FC Fiberglass Clad ) VAR Varies
FOC Face Of Concrete 0A vB Vapor Barrier
FOF Face Of Finish OH Overhead VNR neer
FOM Face Of Masonry VERT Vertical
FOS Face Of Studs PTR Paper Towel Receptor V6 Vertical Grain
FF Finish Floor & Particle Board VIN inyl
FIN Finish (ed) PTD Painted VAT Vil Acoustical Tie
FFE PTN Partition VB Vinyl Base
FA PBD rticle Board veT Vinyl Cumnoslle Tile
FP PERF Perforate (d)
FR PERI Perimeter w With
FRT Fire-retardant PLAM Plastic Laminate wsct Wainscot
FL Floor PG Plate Glass wrw Wall To Wall
FLR Floor (ing) PWD Plywood WH Wall Hung
FLS Flashing PT Point we Water Closet
D Fioor Drsin PVC Polyvinyl Chloride we Waterproofing, Waterproof
FLUR Fluorescent PSF Pounds Per Square Foot WeM Water Proof Membrane
T Flush Joint psi Pounds Per Square Inch WR Water Repellant
FTG Footing PCC Precasl Concrete WRB Weather Resistant Barrier
FND Foundation PFB Prefabricate (d) ws Watersto
FRM Frame (ing) PFN Prefinished WWF Welded Wire Fabric
FUR Furred (ing) PRF Preformed wow Window
L Property Line WG Wired Glass.
G Grade PT Pressure Treated wMm Wire Mesh
GA Gage, Gauge wio Without
1% Galva RAD Radius wp Wood
GC General Gontractor RWL Rainwater Leader we Wood Base
oL Glass, Glazing REC Recessed wi Wrought Iron
oL Glass Block REF Reference
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CONFLICTS FOUND IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

WRITTEN TAKE

OVER SCALED DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.

ALL DIMENSIONS, WHEN SHOWN IN THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, ARE TO FACE OF STUD, MASONRY, OR CONCRETE; OR
CENTERLINE OF COMMON WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL CHANGES IN FLOOR MATERIAL OCCUR AT THE CENTERLINE OF DOOR OR FRAMED OPENING UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED
ON THE DRAWINGS.

GLASS SUBJECT TO HUMAN IMPACT SHALL BE OF SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL (LAMINATED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) WHERE
REQUIRED AND SHALL MEET LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS.

ANY SURVEY MONUMENTS WITHIN THE AREA OF
ENGINEER OR A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR.

SHALL BE ORRESET BY A

PRIOR TO BIDDING, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND BECOME ACQUAINTED
WITH ALL CONDITIONS RELATING TO THE CONSTRUCTION AND COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT AND THE EMPLOYMENT OF
LABOR THEREON. BIDDERS AND THEIR SUB-CONTRACTORS SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: IN THE EVENT THAT HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED IN THE PREMISES DURING THE
EXECUTION OF THE WORK, NOTIFY THE OWNER IMMEDIATELY AND DO NOT PROCEED UNTIL DIRECTED. FOLLOW ALL CAL OSHA
REQUIREMENTS.

NOTES ARE AN AID TO THE CONTRACTOR IN UNDERSTANDING THE WORK AND SHDuLD NOT BE CONSTRUED AS BEING
CCOMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL. IT IS THE Y FAMILIAR WITH THE
WORK, AND REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND THE ACTUAL coNDrrloNs TO THE ARCHITECT.

‘THE DRAWINGS INDICATE LOCATION, DIMENSIONS, REFERENCE, AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION. THE DRAWINGS DO
NOT ILLUSTRATE EVERY CONDITION. WORK NOT PARTICULARLY DETAILED SHALL BE OF CONSTRUCTION SIMILAR TO PARTS
THAT ARE DETAILED.

DO NOT SUBSTITUTE, REVISE, OR CHANGE THE WORK WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.

INSTALL ALL WORK PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE, TRUE, AND IN PROPER ALIGNMENT.

CCOORDINATE ALL WORK AS REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH THE OWNER, INCLUDING TEMPORARY STORAGE,
LOADING, KEYING SYSTEMS, ETC., AND PROVIDE NECESSARY BARRICADES, SIGNS, BARRIERS, AND PROTECTION.

CCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY SPECIFIC ATTENTION TO THE DIMENSIONS OR IMPLIED PLAN AND SECTIONAL SPATIAL
RELATIONSHIPS, AND VERIFY ALL AXES AND IMPLIED SYMMETRIES BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.

PROVIDE AND COORDINATE LOCATION AND TYPE OF BLOCKING / BACKING IN PARTITIONS BEHIND ALL WALL MOUNTED ITEMS.
REVIEW ALL BLOCKING W/ ARCHITECT IN FIELD PRIOR TO COVERING W/ OTHER MATERIAL.

DETAILED AND LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS.
DIMENSIONS ARE NOT ADJUSTABLE WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT, UNLESS NOTED AS +/-.
VERTICAL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM THE TOP OF SUBFLOOR, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
DIMENSIONS MARKED AS "V.LF." SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR.

ANY WASTE AND REFUSE CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PREMISES AND DISPOSED OF IN
AACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL REGULATIONS. REFER TO FOR ADDITIONAL

DEFINITIONS USED IN THE DRAWINGS:

SIMILAR: COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR THE CONDITION NOTED. DIFFERENCES CAN BE INFERRED FROM OTHER
INFORMATION INDICATED. VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND ORIENTATIONS W/ ARCH IN FIELD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

AS REQUIRED: AS REQUIRED BY REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS, BY REFERENCED STANDARDS, BY EXISTING CONDITIONS, BY
GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, OR BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

TYPICAL: IDENTICAL FOR ALL SUCH CONDITIONS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

THE GENERAL OR ANY HIRED INDIVIDUALLY OR INDEPENDENTLY BY THE

OWNER.
ALL REFERENCES TO 'EXISTING' ARE REFERRING TO EXISTING CONDITIONS.

FIRE PROTECTION (INCLUDING SPRINKLERS) ARE DESIGN/BUILD FOR THE ENTIRE PROJECT AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES. FIRE SPRINKLERS SHALL CONFORM TO NFPA 13 (INCLUSIVE OF ATTIC SPACES). FIRE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM DESIGN SHALL BE DRAWN BY OTHERS AND SUBMITTED FIRST TO THE ARCH AND THEN TO THE FIRE DEPT. FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. GC TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND FUNCTIONAL FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM, WITH
APPROVALS FROM ALL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION ON THE PROJECT, INCLUDING DESIGN AND INSTALLATION. ANY
INFORMATION INCLUDED IN THE PLANS IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DESIGNING PARTY TO
IMPLEMENT THE DESIGN CRITERIA DEFINED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS. IT IS THE RESFONSIEILITY OF THE DESIGN/BUILD
CCONTRACTOR TO BE WELL VERSED IN THE AND THE CITY IN WHICH
THE SYSTEM WILL BE INSTALLED. IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DESIGNER TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL AN APPROVED
SYSTEM MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL CODES, OFFICIALS AND THE OWNER.,

WHEELCHAIR ACCESS, WHEELCHAIR RAMPS AND CURBS SHALL BE PER LOCAL
EACH SUBCONTRACTOR MUST BE A SPECIALIST IN THEIR FIELD. EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL, PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF
HIS BID OR PERFORMANCE OF WORK, NOTIFY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OF ANY WORK CALLED OUT IN THE DRAWINGS OR
Specifications IN HIS TRADE THAT CANNOT B

PROVIDE WINDOW BLINDS FOR ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS, PLUS COMMON AREAS

PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS AS REQUIRED. COORDINATE LOCATIONS, SIZES, AND AND DETAILS FOR ACCESS PANELS AND SUBMIT
FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL.

PROVIDE SIGNAGE PER THE AND PER LOCAL INCLUDING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.
PROVIDE ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGNS PER THE Specifications ON ALL NON-UNIT DOORS. ALL SIGNAGE, INCLUDING OTHER
CCODE REQUIRED SIGNAGE, SHALL BE SUBM

‘THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE SOILS REPORT PROVIDED IN THE PROJECT MANUAL AND FOLLOW THE
RECOMMENDED MEASURES CONTAINED THEREIN. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE SOILS ENGINEER AND
REQUEST AN ON SITE REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF THE EXCAVAT

ALL METAL EXPOSED TO WEATHER TO BE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED, PAINTED.

FIRE ALARM DRAWINGS, METAL STAIRS, VEHICLE GATES, ELEVATOR, AND SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGN/BUILD BY
GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

PATH OF TRAVEL TO AND WITHIN EXITS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY SIGNAGE PER 1011.1, SED.

ALL FIRE SPRINKLER RISERS REQUIRED TO BE IN CORRIDORS TO BE LOCATED IN FURRED OUT GWB NICHE AND ACCESSED VIA A
FIRE RISER CABINET MANUFACTURED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

ALL ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT RooMs AAND MECHANICAL ROOMS LOCATED ON LEVELS BELOW RESIDENTIAL FLOORS SHALL
INCLUDE CEILING PER REPORT AND APPROVED BY ACOUSTICAL
CONSULTANT.

GENERAL SHALL HIRE A QUALI TO PROVIDE AN ANALYSIS OF THE PROJECT AND GENERAL
CCONTRACTOR SHALL HIRE A QUALIFIED COMPANY TO PROVIDE AN ANALYSIS OF THE PROJECT AND DETERMINE THE TYPE AND
LOCATIONS OF THE SYSTEMS NEEDED TO PROVIDE EMERG

PER CBC 3002.4.52, MEDICAL EMERGENCY ELEVATORS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL (STAR OF LIFE) OF
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES. SYMBOL SHALL BE MIN. 3" IN SIZE. ELEVATORS SHALL INCLUDE SHUNT TRIP FUNCTION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED SURVEYS.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TRAFFIC CONTROL & OFF-SITE PARKING DURING CONSTRUCTION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL BONDS, CASH DEPOSITS, ETC. THAT THE CITY OR
JURSIDICTION WILL REQUIRE TO FACILITATE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE WATER, SEWER, POWER AND TELEPHONE CONNECTIONS FOR THE
CCONSTRUCTION TRAILER

UNLESS QUALIFIED, NO PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS OR “OR EQUAL” PRODUCTS, EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS SHALL BE ALLOWED.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL OTHER PERMITS REQUIRED BY LAW FOR THE EXECUTION OF THIS
WORK UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. THE BASIC BUILDING PERMIT WILL BE OBTAINED AND PAID FOR BY THE OWNER. ALL TRADE
PERMITS, IF REQUIRED BY JURISDICTION A

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL RESEARCH AND VERIFY ALL TRASH, DEBRIS & RECYCLING REQUIREMENTS (INCLUDING TRASH
SERVICE DURING CONSTRUCTION) FOR THE CITY IN WHICH THIS WORK WILL BE PERFORMED AND SHALL INCLUDE SUCH COSTS
IN THIS PROPOSAL.

LEGENDS ON THE PLANS AND SCHEDULE IN THE Specifications SHALL BE COMPLIMENTARY. IF ITS INCLUDED IN THE PLANS, BUT
NOT IN THE Specifications, CONTRACTOR OWNS IT. IF ITS INDICATED IN THE Specifications AND NOT ON THE LEGEND,
CCONTRACTOR OWNS IT. ALL LABOR A

OFF SITE PARKING FOR SITE WORKERS IS GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE SURVEYING AND LAYOUT. OWNER TO PROVIDE ONE (1) BENCHMARK FOR
GENERAL CONTRACTOR USE.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE, FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL FRAMING, BACKING AND
DEADWOOD REQUIREMENTS FOR EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING.

JOINT SEALERS SHALL BE REQUIRED AT THE INTERSECTION OF ALL DISSIMILAR MATERIALS IN INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR
CONDITIONS.

ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL PENETRATIONS OF THE BUILDING ENVELOPE INCLUDING EXTERIOR WINDOWS,
GRILLES, HVAC DUCTWORK, AND CONDUIT AS REQUIRED THROUGH THE EXTERIOR WALLS, ROOF DECKS, VERTICAL ROOF AND
MANSARD WALLS SHALL REQUIRE MECHANICAL FLASHING IN ADDITION TO APPROPRIATE EXTERIOR SEALANTS TO PROVIDE
ENSURE WATERTIGHT CONDITIONS AT THESE LOCATIONS.

ALL EXTERIOR METALS SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME THE MOST STRINGENT
FINISH IF NOT INDICATED IN DOCUMENTS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED PUBLIC SPACE SIGNAGE; PUBLIC RESTROOM SIGNS, STAIRS, PARKING
LOT HC SIGN, FIRE/LIFE SAFETY & EGRESS SIGNS, ETC. OWNER WILL PROVIDE AND INSTALL THE FOLLOWING: ROOM ID SIGNS,
EMERGENCY EGRESS PLAN GRAPHICS AND E

RESIDENTIAL APPLIANCES - GENERALLY, THIS EQUIPMENT IS DELIVERED FACTORY DIRECT, MOUNTING & CONNECTIONS NOT
INCLUDED. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MOUNT AND MAKE UP ALL REQUIRED CONNECTIONS TO MAKE THE EQUIPMENT
FUNCTION PROPERLY.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE LOUVERS FOR THE ATTIC VENTING AIR EXCHANGES THAT MEET OR EXCEED THE
REQUIRED VOLUME OF AIR PER THE CALCULATIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE PROPER QUANTITY OF LOUVERS SO
THAT THE REQUIRED VOLUME OF AIR IS EXCHANGED. ARCH

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE & INSTALL FIRE/LIFE SAFETY & EGRESS SIGNS.

SPLASHBLOCKS TO BE PLACED UNDER RAINWATER LEADERS, TYP., INCLUDING AT COURTYARD PLANTERS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY FENCING AND OVERHEAD SAFETY PROTECTION AS REQUIRED FOR MODEL
ACCESS WHEN THE ACCESS ROUTES CANNOT OTHERWISE BE SEPARATED FROM ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION AND GRADING
ACTIVITIES.

GENERAL s

E FOR ANY AND ALL FOR THE ENTIRE PROJECT, U.ON.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN CONTACT INFORMATION FOR THE FOLLOWING UTILITIES: WATER, SEWER, GAS, PHONE,
POWER, CATV.

PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN
AACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13; SECTION 24.1; FIGURE 24.1 PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION OF THE OVERHEAD FIRE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM AND FINAL APPROVAL FOR OCCUPANCY.

PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE UNDERGROUND PIPING SUPPLYING THE FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 24; SECTION 10.10; FIGURE 10.10.1 PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION OF THE
UNDERGROUND PIPING ASSOCIATED WITH THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM AND FINAL APPROVAL FOR OCCUPANCY.

PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72;
SECTION 10.18; FIGURE 10.18.2.11 PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION AND TESTING OF THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND FINAL APPROVAL
FOR OCCUPANCY.

THE GENERAL AND ELEVATOR SHALL BID THE ELEVATOR WITH THE ENTIRE FINISH PACKAGE
AS SPECIFIEDISHOWN ON THE INTERIOR DESIGN DRAWINGS/Specifications, INCLUDING ANY TILE FLOORING AND WALL PANELS,
TAKING ALL MATERIAL WEIGHT INTO ACCOUNT

SEE SHEETS A10.0'S FOR DESCRIPTIONS OF WALL OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY DETALLS.

VIBRATION ISOLATION OF HYDRAULIC ELEVATOR PUMPS SHALL BE 1-INCH STATIC DEFLECTION SPRINGS EQUAL TO MASON
INDUSTRIES TYPE SLR.

‘THE SOUND LEVEL OF THE ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT INCLUDING THE PUMP IN ANY ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT ROOM SHALL BE NO
GREATER THAN 70 dBA.

ELEVATOR ROLLER GUIDE ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE RESILIENT AND EQUAL TO ELSCO MODEL C.
HYDRAULIC ELEVATORS SHALL INCLUDE A MUFFLER EQUAL TO MCLEAN THE SUPPRESSOR.
ALIGNMENT OF ELEVATOR RAILS SHALL BE 1/16" AND SMOOTH .

ATWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH ELEVATOR LANDING ON EVERY FLOOR ABOVE AND
BELOW THE LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE PER CBC1007.8.1, SED.

DUCT PENETRATIONS OF SHAFT WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH COMBINATION SMOKE AND FIRE DAMPERS PER CBC 716.3.
SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

REFER TO ELECTRICAL FOR DETAILS PERTAINING TO DOOR SIGNALING DEVICE REQUIRED AT THE ENTRY DOOR OF EACH UNIT
PER CBC 1132A.10.

IN EACH UNIT, THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING VISIBLE NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES (STROBES) IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72 PER CBC 907.9.1.4. REFER TO ELECTRICAL.

BUILDING SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH SIGNAGE STATING IT OF WOOD AND LI TRUSS FLOOR AND/OR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION. THE EMBLEM SHALL BE OF A BRIGHT AND REFLECTIVE COLOR, OR BE MADE OF A REFLECTIVE
MATERIAL. THE PLACARD SHALL BE AN ISOSCELES TRIANGULAR SHAPE AND THE MINIMUM SIZE SHALL BE 12" HORIZONTALLY
BY 6” VERTICALLY. THE FOLLOWING LETTERS, OF A COLOR TO MAKE THEM CONSPICUOUS, SHALL BE PRINTED ON THE EMBLEM
AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM SIZE OF 2-1/4 INCHES TALL:

F TO SIGNIFY A FLOOR WITH TRUSS CONSTRUCTION;

R TO SIGNIFY A ROOF WITH TRUSS CONSTRUCTION;

FR TO SIGNIFY A BUILDING WITH BOTH FLOOR AND ROOF TRUSS CONSTRUCTION.

LARGER PLACARDS ARE PERMITTED AND THEIR SIZE SHALL INCREASE PROPORTIONALLY TO THE SPECIFICATIONS ABOVE. THE
EMBLEM SHALL BE PERMANENTLY AFFIXED TO THE LEFT OF THE MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR BETWEEN FOUR AND SIX FEET ABOVE
THE LANDING, AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE OWNER OF THE BUILDING. ALTERNATIVE LOCATIONS MAY BE APPROVED BY
‘THE FIRE MARSHAL. MULTIPLE SIGNS MAY BE REQUIRED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE FIRE MARSHAL WHEN MULTIPLE
ENTRANCES TO THE BUILDING EXIST. THE SIGN SHALL BE SUITABLE AND DURABLE FOR EXTERIOR USE AND ITS METHOD OF
ATTACHMENT TO THE BUILDING SHALL BE OF A PERMANENT NATURE.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO INCLUDE ALL MATERIALS & LABOR TO PROVIDE CONDUIT FROM ELEVATOR CONTROL ROOM TO
ELEVATOR SHAFT OR AS OTHERWISE REQUIRED PER ELEVATOR MANUFACTURER FOR FULL AND PROPER
FUNCTION. COORDINATE WITH MANUFACTURER THE SIZE AND QUANTITY OF CON

= = =

ARCHITECTURE

950 HOWARD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO

CA 94103

P.(415) 677-0966

GLIENT

CONSULTANT

POLK STREET

1145 PoLK STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA

Issue DATE
1 SITEPERMIT  03.30.18
PLAN CHECK

Stame

ALL DRANINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL
APPEARING HEREI CONSTITUTE ORIGNIAL
UBLISHED WORK OF THE

¢ GENERA
§ INFORMATIO
{ & GREEN BLD




=E=

ARCHITECTURE

950 HOWARD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO
CA 94103

P.(415) 677-0966

CLIENT

CONSULTANT

POLK 5T. LOOKING NORTH POLK ST. LOOKING NORTHEAST

POLK STREET

g
[3)
g
5}
0
o
z
<
14
L
z
<
n
-
W
W
'3
[
i)
¥
4
0
[in
n
<

Rev. Isaue DATE

1 SITEPERMIT  03.30.18
PLAN CHECK

SUTTER ST. LOOKING WEST

PHOTOS

muEer TLE
Boaue

Fros No. 1804 prawnAsithor

SUTTER 5T. LOOKING NORTHWEST SUTTER ST. LOOKING NORTH SUTTER ST. LOOKING NORTHEAST SUTTER 5T. LOOKING EAST

1A




45 Polk St

R oS

=E=

ARCHITECTURE

950 HOWARD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO

CA 94103

P.(415) 677-0966

CLIENT

CONSULTANT

POLK STREET

1145 PoLK STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA

Rev. Isaue DATE

1 SITEPERMIT  03.30.18
PLAN CHECK

STAMP

ALL DRAVINGS AND WRITTEN NATERIAL

~APPEARING HEREIN CONSTITUTE ORIGNIAL

AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF THE

ARGHITECT AND MAY NOT € DUPLICATED,

USED OR DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARGHITECT.

PHOTOS OF
CONTEXT

muEer TLE
Boaue
Fros No. 1804 prawnAsithor

BuEer mize 30 x 43

A0.1B



METAL STOREFRONT

CEMENT PLASTER

METAL BAY WINDOW SIDING

STONE BASE AT GROUND FLOOR

=E=

ARCHITECTURE

950 HOWARD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO
CA 94103

P.(415) 677-0966

CLIENT

CONSULTANT

POLK STREET

1145 PoOLK STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA

Rev. Isaue DATE
1 SITEPERMIT  03.30.18
PLAN CHECK

STAMP
ALL DRAVINGS AND WRITTEN WATERIAL
~APPEARING HEREIN CONSTITUTE ORIGNIAL
AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF THE.
ARGHITECT AND MAY NOT € DUPLICATED,
USED OR DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARGHITECT.

MATERIAL
SAMPLES

Bumer re
Y
Fros No. 1804 orawnAs¥hOr

Burer mizm 30 x 43

A0.2



SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Rear Yard Modification Decision
Date: December 11, 2017
Case No.: 2014-001674VAR
Project Address: 1145 POLK STREET
Zoning: Polk Street Neighborhood Commercial Zoning District

Lower Polk Street Alcohol Restricted Use District
65-A Height and Bulk District
Block/Lots: 0691/001
Applicant: David Sternberg
Sternberg Benjamin Architects
1331 Harrison Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
Ouwner: 1145 Polk, LLC
/o Pacific Realty Exchange
1452 Broadway
San Francisco, CA 94109
Staff Contact: Nicholas Foster - (415) 5759167
nicholas foster@sfgov.org

DESCRIPTION - REAR YARD MODIFICATION SOUGHT:

The proposed project (“Project”) includes the demolition of an existing two-story-plus-mezzanine
commercial building and the construction of a 6-story mixed-use building with 54 dwelling units above
approximately 7,500 square feet of ground-floor and basement-level commercial retail space (4 total
retail spaces). The Project includes 23 off-street parking vehicular parking spaces, 1 car share space, and
55 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces and 6 Class 2 bicycle parking spaces.

Section 134 of the Planning Code requires a minimum rear yard of approximately 17 feet (or
approximately 2,062 square feet in area) for the subject property. The project proposes to construct a
mixed-use residential building on the subject property, with full lot coverage at the ground floor. In
lieu of a rear yard, the project would provide an open area beginning at the lowest floor containing
residential uses (approximately 966 square feet in area), three private balconies counting as private
useable open space, and a roof deck for common useabl space 5,465 square feet in
area), thereby exceeding the total amount of required open area for the subject lot. Because the
proposed structure would encroach into the required rear yard, the project is seeking a modification of
the rear yard requirements.

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND:

1. The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 32
Categorical Exemption.

1650 Mission St
Suite 400
San Francisco,
CA94103-2479
Recepton
415.558.6378
Fax
415558.6409
i

Information
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CASE NO. 2014-001674VAR
1145 Polk Street

2. The Zoning Administrator held a public hearing on Case No. 2014-001674VAR on December 6,

2017.

3. Neighborhood notification pursuant to Planning Code Section 312 was performed for Building
Permit Application No. 201511203273 between October 23, 2017 and November 22, 2017. No
requests for Discretionary Review were filed during the notification period.

DECISION:

GRANTED, in general conformity with the plans on file with this application, shown as EXHIBIT A, to

allow the construction of a new 6-story building with 54 dwelling units above ground-floor and
basement-level commercial retail spaces totaling approximately 7,500 square feet, subject to the
following conditions:

Any future physical expansion, even in the buildable area, shall be reviewed by the Zoning
Administrator to determine if the expansion is compatible with existing neighborhood
character and scale. If the Zoning Administrator determines that there would be a significant or
extraordinary impact, the Zoning Administrator shall require either notice to adjacent and/or
affected property owners or a new application be sought and justified.

2. The proposed project must meet these conditions and all applicable City Codes. In case of
conflict, the more restrictive controls apply.

@

Minor modifications as by the Zoning may be permitted.
4. The owner of the subject property shall record on the land records of the City and County of
San Francisco the conditions attached to this decision as a Notice of Special Restrictions in a
form approved by the Zoning Administrator.

o

‘This Decision and the recorded Notice of Special Restrictions shall be reproduced on the Index
Sheet of the construction plans submitted with the Site or Building Permit Application for the
Project. This of th ion plans shall Case Number.

REAR YARD MODIFICATION CRITERIA:

Planning Code Section 134(e)(1). General. The rear yard requirement in NC Districts may be modified
or waived by the Zoning Administrator pursuant to the procedures which are applicable to variances,
as set forth in Sections 306.1 through 306.5 and 3082, if all of the following criteria are met for NC
Districts:

CRITERION 1.

Residential uses are included in the new or expanding development and a comparable amount of
usable open space is provided elsewhere on the lot or within the development where it is more
accessible to the residents of the development.

Requirement Met.

Rear Yard Modification Decision
December 11, 2017

CASE NO. 2014-001674VAR
1145 Polk Street

A. The Project would create fifty-four (54) new dwelling units on a lot that is developed with a
commercial building containing no existing dwelling units. The Project would provide useable
open space in the following amounts and locations: an inner courtyard located at the lowest
floor containing residential uses, measuring approximately 966 square feet in area; three (3)
private balconies located on Floor 2 containing a total of 692 square feet of private useable open
space; and a roof deck functioning as common useable open space (approximately 5,465 square
feet in arca). The total amount of useable open space required for the 54 dwelling units is 4,260
square feet and the total area of the required rear yard for the subject lot is 2,061 square feet.
The Project provides 6,157 square feet of useable open space (combination of private and
common) that meets the area and dimensional requirements of the Code. The Project also
provides a 966 square foot inner courtyard (open area) on Floor 2 that, while not meeting the
requirements of the Code to count as common useable open space, nevertheless adds to the
total amount of open space available to future building tenants. The Project provides a total of
7,123 square feet of open space where a rear yard of 2,061 square feet is required; therefore, the
Project provides more than a comparable amount of open space on the subject lot. Further, the
location of open space is configured on the lot in a matter that maximizes accessibility for
building residents,

CRITERION 2.
‘The proposed new or expanding structure will not significantly impede the access of light and air to
and views from adjacent properties.

Requirement Met.

A. The subject property is a comer lot with three street frontages: Polk, Sutter, and Hemlock
Streets. The only adjacent building is to the west (Block/Lot: 0691/012A), developed as a two-
story building with full lot coverage, on a through lot fronting on both Sutter and Hemlock
Streets. The proposed new building on the subject lot will be designed in a “U” configuration
to reinforce the existing urban design of the site, replete with a pattern of prominent streetwalls
along Polk and Sutter Streets (with a horizontal setback along the Hemlock Street frontage),
while allowing a small inner courtyard fronting the lot located immediately to the west (Lot
012A). The proposed inner courtyard provides a much-needed physical buffer from the
neighboring lot, while also providing additional open space for future tenants of the subject
property. The proposed building would not impede the access to light and air for adjacent
properties as the proposed building faces the blind wall of this neighboring building to the
west, while the three streets themselves provide sufficient buffering between buildings located
along Sutter, Polk, or Hemlock Streets.

CRITERION 3.
‘The proposed new or expanding structure will ot adversely affect the interior block open space formed

by the rear yards of adjacent properties.

Requirement Met.

s samncisco
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A. The purpose of the rear yard requirement is to provide a sense of openness between structures
and promote a pattern of mid-block open space. There is currently no pattern of mid-block
open space for lots located between Sutter and Hemlock Streets. Given that the majority o lots
within the subject block are full-lot coverage, the proposed Project would create more open
space than the adjacent lots in the form of an inner courtyard fronting Lot 0124, located
immediately to the west of the subject lot. The placement of the inner court in this location will
enhance and strengthen a pattern of mid-block open space that is currently not well-defined on
the subject block.

Further, this development is consistent with the generally stated intent and purpose of the Planning
Code to promote orderly and beneficial development. Planning Code Section 101.1 establishes eight
ty-planning policies and requires review of applications for consistency with said policies. The
project meets all relevant policies, including conserving neighborhood character, and maintaining
housing stock.

1. Existing neighborhood retail uses will not be adversely affected by the proposed project.

2. The proposed project will be in keeping with the existing housing and neighborhood
charactr. The proposal will add 54 dwelling unis above approximately 7,500 square feet
of ground-floor and b ial retail space

3. The proposed project is subject to the City’s affordable housing requirements.

4. The proposed project does not adversely affect neighborhood parking or public transit.

5. The project will have no effect on the City's industrial and service sectors.

6. The proposed project will have no effect on the City’s preparedness to protect against injury
and loss of life in an earthquake.

7. ‘The project will have no effect on the City's landmarks or historic buildings.

8. The project would not affect any existing or planned public parks or open spaces.

‘The effective date of this decision shall be either the date of this decision letter if not appealed or the
date of the Notice of Decision and Order if appealed to the Board of Appeals.

Once any portion of the granted decision is utilized, all specifications and conditions of the
authorization became immediately operative.

‘The authorization and rights vested by virtue of this decision letter shall be deemed void and cancelled
if (1) a Building Permit has not been issued within three years from the effective date of this decision; or
(2) a Tentative Map has not been approved within three years from the effective date of this decision for
Subdivision cases; or (3) neither a Building Permit or Tentative Map is involved but another required
City action has not been approved within three years from the effective date of this decision. However,
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wthorization may be extended by the Zoning Administrator when the issuance of a necessary
ing Permit or approval of a Tentative Map o other City action is delayed by a City agency or by
Al of the issuance of such a permit or map or other City action.

st of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section
I that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government
Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a)
must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the
opment referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section
|, the date of imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the
»f the subject development.

: City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the
iing Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the
1g Administrator's Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the
opment and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government
Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has
1 for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval
d.

IAL: Any aggrieved person may appeal this decision to the Board of Appeals within ten (10)
after the date of the issuance of this Decision. For further information, please contact the Board
ipeals in person at 1650 Mission Street, 3 Floor (Room 304) or call 575-6880.

Very truly yours,

Scott F. Sanchez D

Zoning Administrator

1S NOT A PERMIT TO COMMENCE ANY WORK OR CHANGE OCCUPANCY. PERMITS FROM
OPRIATE DEPARTMENTS MUST BE SECURED BEFORE WORK IS STARTED OR OCCUPANCY IS
GED.
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

RECORDING REQUESTED BY

And When Recorded Mail To:

CONFORMED COPY of document recorded

Name: WESIEY Bueke iy 1, 81055275

e _____ with dq
‘Msdnmmvmm;n m“""mx
N

Address:[4S2. Buondin
City: Sam. Fransivco
state. CA zip. 4109

(Space Above This Line For Recorder's Use)

1we__lI4S Pelkk LLC the owner(s)
of that certain real property situated in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California more
particularly described as follows: (or see attached sheet marked “Exhibit A” on which property is more
fully described):

BEING ASSESSOR'S BLOCK: 0691; LOT 001;

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 1145 POLK STREET;
hereby give notice that there are special restrictions on the use of said property under the Planning Code.

Said Restrictions consist of conditions attached to Variance Application No. 2014-001674VAR

authorized by the Zoning Administrater of the City and County of San Francisco on December 11, 2017,

to allow the construction of a new 6story building with 54 dwelling units above ground-floor and
retail sp totalis o 7,500 square feet.

The restrictions and conditions of which notice is hereby given are:

Any future physical expansion, even in the buildable area, shall be reviewed by the Zoning
Administrator to determine if the expansion is compatible with existing neighborhood character
and scale. If the Zoning Administrator determines that there would be a significant or

impact, the Zoning shall require either notice to adjacent and/or
affected property owners or anew application be sought and justified.

»

. The proposed project must meet these conditions and all applicable City Codes. In case of
conflict, the more restrictive cortrols apply.

3. Minor modifi d d by the Zoning may be permitted.

Page 1 of 2

with the oigimi
RANCISCO ASSESSOR. RE CORDER

NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

4. The owner of the subject property shall record cn the land records of the City and County of San
Francisco the conditions attached to this decision as a Notice of Special Restrictions in a form
approved by the Zoning Administrator.

o

‘This Decision and the recorded Notice of Special Restrictions shall be reproduced on the Index
Sheet of the construction plans submitted with the Site or Building Permit Application for the
Project. This Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference the Case Number.

‘The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall consitute a violation of the
Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless
notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of
San Francisco; except that in the event that the zoning standards above are modified so as to be less
restrictive and the uses therein restricted are thereby permitted and in conformity with the provisions of
the Planning Code, this document would no longer be in effect and would be null and void.

4s Gk LLc
(yenaotfeenr Thomas Hunt
(Signature) (rinted Name)
Dated: _December13 2017 _at SanFrancisco  , California.
Month, Dey) ity)
MoncRoe ind e
Fomir () 7 P Name)
Dated: __December 13 201; at_San Francisco California.
(Month, Day) (City)
Signature) {Printed Name)
Dated: 20 at California.
(Month, Day) )

Each signature must be acknowledged by a notary public before recordation; add Notary
Public Certification(s) and Official Notarial Seal(s).

Page 2 of 2

CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

only the identity ned the
el irdobeind b atached, and na 1o th inthfinese, accuracy o valdty of that document

State of California )

)ss.
County of San Francisco )
on 1213117 before me,

K. Kramer, a Notary Public

personally appeared

Thomas Hunt and Mary Shea-Hunt

Who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence 1o be the persons whose names are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that they executed the same in their authorized
capacities, and that by their signatures on the
instrument the persons, or the entity upon behalf of
which the persons acled, executed the instrument

K KRAMER

2068360 £
oA o)
A2 coun EXPRES INE S 201y

of Calfornia thatth foregoing paragragh i tue and correct

WITNESS my hand and offcal seal

Piace Notary Sesi Above Bl
p==———— - |

on the document and

Description of Attached Document

NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICT!ONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE -

Title or Type of Document OT 001/ 1145 POLK STREET

Document Date: Number of Pagss: ™wo

Signers Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Individal(s)

Corperate Offcer(s) - Titefs)

Pattner - __ Limited _ General
Atiomey in Fact
Trustee(s)
Guardian or Conservator

Other.

onooooo

Signer(s) i

Exhibit A

Oder Number: 38025120440
Page Nuanber: 6

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Real property In the Clty of San Franasco, County of San Francisco, Stete of Califonia, described
as follows:

'BEGINNING AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SUTTER STREET
AND THE WESTERLY LINE OF POLK STREET; RUNNING WESTERLY ALONG SAID LINE
OF SUTTER STREET 68 FEET 9 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 120 FEET;
THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 68 FEET 9 INCHES TO THE WESTERLY LINE OF POLK
STREET; AND THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF POLK STREET 120
FEET TO THE POINT OF COMMENCEMENT.

BEING PORTION OF WESTERN ADDITION BLOCK NO. 5

APN: LOT 001, BLOCK 0691

First American Title
Pagedof 14

=E=

ARCHITECTURE

950 HOWARD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO
CA 94103

P.(415) 677-0966

CLIENT

CONSULTANT

POLK STREET

1145 PoOLK STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA

Rev. Isaue DATE
1 SITE PERMIT 03.30.18
PLAN CHECI

STAMP
APPEARNG HEREN CONSTTUTE OGN
a

LOSED WITHOUT THE
WRTTEN CONSENT OF THE ARGHTECT

VARIANCE
DECISION AND
NSR
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PROVIDE HAND

ACTIVATED/AUTOMATIC

FLUSH CONTROL

THAT REQUIRES NO

MORE THAN 5B
1312 FORCE

TO OPERABLE PART

410" TOLET
PARTITION 3.0

15" MIN FOF-

CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE

MIRROR MIRROR
18" MIN
SHROUD SHROUD
KNEE GUARD KNEE GUARD
OR OR
INSULATED INSULATED
HOT WATER HOT WATER
AND DRAIN » AND DRAIN
PIPING < PIPING
S g
z 58
= 42
i 23
* 2
" MIN
| 25'MAX
17" MIN

CLEAR
A. PROVIDE FAUCET CONTROLS AND FLOOR SPACE
OPERATING MECHANISMS (OPERABLE
WITH ONE HAND) THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING
OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST AND CAN
ACTIVE WITH NO MORE THAN 5 L8
FARCE
HAND OPERATED METERING FAUCETS
ARE TO REMAIN OPEN FOR AT LEAST
10 SECONDS,

®

60" MIN

44" MIN
> 10 OCCUPANTS
36" MIN

<10 OCCUPANTS

MINIMUM WIDTH MINIMUM WIDTH FOR
FOR CORRIDORS CORRIDORS OVER
200 FEET
+——5-0
1 3-8
% Y
=\ —

3

PASSING METHODS FOR CORRIDORS WITH LENGTH OVER 200 FEET AND WIDTH LESS THAN 60"

1

5-0"MIN

am

T-SHAPED SPACE FOR 180° TURN

60 INCHES DIAMETER SPACE

ACCESSIBLE URINAL COMMON USE FACILITIES (CBC 11A) 20 ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY COMMON USE FACILITIES (CBC 11A) 16 INTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTE (CBC 11A) 12 WHEELCHAIR TURNING SPACE SIZE (CBC 11A) 8
e = 10" 14" = 10" 4" = 10" 2= 10"
60" MIN FOF Nore
A. PROVIDE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT THE PUBLIC USE SIDE OF THE DOOR THAT
MEET REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1126A3.
? B. PROVIDE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT UNIT INTERIOR SIDE OF DOOR THAT MEET
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1132A.
CONTROL 19" MAX C. PROVIDE A LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA AT MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS.
AREA K D. ALL DOORS ARE TO BE EQUIPPED WITH NON GRASP LEVER HARDWARE THAT UNLOCKS &
N UNLATCHES WITH A SINGLE EFFORT CENTERED BETWEEN 30" AND 44" ABOVE FINISH
5z — I8 FLOOR PER SECTION 1126A6.
N u
. e -
h / 3 o z
+ Z|3 =50 | | 3" MIN. ADDITIONAL | ® | E
2 3|2 —+  &®5E L _ SPACE FOR EXTENT OF SHOWER REINFORCING . ®
318 =5 60" MIN FOF BACKING, SEE D RECOMMENDED AT I |
— © PLANS FO CURTAIN ROD ALL SIDES, TYP.
SHOWER MINIMUM GRAB BAR
BACK/ INTROL WALL INFIGURATION
CKICONTRO! 60" CONFIGURATIO oo & - MAX REINFORCING, TYP.
60" MIN FOF 60" MIN FOF -
" IMIN 4 J
‘T—'FF ™ i ADDITIONAL 8 B 4 WX
RENFORCED CONTROL TUB Wi sEAT |/ TUB W/ SEAT L rzwmN
12 " " MAX PUSH SIDE APPROACH
‘ |6 ;‘Eﬁgw EG%EBD‘ TUB Wi SEAT AT RECESSED DOOR
FOLDING SEAT <= — -
~ BAR [ e
| \ REINFORCING, &
| CLEAR FLOOR | 1/2" MAX 36" MIN SLOPE FLOOR TO
SPACE THRESHOLD ‘J‘—f\‘ DRANN, 2%
Lo STs OPENING MAXIMUM IN ANY =
*—* DRECTON _~—_ ~—~~—~~ ——~————— 7777
172" MAXIMUM .
BEVELED SHOWER: SIDE SHOWER: BACK SHOWER: SIDE BATHTUB: CONTROL ENDWALL ~ BATHTUB: BACK WALL BATHTUB: HEAD END WALL
30" x 60" CONFIGURATION 36" x 60" CONFIGURATION THRESHOLD
NOTE:
A PROVIDE FLOOR SLOPES OF 2%, MAXIMUM, IN ANY DIRECTION
B. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY PER SECTION 1127A.5.3 AND 1134A6
C. SHOWER COMPARTMENT SEATS SHALL COMPLY PER SECTION 1127A5.3.7 AND
D. GLASS WALLED SHOWER STALLS OR A BATHING CABIN, CONSISTING OF A SHOWER AND PULL SIDE APPROACH PUSH SIDE APPROACH
SEPARATE TUB, SHALL PROVIDE REINFORCEMENT FOR INSTALLATION OF AT RECESSED DOOR WITH BOTH A LATCH
FLOOR-MOUNTED OR CEILING-MOUNTED GRAB BARS. AND A CLOSER
ADAPTABLE SHOWER CONFIGURATIONS 30"/36"X60" (CBC 11A) 19 ADAPTABLE SHOWER REINFORCEMENT 30"/36"X60" (CBC 11A) 15 ADAPTABLE BATHTUB GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT (CBC 11A) 11 CLEAR SPACE AT RECESSED DOORS (CBC 11A) 7
a =10 14 = 10" 8= 10" =10
. NOTE:
O ONAL A PROVIDE 36" WIDE DOORS WITH 32' MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING AS MEASURED WITH DOOR
REOMIENDED AT OPENED AT 90 DEGREES.
ALL SIDES, TYP. B. PROVIDE A LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA AT MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS.
MINIMUM éRAE BAR C. ALLDOORS ARE TO BE EQUIPPED WITH NON GRASP LEVER HARDWARE THAT UNLOCKS &
REINFORCING. TYP. UNLATCHES WITH A SINGLE EFFORT CENTERED BETWEEN 30" AND 44" ABOVE FINISH
FOLD-DOWN GRAB FLOOR PER SECTION 1126A6,
>
-2,
{m,r CONTROL 3-6"MIN. £-0"MIN
3" MIN
ADDITIONAL 2
CONTROL .
AREA ¥ 19" MAX Zly REINFORCED TOILET: NOT ADJACENT TO SIDE WALL TOILET: NOT ADJACENT TO SIDE WALL IRECTION OF
5|2 88
< = RECOMMENDED, APPROACH __PULLSIDE__ q e
~ LB P . PULL SIDE
o 18" MINIMUM AT
= 2 g g | ; e R SN e N INTERIOR DOORS } ! }
¥ : . 24" MINIMUM AT -
Z gl oF H | CLEARFLOOR | RENFORCNG,  F=——A 1 3 MIN. ADDITIONAL EXTERIOR DOORS | N |
= =5 0 SLOPE REINFORCING AT ALL | | \ |
5 -
- © ~ FLOOR TO — SIDES, TYP. — | | \ |
sv# DRAN, 2% MINIMUM GRAB BAR | \
MAXIMUM IN - - = REINFORCING, TYP. 11: © :::%:
BACKICONTROL WALL 42" x 48" CONFIGURATION 'S:‘,‘:ECT‘ON LOCATE FLUSH ———— f—40" MAX | | z | | z
LEVER AT TRANSFER | | = =
SIDE | | = | -’ | By
1/2° MAXIMUM — 0 I -
e BEVELED ;%\;EELEQ,:ER | | = PUSH SIDE ! e
PROVIDE FLOOR SLOPES OF 2%, MAXIMUM, IN ANY DIRECTION THRESHOLD REQUIRED ONLY IF

SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY PER SECTION 1127A.5.3 AND 1134AS6.
SHOWER COMPARTMENT SEATS SHALL COMPLY PER SECTION 1127A.5.3.7 AND

GLASS WALLED SHOWER STALLS OR A BATHING CABIN, CONSISTING OF A SHOWER AND
SEPARATE TUB, SHALL PROVIDE REINFORCEMENT FOR INSTALLATION OF
FLOOR-MOUNTED OR CEILING-MOUNTED GRAB BARS.

cow>»z
5]

ADAPTABLE SHOWER CONFIGURATION 42"X48" (CBC 11A) 18

ADAPTABLE SHOWER REINFORCEMENT 42"X48" (CBC 11A) 14

7°-19°

TOILET: ADJACENT TO SIDE WALL TOILET: ADJACENT TO SIDE WALL

ADAPTABLE TOILET GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT (CBC 11A) 10

DOOR HAS BOTH A
LATCH AN D CLOSER

L__—_ 1
PUSH SIDE

FRONT APPROACH - SWINGING DOOR HINGE APPROACH - SWINGING DOOR

ACCESSIBILITY GENERAL NOTES

ALL UNITS ARE DESIGNED TO BE ADAPTABLE AND ON AN ACCESSIBLE PATH OF

TRAVEL TO COMPLY WITH DISABLED ADAPTABILITY AND ACCESSIBILITY REGULATIONS.
BASE CABINET DIRECTLY UNDER THE KITCHEN SINK, INCLUDING TOE KICK AND
SHELVING SHALL BE REMOVABLE WITHOUT THE USE OF SPECIALIZED TOOLS OR
SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE IN ORDER TO PROVIDE CLEARANCE FOR A WHEELCHAIR
FINISH FLOORING TO MATCH KITCHEN FLOORING SHALL BE PROVIDED BENEATH THE
REMOVABLE CABINET AND EXTEND TO THE WALL.

BASE CABINETS DIRECTLY UNDER THE LAVATORIES ARE ACCEPTABLE PROVIDED THERE
1S SPACE TO ALLOW A PARALLEL APPROACH IN A WHEELCHAIR AND THE LAVATORY
CABINETS / PEDESTAL ARE DESIGNED WITH ADAPTABLE KNEE AND TOE SPACE. VANITY
CABINET UNDER THE LAVATORY COUNTER AREA, INCLUDING TOE KICK AND SHELVING
SHALL BE REMOVABLE WITHOUT THE USE OF SPECIALIZED TOOLS OR SPECIALIZED
KNOWLEDGE IN ORDER TO PROVIDE CLEARANCE FOR A FORWARD APPROACH IN A
WHEELCHAIR. FINISH FLOORING SHALL BE PROVIDED BENEATH THE REMOVABLE
CABINET AND EXTEND TO THE WALL.

KITCHEN COUNTERTOPS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 30" IN LENGTH FOR BOTH THE
KITCHEN SINK INSTALLATION AND WORK SURFACE OR A SINGLE INTEGRAL UNIT A
MINIMUM OF 60". EXCEPTION: (2) 15" MINIMUM WIDTH BREADBOARDS MAY BE PROVIDED
IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 30" OF COUNTERTOP WORK SURFACE,

GRAB BAR BACKING OR BLOCKING MUST PROVIDE A MINIMUM STRUCTURAL

STRENGTH PER SECTION 1127A.4. BACKING SHALL MATCH METAL FRAMING GAUGE

PER SSMA, MINIMUM 16 GAUGE SHEET METAL, AND 2X12 WOOD BLOCKING AT WOOD
FRAMING.

DOORS WITHIN UNITS THAT ARE INTENDED FOR USER PASSAGE MUST PROVIDE A

32" NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH PER SECTION 1132A.

LEVER HARDWARE REQUIRED (CHAPTER 10)

DOOR SIGNAL DEVICES REQUIRED (CHAPTER 11A).

CLEAR SPACE BY DOORS REQUIRED (CHAPTER 10 & 11A)

MINIMUM 15" WATER CLOSET SEAT HEIGHT WHERE OCCURS (CHAPTER 11A).

WATER CLOSET, BATHTUB AND LAVATORY MINIMUM SPACE REQUIREMENTS (CHAPTER

® >

I3}

m o

xe—zo

11A & 11B).

PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE DOORS W/ REQUIRED STRIKE CLEARANCES (CHAPTER 11A)

ALL GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP-RESISTANT

IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTIONS 1110A.3, 1119A.2 AND 11B-302

PER SECTION 1008.1.3, THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN INTERIOR SWINGING
DOORS, OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS, SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LBS. FOR OTHER SWINGING
DOORS, AS WELL AS SLIDING AND FOLDING DOORS, THE DOOR LATCH SHALL RELEASE
WHEN SUBJECTED TO A 15 LB. FORCE. THE DOOR SHALL BE SET IN MOTION WHEN
SUBJECTED TO A 30 LB. FORCE. THE DOOR SHALL SWING TO A FULL OPEN POSITION WHEN
SUBJECTED TO A 15 LB. FORCE.

DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ACCESSIBILITY GENERAL NOTES 4
114" = 10"

=r

o

NOTE:

PROVIDE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT THE PUBLIC USE SIDE OF THE DOOR THAT
MEET REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1126A.3.

PROVIDE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT UNIT INTERIOR SIDE OF DOOR THAT MEET
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1132A.

PROVIDE A LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA AT MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS.

ALL DOORS ARE TO BE EQUIPPED WITH NON GRASP LEVER HARDWARE THAT UNLOCKS &
UNLATCHES WITH A SINGLE EFFORT CENTERED BETWEEN 30" AND 44" ABOVE FINISH
FLOOR PER SECTION 1126A.

>

oo ®

|
! |
POCKET OR‘ HINGE SIDE

| I

o €=

r-——1—_F
|
|
|

3-6"MIN

:‘: jp—— : —
DOORWAYS WITHOUT
DOORS/GATES - SIDE APPROACH

|
|
J
1

|

|

|

+
PEEE
MIN |

|

|

=

36" MIN LL 3-6'MIN
Lk

4-0"MIN

[ I

— STOPOR L‘ATCH SIDE

SLIDING AND FOLDING DOOR
APPROACI

FRONT APPROACH - SLIDING AND
FOLDING DOOR

CLEAR SPACE AT SLIDING AND FOLDING DOORS (CBC 11A) 3

14" = 10"
—_
| PULLsDE DIRECTION OF
APPROACH

48" IF DOOR HAS 48" IF DOOR HAS
BOTH A LATCH AND BOTH A LATCH AND
CLOSER | CLOSER

|

I pusnspe | ®

LATCH APPROACH - SWINGING DOOR

CLEAR SPACE AT COMMON USE DOORS (CBC 11A) 2

14" = 10" 114" = 10" 14" = 10"
SWITCH AND i
CONTROL OVER
‘OBSTRUCTION, E.G. \\\
RECOMMENDED AS A _ BASE CABINET
CODE REGUIRED ) 8 _ rooumemeowwoL ¢ o
i 3 ® B g g | — [ b s
T 1 =7= =1 %« H "= x[3
O — = 2 . I E = w
. < I} A~ s — w B AN =
S| - 3 - #__x_ . X - _#g5_ - °| B “? — I
=T j) % BO OUTLET/CONTROL ~ - B ® N 7= o
" ; * - WG
SHOWER SINGLE LEVER SHOWER STALL 3 - 2 o
CURTAIN ROD SHOWER MIXING SOAP DISH zZ3 ELECTRICAL  LIGHT ~ THERMOSTAT INTERCOM  COAX,  FIREALARM TYPICAL KITCHEN TYPICAL TYPICALBATHROOM
VAL (RECESSED) s OUTLET ~ SWITCH STATION  TELEPHONE OUTLET LOCATION BATHROOM MIRROR LOCATION
- % ATA OUTLET LOCATION
3 OUTLET
2ND PEEP HOLE AT BOTTOM OF GLASS, TO DISPENSER'S NOT CODE WORKING SURFACE NOT CODE
RECOMMENDED AS A LOWER HEIGHT CAN TOP OF FRAME MOUTH REQUIRED, SHALL BE AT A 34° REQUIRED,
STANDARD, NOT by BEADDEDTO | ___ _ _ WHERE OCCURS RECOMMENDED MAXIMUM HEIGHT RECOMMENDED
CODE REQUIRED ? ACCOMODATE FOR HEIGHT WHEN LOWERED HEIGHT
DISABLED RESIDENT |
‘ 2
| £
% L0 . L 1 5 S T I F G~ R O AU _ g
E @ 392 ] i 2
i o 5 % P opa 0T
52 SE ol 5 = S T kS
T ] £z 2 hi ES ° S N
3 o ] 2 == N
* h * L L 1 "z * * *
FOLDING FIXED FLEXIBLE 59" MIN %
SHOWER SHOWER HAND-HELD DOORBELL  DOOR MIRROR MEDICINE SEAT PAPER WASTE SANITARY AIR HAND SOAP TOWEL BABY FIRE o TOILET SANITARY  HOSE BIB
SEAT HEAD SPRAYER UNIT BUTTON  PEEP CABINET W/ COVER TOWEL RECEP NAPKIN DRYER DISPENSER BAR CHANGING  EXTINGUISHER = El NAPKIN
HOLE MIRROR DISPENSER  DISPENSER TACLE DISPENSER STATION CABINET DISPENSER  DISPOSAL
W/ WASTE
A.  DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS. RECEPTACLE

ACCESSIBLE SHOWER ACCESSORIES (CBC 11A) 17

ACCESSIBLE ACCESSORIES, SWITCHES, OUTLETS, AND CONTROLS (CBC 11A) 9

NOTE:
A

PROVIDE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT THE PUBLIC USE SIDE OF THE DOOR THAT
MEET REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1126A3.

14" = 1-0"

B. PROVIDE MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT UNIT INTERIOR SIDE OF DOOR THAT MEET
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1132A
C. PROVIDE ALEVEL AND CLEAR AREA AT MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS.
D. ALLDOORS ARE TO BE EQUIPPED WITH NON GRASP LEVER HARDWARE THAT UNLOCKS &
UNLATCHES WITH A SINGLE EFFORT CENTERED BETWEEN 30" AND 44" ABOVE FINISH
FLOOR PER SECTION 1126A6.
UNIT INTERIOR
DIRECTION OF I
APPROACH CORRIDOR OR EXTERIOR ‘D\ffg“\%ﬁm
ENTRY ALCOVE ~ ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
THROUGHOUT UNIT
39" MINIMUM WHEN
CLEAR OPENING
DOOR WIDTH OF 34"
1S PROVIDED

36" WIDE DOOR WITH (] — _ -
32" MINIMUM CLEAR

OPENING, CLOSER UNITINTERIOR

ANDLATCH UNIT ENTRY - FRONT APPROACH

34" WIDE INTERIOR
UNIT DOOR WITH 32"
MINIMUM CLEAR
OPENING IS
ACCEPTABLE

UNIT INTERIOR
UNIT INTERIOR & SECONDARY EXTERIOR

MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT UNIT ENTRY DOOR AND DOORS WITHIN UNIT (CBC 11A) 1

4= 10"

114" = 1-0"

14" = 10"

= = =
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SHEET NOTES
8" (T) 30" MINIMUM COUNTERTOP SPACE FOR e
F———— SINK INSTALLATION W/ REMOVABLE BASE  a—
\ N M CABINET AND FINISH FLOORING BENEATH;
z X | 30"X48" MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE TO ARCHITECTURE
/ H | ALLOW PARALLEL OR FORWARD
n 5 L _ = APPROACH
3 * 25 O OO ey 230 Howarp STREET
b TN AND FINISH FLOORING BENEATH, 30°Xé8" E:"‘gi"“*;;'s"“
M ° \ > 12 E KNEE SPACE FOR SINKS & WORK SURFACES TOE SPACE FOR SINKS & WORK SURFACES A e Lo
-0 -0 ™ b "X48" . 8" MIN CLR
- ® X6 24°, AN (3) 30°X48"MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE . (415) 677-D966
; MAX MAX / it 2 A DISPOSAL TO Q ADJACENT TO RANGE TO ALLOW i
. FORWARD MANEUVERING FIT OUTSIDE PARALLEL APPROACH
& X>12' 0% APPROACH  CLEARANGE OF & OF KNEE (&) 30'X48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT OTHER KITCHEN DESIGNS CLIENT
: i
I i3 pillicndie o ———_ i e,
B PLUNBING ALLO PARALLEL OR FORWARD APPROACH
2 PROTECTION OVERHANGING
X AS REQUIRED 1 OBSTRUCTION IN GARAGE
2 2 OCCUPANCIES Ta| IR
E H
A > 16° AN o B 8 £% %
ADDITIONAL \
PARALLEL MANEUVERING T *MIN °s7
. APPROACH CLEARANCE OF 12" REMOVABLE ——— OVERHANGING e
INALCOVES SHALL BE PROVIDED, BOTTOM . EE—
F—— SHELF & TOE JoTMIN OBSTRUCTION IN CONSULTANT
KICK. 25" MAX NON-GARAGE OCCUPANCIES — e
ATSINK AT WORK SURFACE
x g KNEE & TOE SPACE FOR SINKS +—somif oLr—
* NOTE: U-SHAPED KITCHEN W/ STOVE AT END
& A PROVIDE FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH NOTE:
% ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE A REPOSITIONABLE COUNTERTOPS SECTION 1133A4.1
PARALLEL CLEAR FORWARD WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 %g&gaﬂ: éE?;;lofiNTEHEURIgIPUgSE% SL%%E ;ggUT[RLEEMDE%%NTERTOF’S MAY BE USED
! APPROACH FLOOR SPACE APPROACH ,L:%SR[,J:T ESE;EéESLEF(;&%SS‘NG VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REVAINS OPEN EXCEPTION 2. TWO 15" WIDE MINIMUM PULL-OUT BREADBOARDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN
B. THE KNEE AND TOE SPACE SHALL BE CLEAR AND UNOBSTRUCTED, OR REMOVABLE BASE LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 30° OF COUNTERTOP WORK SURFACE, AND USED WITHOUT
CABINETS IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 1133A.3 SHALL BE PROVIDED, MEETING THE REPOSITIONING REQUIREMENTS:
PROTRUDING OBJECTS & HEADROOM CLEARANCES (CBC 11A) 20 MINIMUM CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR WHEELCHAIRS (CBC 11A) 16 ACCESSIBLE SINK & WORK SURFACE KNEE AND TOE SPACE (CBC 11A) 12 HEADROOM AND OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTION (CBC 11A) 8 KITCHEN CLEARANCES (CBC 11A) 4
A 1/4" = 1-0" 1/4" 0" 12" " 1/4" = 10"
NOTE = .
A HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS. T & e BRAILLE BELOW H g’zlgEBDUEPx‘IJJ Z‘gckRE X=56" MIN AT WALL HUNG TOILET % X
gz 2-0" MAX NUMBER SYMBOLS, & X =59" MIN AT FLOOR MOUNTED TOILET =2 ’r—'\‘
&= 18- 19 DEEP BUBBLER 316" MINIMUM R ELMINATED. 36 MIN GRAB BAR c.
. z7 HEIGHT U/ AND — | 3 7
) N 4 MIN-4.8" MAX =2 / FRONT EDGE PLACE STAR — Y 6 DETECTABLE MECHANICAL ON REAR WALL
Y 5" MAX’
% PERIMETER FOR | s % E OF FOUNTAIN \/ ALONGSIDE MAIN 3O +0O | O ONMuM RAISED k‘g%&ig;ug; - |
gSgSCS'RSCELéLTA‘gNS I i =) HANDLE EXIT FLOOR NUMBER ‘ﬁ ) O CHARACTERS AND SYMBOL 'AUTOMATIC SENSOR
. DOOR OPEN —————— =0 HEIGHT. WHITE ON BLACK ON OPEN SIDE
by 6" MAX TO HANDLE EMERGENCY ALARM ———| 220 8O s STRKESDE ———— | & 24 Min
2'- 0" MAX [~ — CLEARANCE CAN BE
i'n -0"MAX 0o e 4 EVERGENCY STOP OMITTED AT i
I CLEAR FLOOR SPACE FOR MAXIMUM SIDE REACH | \M e COMPARTMENT 7 12" MAX <
' PARALLEL APPROACH OVER OBSTRUCTION g O & DOOR W/ 9" CLEAR / P
D. HANDRAIL ALTERNATE frtas=coatey B. HANDRAIL PLAN SIDE REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION 10" MINIMUM AND 24 MAXIMUM 8" MIN KNEE SPACE %8 28 zE FOOTREST AND SELF P
A 10 MAX 2-6" . @ S =g CLOSING DEVICE | R
SECTIONS PROFILES METAL HANDRAIL \ | 17" MIN TOE SPACE - ACCESSIBLE ‘L0 i ¥ - — 1 o
CONTRACTOR TO 1 1725 U MIN - 11727 MAX T ~ FOUNTAIN 2=z B> “ 8 ADJACENT o
7 SPOUT HEIGHT & KNEE ERES K (NON-ACCESSIBLE)
CCOORDINATE - MAXNO INAL DIAMETER W CLEARANCE DIAGRAM b “HI' FOUNTAIN < < STALLS SHOWN l_ o
HANDRAIL | 7 ELEVATOR CONTROL PANEL DETAIL DASHED o
ATTACHMENT INTO | " N 12" MAX
CCONCRETE, CMU, | vr—'t ﬁr—n"— u Z
METAL FRAMED \ 36" MIN GRAB BAR —% <
WALLS. PROVIDE ! /f R - 45" CLEA [ CONTROL PANEL ON REAR WALL B L E
BLOCKINGIBACKING g 2 10" MAX. 18 LOCATE FLUSH o
PRIOR TO NHH EH B o N RAL ACTIVATOR OR H H 12 z
ENCLOSING WALL R S5 o CLEAR FLOOR SPACEFOR  HIGH AND LOW SIDE AUTOMATIC SENSOR H 24" MIN < %
METAL BACKING TO | LwO PARALLEL APPROACH REACH LIMITS Ao SoE By 2|8 -
MATCH STUD T E32 SIDE REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION 10" MAXIMUM STRIKE SIOE |8 0]
GAUGE, 16 GUAGE H £23 2-6 -+ CLEARANCE CAN BE el m F
MINIMUM OR 2X12 I F = - _— w OMITTED AT 9 u
SOLID BLOCKING @ N I % COMPARTMENT w
WOOD FRAMED AS 1 = PN | EZ v DOOR W/ 9" CLEAR ! x
REQ'D TO SUPPORT I = | @ a2 & o 1-1/2"MIN FOOTREST AND SELF -
LOADS ON HANDRAIL P 148 2 8 CLOSING DEVICE il 0
PER CODE MINIMUM t—- B g
METAL BRACKE 5 ADJACENT n
WALL ASSEMBLY, ————»| |} _ REF: CBC 11B407.4, & (NON-ACCESSIBLE) 5
SEEPLANFORTYPE J Y LEARFLOORSPACEFOR  THIGHAND LOW SDE PLAN: ALCOVE INSTALLATION ISOMETRIC: ALCOVE INSTALLATION Hor & o
C. HANDRAIL ELEVATION A. HANDRAIL SECTION R s o
REF: 2016 CBC 1114A6.2 UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH
MAXIMUM INSTALLATION HEIGHTS ABOVE CAB FLOOR g
METAL HANDRAIL DETAIL (CBC 11A) 19 REACH RANGES - SIDE REACH (CBC 1A) 15 ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN COMMON USE FACILITIES (CBC 11A) 11 ELEVATOR CONTROL PANEL (CBC 11A) 7 ACCESSIBLE WC MULTIPLE ACCOMMODATION(CBC 11A) 3 -
=10 4= 10 18 =10 =10 18 = 10" -
12° MIN. 4,000 LB, MINIMUM, 92'MIN
[ N\ I DOOR SHALL BE
ELEVATOR CAB WITH CLEAR INSIDE CAB PERMITTED TO
CENTER OPENING SWING INTO CLEAR
T l;géJORLSB MINIMUM, FLOOR SPACE OR
50018, . CLEARANCE FOR
S RS w
ADD 3" FOR PIPE OFFSET OPENING Eigggw‘o“ 2603 23 ‘
RETURN AND EY ] ooo DOORS
PIPE RADIUS, B 24" X 84" GURNEY 60" DIAMETER F
TYPICAL = N TURNING CIRCLE OR =
b T-SHAPED TURNING -3
J SPACE PER SECTION
* 118-304.3 CAN
RAMP HANDRAIL < f;(\:i?gRLl/NgER %
) 207 <y 25 . x 2 LOCATE FLUSH
ADD FORPPE H ACTIVATOR OR B —
PIPE RADIUS, J —F 8 4 AUTOMATIC SENSOR Issue DATE
TYPICAL 12+ 8 8 ELEVATOR CAB DIMENSION ELEVATOR CAB DIMENSION ON OPEN SIDE
poT S 3 OFFSET OPENING CENTER OPENING E: SITE PERMIT PLAN  03.30.18
MIN | 3 z 2 NOTE: 30'X48" CLEAR E CHECK
& = o A USE THIS DETAIL IF PROJECT FLOOR SPACE 2
I REQUIRES ELEVATOR (FOR 3
| } gEE'S\'/C‘égEME"GENCV HALL LANTERNS —— 3
f ~ TOP LOADING ERONT LOADING 8. ELEVATORS SHALL BE CAPABLE 9
OF TRANSPORTING A 24" X 84" FLOOR LANDING
FORWARD REACH OVER OBSTRUCTION NOTE: 2 I ‘ NUMBERS AND \ 5
A IF CLOTHES WASHING MACHINES AND CLOTHES DRYERS ARE URNEY WITH 5 RADILI BRAIL SYMBOL 2
2 i FROVIDED N COVERED CORNERS IN THE HORIZONTAL oo oL
& MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS, ONE OF EACH TYPE OF APPLIANCE POSITION AND (2) ATTENDING OF DOOR JAMB.
& NOTE: SHALL BE PROVIDED. D CALLBUTTON ———ag
A EXTENSIONS ARE REQUIRED ON BOTH SIDES OF STAIRS EXCEPT WHERE FRONT LOADING CLOTHES WASHERS ARE NOTE e o i m—yrm—
WITHIN DWELLING UNITS. PROVIDED, MANAGMENT SHALL - s e
STAIR HANDRAIL B. EXTENSION SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING :Eg&\??sgﬂgg\éﬁDEV\cES, 'ON REQUEST OF THE OCCUPANT, TO PASSES THROUGH EITHER LINE QE?QAJ:TSARTED :17 — X = 56" MIN AT WALL HUNG. MAX
SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN TOP-LOADING CLOTHES WASHERS. AORLINE B. LINEAAND B HOISTWAY ~ TOILET CLEAR
ADJACENT RAMP RUN OR STAIR FLIGHT. g REPRESENT THE VERTICAL DooR TypicaL A ———— X=59" MIN AT FLOOR
L
. RAMP HANDRAIL SHOWN INDICATES THE USE OF A AL e TELEVATOR ENTRANCE MOUNTED TOLLET
WHEEL RAIL OR BARRIER INSTEAD OF A CURB. EDGE REQURNG oanTAeT
PROTECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS
1012.10,1012.10.1 AND 1114A.7
REACH RANGES - FRONT REACH (CBC 11A) 14 HEIGHT OF LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT OPENING(CBC 11A) 10 ELEVATOR CLEARANCES, CONTROLS & SIGNAGE (CBC 11A) 6 SINGLE ACCOMMODATION TOILET FACILITY (CBC 11A) 2
HANDRAILS AND EXTENSIONS (CBC 11A) 18 e T T -1
12 = 10" 40 3-0"CLR
4" MIN-4.8" MAX PERIMETER FOR 2 JE— 18" MAX 7 - 20" - - 42'MIN . 36 MIN
NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS 4 & O . ¢ MIN MIN GRAB BAR f?{;?;ﬁ“ 11470 —\ GRAB BAR
‘}O i I =4 == 24 M- SEAT COVER AN 1N
WALL ASSEMBLY, SEE PLAN FOR o | or j LOCATE FLUSH z
TYPE \ A T #++ [T I A S 7 I R I R 3 MAX ACTIVATOR OR &
METAL BACKING TO MATCH STUD ¥ — | | » 2 'ﬁr AUTOMATIC SENSOR =
GAUGE, 16 GUAGE MINIMUM OR - KNEE SPACE FOR LAVATORIES TOE SPACE FOR LAVATORIES | i i | & | |z [y ON OPEN SIDE N 1
2X12 SOLID BLOCKING @ WOOD | 3 3 | | 2 r — =¥
FRAMED AS REQD TO SUPPORT | B 3 - L NOSE OF TOLET g 3 |
LOADS ON HANDRAIL PER CODE T L s =
e, weeewo N | e WING WALL 2 3 ' 3
11/4 TO 2" NOMINAL DIAMETER " PERPLAN g0 e L =
GRAB BAR L% oR 26 z PROVIDE CONTROLS — " Lo~
INSULATED TOLET TOILET WITH WING WALL OR CABINET LAVATORY = THAT REQUIRE 5LB 18"
HOT WATER & MAXIMUM
(0. GRAD BAR SURFACE 4 AND DRAIN PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING ACTIVATION FORCE
+33"TO 36" AFF AT SHOWER PIPING REINFORCEMENT FOR TOLET PAPER
+33'AFF AT WATER CLOSET INSTALLATION OF e
17 Z fFLOOR-MOUNTED OR z 4 DISPENSER MUST 5.0
2 = -
NoTE: = s CEILING-MOUNTED GRAB = MIN BET9' MIN AFF AND
A. PROVIDE GRAB BARS AND MOUNTING DEVICES THAT I = BAR B BELOW GRAB BAR MIN "
MEET THE FOLLOWING STRUCTURAL CRITERIA 3, 5, z 18 MAX
1. GRAB BAR BENDING STRESS: 250-LB POINT LOAD. CLEARANCE ¢ STavEe
2. GRAB BAR SHEAR STRESS: 250-LB POINT LOAD. I wy BT ———
3. MOUNTING SHEAR STRESS: LOAD INDUCED BY L3 3 "
250-L8 POINT LOAD ON GRAB BAR z Cya | R0 £
4. MOUNTING TENSILE FORCE: DIRECT TENSION A lo| g E = DOOR PERMITTED | -
INDUCED BY 250-LB LOAD ON GRAB BAR PLUS THE 2 E3 TO SWING OVER B £
MAX MOMENT FROM APPLICATION OF 250-L8 POINT A ATLAVATORY ATCOUNTER T A-soming e - N OF MANEVERIG. I M ¢+ ACCESSIBILITY
B. ENSURE THAT GRAB BAR AND ADJACENT WALL AND T KNEE & TOE SPACE FOR LAVATORIES ’ OF MANEUVERING | o > ¢
OTHER SURFACES ARE FREE OF ANY SHARP OR REQD CLEAR K= ( COMPLIANCE
ABRASIVE ELEMENTS; ENSURE EDGES HAVE A NOTE o F——p5 SATHTUB LOOR ¢ )
MINIMUM RADIUS OF 178" A PROVIDE FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH SHOWER/BATHTUB CABIN SHOWER W/ TOILET BATHTUB W/ TOILET SPACE, ¢ DETAILS 11A
C. PROVIDE GRAB BARS THAT DO NOT ROTATE WITHIN ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE TYPICAL
THEIR FITTINGS. WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 5 BATHROOM FIXTURE REQUIRED CLEARANCES >,
LBS OF FORCE. SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMAINS OPEN A THESE ARE MINIMUM CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS. lmi__
FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS. B. ADJACENT WALLS ARE CONCEPTUAL, SEE PLANS FOR SPECIFIC LAYOUTS. \:m. As indicated
(e . 1606 vy avxx§
Sumer Bz 3oxaz
GRAB BAR SECTION AND BLOCKING DETAIL (CBC 11A) 17 ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY KNEE AND TOE SPACE (CBC 11A) 13 CLEAR FLOOR AREAS (CBC 11A) 5 ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET COMMON USE FACILITIES (CBC 11A) 1 bS
3= 10" 14 = 10" 14 = 10" e =10
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X= 56" MIN AT WALL HUNG TOILET %
X = 59" MIN AT FLOOR MOUNTED TOILET H

36"M

IN GRAB BAR
oNREARWAL ]
LOCATEFLUSH —————— | £
ACTIVATOR OR N
AUTOMATIC SENSOR 8
ON OPEN SIDE 5§
STRKESDE —— ] &
CLEARANCE CAN BE
OMITTED AT = "
COMPARTMENT Ve
DOOR W/ 9" CLEAR Vi
FOOTREST AND SELF
CLOSING DEVICE

ADJACENT
(NON-ACCESSIBLE)
STALLS SHOWN
DASHED

36" M

(NON-

STALLS
DASHED

IN GRAB BAR
ON REAR WALL
LOCATE FLUSH

ACTIVATOR OR
AUTOMATIC SENSOR
ON OPEN SIDE
STRIKE SIDE
CLEARANCE CAN BE
OMITTED AT
COMPARTMENT
DOOR W/ 9" CLEAR
FOOTREST AND SELF
CLOSING DEVICE

ADJACENT ——————————

0" MIN:

)

24" MIN

a2 M\N—n"—n"—w“ MAX

ml

0" MIN

0
-

60" MIN-

-ACCESSIBLE)
SHOWN

a‘ﬂ—

ACCESSIBLE WC MULTIPLE ACCOMMODATION(CBC 11B) 19

1147 = 10"

MIRROR MIRROR
SHROUD

SHROUD j

KNEE GUARD KNEE GUARD

OR

INSULATED INSULATED
HOT WATER

HOT WATER

AND DRAIN » AND DRAIN
PIPING

PIPING Nill

NOTE:

A

27" MIN. A=
20" MIN. 1
MIN.

i

BO REFLECTIVE.
SURFACE

CLEAR
PROVIDE FAUCET CONTROLS AND FLOOR SPACE
OPERATING MECHANISMS (OPERABLE
WITH ONE HAND) THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING
OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST AND CAN
ACTIVE WITH NO MORE THAN 5 LB
FORCE.

o

&

B HAND OPERATED METERING FAUCETS
ARE TO REMAIN OPEN FOR AT LEAST
10 SECONDS.
ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY (CBC 11B) 1 8
1147 =1-0"
PROVIDE HAND
ACTIVATEDIAUTOMATIC
FLUSH CONTROL
THAT REQUIRES NO
MORE THAN 518
312"
MIN
.
3
£
H
&
i3
B
PR
S
e
410" TOILET
PARTITION 30
15 MIN FOF 15° MIN FOF
EIE]
HE
% W y q g
[0) =
CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE 2.6
ACCESSIBLE URINAL (CBC 11B) 1 7
114" =1-0"
4" MIN-4.8" MAX PERIMETER FOR . z
NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS N

[

LOADS ON HANDRAIL PER CODE T
MINIMUM

11/4" TO 2" NOMINAL DIAMETER 11
GRAB BAR v

$ T.0. GRAB BAR SURFACE 44
+33"70 36" AFF AT SHOWER

N
A

B.

c.

WALL ASSEMBLY, SEE PLAN FOR

TYPE I\
IETAL BACKING TO MATCH STUD Y

GAUGE, 16 GUAGE MINIMUM OR

2X12 SOLID BLOCKING @ WOOD

FRAMED AS REQ'D TO SUPPORT

+33"AFF AT WATER CLOSET

(OTE
PROVIDE GRAB BARS AND MOUNTING DEVICES THAT
MEET THE FOLLOWING STRUCTURAL CRITERIA:
1. GRAB BAR BENDING STRESS: 250-LB POINT LOAD
2. GRAB BAR SHEAR STRESS: 250-LB POINT LOAD.
3. MOUNTING SHEAR STRESS: LOAD INDUCED BY
2508 POINT LOAD ON GRAB BAR
4. MOUNTING TENSILE FORCE: DIRECT TENSION 1
INDUCED BY 250-LB LOAD ON GRAB BAR PLUS THE
MAX MOMENT FROM APPLICATION OF 250-LB POINT I}
ENSURE THAT GRAB BAR AND ADJACENT WALL AND d
'OTHER SURFACES ARE FREE OF ANY SHARP OR
ABRASIVE ELEMENTS; ENSURE EDGES HAVE A
MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8".
PROVIDE GRAB BARS THAT DO NOT ROTATE WITHIN
THEIR FITTINGS.

DOOR SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO
SWING INTO CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE OR
CLEARANCE FOR
FIXTURE PER
SECTION 118-603.2.3
EXCEPTION 2

60° DIAMETER ———————

TURNING CIRCLE OR
T-SHAPED TURNING
SPACE PER SECTION
11B-304.3 CAN
EXTEND UNDER
LAVATORY §°

THIS APPLIES TO
RESIDENTIAL
DWELLING UNITS
ONLY PER 11B-604.3.2
30°X48" CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE
LOCATE FLUSH
ACTIVATOR OR
AUTOMATIC SENSOR
ON OPEN SIDE

X = 56" MIN AT WALL HUNG
TOILET

X = 59" MIN AT FLOOR
MOUNTED TOILET

18" MIN—f-

18" MIN-

60" MIN CLEAR-

T

24 MIN——

66" MIN PER EXCEPTION
118-604.3.2

SINGLE ACCOMMODATION TOILET FACILITY (CBC 11B) 15

- 427 MIN
GRAB BAR
24" MINg-
3" MAXf

36" MIN
GRAB BAR
b

GRAB BAR, 11/4" TO
1112 DIA

20 MIN
SEAT COVER a
DISPENSER |
LOCATE FLUSH —————— ?

12 MIN

ACTIVATOR OR
AUTOMATIC SENSOR
N OPEN SIDE

H

7 MIN
19" MAX’

=NOSE OF TOILET

L
* 4'-1 112 MIN

2" MAX:

PROVIDE CONTROLS
THAT REQUIRE 5B
MAXIMUM
ACTIVATION FORCE
TOILET PAPER
DISPENSER MUST
BE19" MIN AFF AND
BELOW GRAB BAR

ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET (CBC 11B) 11

T-SHAPED SPACE FOR 180° TURN

60 INCHES DIAMETER SPACE

TURNING SPACE SIZE (CBC 11B) 7

18" - 19" DEEP.
E

5" MAX
3

2-1178"

B Lo

& H

7

SPOUT HEIGHT & KNEE

CLEARANCE DIAGRAM

48" CLEAF
18"
MIN

PLAN: ALCOVE INSTALLATION

6" MAX TO HANDLE

OF FOUNTAIN \
HANDLE /
)

Dy

112" = 10"

BUBBLER

FRONT EDGE

KNEE SPACE
I ACCESSIBLE LO"

MIN TOE SPACE FOUNTAIN

t “HI" FOUNTAIN

8

ISOMETRIC: ALCOVE INSTALLATION

114" = 10"
z
z =
= 8
K
REMOVABLE IN-TUB REMOVABLE IN-TUB
SEAT FORWARD SEAT PARALLEL
APPROACH APPROACH
GRAB BAR AT
TUB W/
59" MINIMUM REMOVABLE
FLEXIBLE 247 MAX SEAT
SHOWER ) .
SPRAY HOSE 12 MAX
26 Wi 12° MIN
° TUB WISEAT
CONTROL )
AREA PER = 1— SEAT
secTioN L& 2|2 j
1156075E 8loz2 [0
b | —

BATHTUB: CONTROL END WALL

BATHTUB: BACK WALL BATHTUB: HEAD END WALL

12" 50l For

CONTROL AREA

60" MIN FOF

36" x 60" CONFIGURATION

60" MIN FOF

FOLDING SEAT &

FOF

CLEAR\
FLOOR | 112" MAX

SPACE | THRESHOLD

27" MAX|
19" MIN

36" MIN

36" x 60" CONFIGURATION

CONTROL ——
AREA
Il ozl
I
|| 8l
BACK/CONTROL WALL
60" MIN FOF
f—*:ﬂ;*ww
27" MAX
z
=i
Z |
S
5 |
L2
60"
30" x 60" CONFIGURATION
NOTE:

A. PROVIDE FLOOR SLOPES OF 2%, MAXIMUM, IN ANY DIRECTION

B. GLASS WALLED SHOWERS STALLS OR BATHING CABIN, CONSISTING OF A SHOWER AND
'SEPARATE TUB, SHALL PROVIDE REINFORCEMENT FOR INSTALLATION OF
FLOOR-MOUNTED OR CEILING-MOUNTED GRAB BARS.

C. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY PER SECTION 11B-608.

D. SHOWER COMPARTMENT SEATS SHALL COMPLY PER SECTION 11B-610.3.1 AND

11B-6103.2
ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAIN (CBC 11B) 14 ACCESSIBLE BATHTUB (CBC 11B) 10 ACCESSIBLE ROLL-IN SHOWER (CBC 11B) 6
1147 = 1-0 BRAILLE BELOW z 340 suTToN APeAC0 1/4"=1-0
NUMBER SYMBOLS, : RAISED 1/8" WITH SQUARE NOTE:
316" MINIMUM SHOULDERS, ILLUMINATED, A MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
HEIGHT #ﬁ O/ AND ACIVATED BY 118-404.2.4.
o I PLACE STAR — | x DETECTABLE MECHANICAL B. PROVIDE A LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA AT MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS.
I ALONGSIDE MAIN 3O 40 UM RAISED C. AL DOORS ARE TO BE EQUIPPED WITH NON GRASP LEVER HARDWARE THAT UNLOCKS &
EXIT FLOOR NUMBER 4 H UNLATCHES WITH A SINGLE EFFORT CENTERED BETWEEN 34" AND 44" ABOVE FINISH
M1 O 2T | CHARACTERS AND SYMBOL FLOOR PER SECTION 11B-309.4.
— ooo DOOR OPEN — HEIGHT. WHITE ON BLACK
EMERGENCY ALARM 20O ®0 Boan oot -
T [ DOOR CLOSE
N R e WaY] Z, EMERGENCY STOP | } z
| O‘f H
3 x ‘ I3 ® i | EY
= %8 28
3 %5 28 |
2 2 sz 5@
z 2L bY
3 B ;% I QEVATOR CONTROL PANEL DETAIL
B 22
| CONTROL PANEL PUSH SIDE APPROACH
‘AT RECESSED DOOR
TOP LOADING FRONT LOADING : -
- £ RALL .
NOTE: 18" MIN AT INTERIOR | |
A ACLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION | |
118-305 POSITIONED FOR PARALLEL APPROACH SHALL BE 24" MIN AT EXTERIOR 1, |
PROVIDED. THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE |
CENTERED ON THE APPLIANCE. |
%
B. OPERABLE PARTS, INCLUDING DOORS, LINT SCREENS, AND = L
DETERGENT AND BLEACH COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH o = RN
SECTION 11B-309. S8 )
z
s
PULL SIDE APPROACH PUSH SIDE APPROACH
AT RECESSED DOOR WITH BOTH A LATCH
AND A CLOSER

HEIGHT OF LAUNDRY COMPARTMENT OPENING(CBC 11B) 13

*
MAXIMUM INSTALLATION HEIGHTS ABOVE CAB FLOOR

ELEVATOR CONTROL PANEL (CBC 11B) 9

PHOTOELECTRIC
TUBE BYPASS \
SWITCH CLEARLY

USED IN CASE OF
FIRE ONLY"
REF: 2016 CBC 3002.9

POSITION INDICATOR ——+——_ |

ABOVE CONTROL
PANEL (SHOWN) OR
DOOR

3/4" = 10"
36" MIN CLEAR, By O CONTROL
47 MINCLR IF REQ CENTERLINE OF
‘ HIGHEST BUTTON
— CENTERLINE OF
/ UTTON
HHH Sz
3
32
3
&£
RIS
Sk |
r Zw
oz |2
z g9 5|2
: %z g |
Jy 2%
B -1 "
S8 z|g |/
22 5|8
5|= 2
3

CAB INTERIOR DIMENSIONS:
80" MIN FOR CENTER OPENING DR 54'X80" CLEAR TO
ACCOMODATE A 24°X84"

GURNEY

ELEVATOR CAR - GENERAL (CBC 118) 12

R

ELEVATOR CAB DIMENSION
OFFSET OPENING

NOTE:

USE THIS DETAIL IF PROJECT
REQUIRES ELEVATOR (FOR
MEDICAL EMERGENCY

>

SERVICE).

ELEVATORS SHALL BE CAPABLE
OF TRANSPORTING A 24" X 84"
GURNEY WITH 5" RADIUS
CORNERS IN THE HORIZONTAL
POSITION AND (2) ATTENDING
MEDICAL PERSONNEL.

THE AUTOMATIC DOOR
REOPENING DEVICE IS
ACTIVATED IF AN OBJECT
PASSES THROUGH EITHER LINE
AORLINE B. LINE A AND B
REPRESENT THE VERTICAL
LOCATION OF THE DOOR
REOPENING DEVICE NOT
REQUIRING CONTACT.

®

I3}

- ;43\444J

3 =10

4,000 LB, MINIMUM, 92 MIN L
PASSENGER CLEAR INSIDE CAB
ELEVATOR CAB WITH

7

CENTER OPENING

DOORS oW T ——

3,500 LB, MINIMUM, § ’%é\\ ~_ 7

PASSENGER Ulg AN N

ELEVATOR CAB WITH EHESE \?*Xw\\\ )

OFFSET OPENING BNV AN
00RS

24X 84 GURNEY

ELEVATOR CAB DIMENSION
CENTER OPENING

VISBLEHALL ————
SIGNALS

FLOOR LANDING

NUMBERS AND \
BRAIL SYMBOL

ON BOTH SIDES

OF DOOR JAMB
CALLBUTTON

90 MIN. RATED
ELEVATOR
HOISTWAY
DOOR, TYPICAL

ELEVATOR CLEARANCES, CONTROLS & SIGNAGE (CBC 11B) 8

NOTE:

>

118-404.2.

®

CLEAR SPACE AT RECESSED DOORS (CBC 11B) 5

ACCESSIBILITY GENERAL NOTES

A,
B.

xe—zTo m

z =zr

ALL UNITS ARE DESIGNED TO BE ADAPTABLE AND ON AN ACCESSIBLE PATH OF

TRAVEL TO COMPLY WITH DISABLED ADAPTABILITY AND ACCESSIBILITY REGULATIONS.
BASE CABINET DIRECTLY UNDER THE KITCHEN SINK, INCLUDING TOE KICK AND
SHELVING SHALL BE REMOVABLE WITHOUT THE USE OF SPECIALIZED TOOLS OR
'SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE IN ORDER TO PROVIDE CLEARANCE FOR A WHEELCHAIR,
FINISH FLOORING TO MATCH KITCHEN FLOORING SHALL BE PROVIDED BENEATH THE
REMOVABLE CABINET AND EXTEND TO THE WALL

BASE CABINETS DIRECTLY UNDER THE LAVATORIES ARE ACCEPTABLE PROVIDED THERE
IS SPACE TO ALLOW A PARALLEL APPROACH IN A WHEELCHAIR AND THE LAVATORY
CABINETS / PEDESTAL ARE DESIGNED WITH ADAPTABLE KNEE AND TOE SPACE. VANITY
CABINET UNDER THE LAVATORY COUNTER AREA, INCLUDING TOE KICK AND SHELVING
SHALL BE REMOVABLE WITHOUT THE USE OF SPECIALIZED TOOLS OR SPECIALIZED
KNOWLEDGE IN ORDER TO PROVIDE CLEARANCE FOR A FORWARD APPROACH IN A
WHEELCHAIR. FINISH FLOORING SHALL BE PROVIDED BENEATH THE REMOVABLE
CABINET AND EXTEND TO THE WALL.

KITCHEN COUNTERTOPS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 30" IN LENGTH FOR BOTH THE
KITCHEN SINK INSTALLATION AND WORK SURFACE OR A SINGLE INTEGRAL UNIT A
MINIMUM OF 60°. EXCEPTION: (2) 15" MINIMUM WIDTH BREADBOARDS MAY BE PROVIDED
IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 30" OF COUNTERTOP WORK SURFACE.

GRAB BAR BACKING OR BLOCKING MUST PROVIDE A MINIMUM STRUCTURAL

STRENGTH PER SECTION 1127A.4. BACKING SHALL MATCH METAL FRAMING GAUGE

PER SSMA, MINIMUM 16 GAUGE SHEET METAL, AND 2X12 WOOD BLOCKING AT WOOD

DOORS WITHIN UNITS THAT ARE INTENDED FOR USER PASSAGE MUST PROVIDE A

32" NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH PER SECTION 1132A.

LEVER HARDWARE REQUIRED (CHAPTER 10).

DOOR SIGNAL DEVICES REQUIRED (CHAPTER 11A).

CLEAR SPACE BY DOORS REQUIRED (CHAPTER 10 & 11A)

MINIMUM 15" WATER CLOSET SEAT HEIGHT WHERE OCCURS (CHAPTER 11A)

WATER CLOSET, BATHTUB AND LAVATORY MINIMUM SPACE REQUIREMENTS (CHAPTER
11A& 118).

PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE DOORS W/ REQUIRED STRIKE CLEARANCES (CHAPTER 11A).

ALL GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP-RESISTANT

IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTIONS 1110A.3, 1119A.2 AND 11B-302

PER SECTION 1008.1.3, THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN INTERIOR SWINGING
DOORS, OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS, SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LBS. FOR OTHER SWINGING
DOORS, AS WELL AS SLIDING AND FOLDING DOORS, THE DOOR LATCH SHALL RELEASE
WHEN SUBJECTED TO A 15 LB. FORCE. THE DOOR SHALL BE SET IN MOTION WHEN
SUBJECTED TO A 30 LB. FORCE. THE DOOR SHALL SWING TO A FULL OPEN POSITION WHEN
SUBJECTED TO A 15 LB. FORCE.

DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THIS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ACCESSIBILITY GENERAL NOTES 4

114" = 10"

ANSI404.26

\§@} |

A LEVER

“NOTE
PROVIDE THIS

ADDITIONAL SPAGE IF
DOOR IS EQUIPPED
WITH BOTH A LATCH

&ACLOSER

TO FINISH FL BiLEVER

HAND ACTIVATED
DOOR HARDWARE

PERPENDICULAR
WALL WHERE

OCCURS SHOWN
DASHED, TYPICAL

DOORS AND GATES IN SERIES
SERVING OTHER THAN A REQUIRED EXIT STAIRWAY

VESTIBULE AND DOOR HARDWARE (CBC 11B) 3

114" = 10"

A, MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 118-404.2.4

®

PROVIDE A

LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA AT MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS.

ALL DOORS ARE TO BE EQUIPPED WITH NON GRASP LEVER HARDWARE THAT UNLOCKS &
UNLATCHES WITH A SINGLE EFFORT CENTERED BETWEEN 34" AND 44" ABOVE FINISH
FLOOR PER SECTION 11B-309.4

o

POCKET OR HINGE SIDE
z
=
DOORWAYS WITHOUT ‘D
DOORS/GATES - SIDE APPROACH o
FRONT N x
| — r
I I z H
| | = ©
! ! i 5
I I ] L | L
: L * STOP OR LATCH SIDE

FRONT APPROACH - SLIDING AND
FOLDING DOOR

SLIDING AND FOLDING DOOR
APPROACI

CLEAR SPACE AT SLIDING AND FOLDING DOORS (CBC 11B) 2

14" = 10"

MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
4

PROVIDE 36" WIDE DOORS WITH 32" MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING AS MEASURED WITH DOOR

OPENED AT 90 DEGREES.

oo

PROVIDE A LEVEL AND CLEAR AREA AT MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS.
ALL DOORS ARE TO BE EQUIPPED WITH NON GRASP LEVER HARDWARE THAT UNLOCKS &

UNLATCHES WITH A SINGLE EFFORT CENTERED BETWEEN 34" AND 44" ABOVE FINISH
FLOOR PER SECTION 11B-309.4.

DIRECTION OF
APPROACH

18" MINIMUM AT
INTERIOR DOORS
24" MINIMUM AT

EXTERIOR DOORS

DOOR HAS BOTH A
LATCH AN D CLOSER

PULL SIDE

PULL SIDE

60" MIN

—_—_4
PUSH SIDE

FRONT APPROACH - SWINGING DOOR HINGE APPROACH - SWINGING DOOR

| BOTHA
I | 4
/ | z | MIN |
T PUSH SIDE
REQUIRED ONLY IF | | J USH S|
™

50" MIN—-

MIN-

48" IF DOOR HAS

CLOSER

114" = 10"

| PuLLsDE DIRECTION OF

APPROACH

N 48" IF DOOR HAS
BOTH A LATCH AND
| | CLOSER
| | B
! PUSH SIDE !

LATCH APPROACH - SWINGING DOOR

LATCH AND

CLEAR SPACE AT DOORS (CBC 118) 1

GRAB BAR SECTION AND BLOCKING DETAIL (CBC 11B) 16
o

1/4" = 1-0"

114" =

oy

1/4" = 1-0"

= = =
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kx> 12—

x> 12-

-8"MIN.

X> 27"

XZ80"

PROTRUDING OBJECTS & HEADROOM CLEARANCES (CBC 11B) 13

NOTE:
A. WALKING SURFACES SHALL PROVIDE CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-403.5.
B. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SECTIONS 11B-403.5.2 AND 11B403.5.3, THE CLEAR WIDTH OF
WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE 36" MINIMUM.
EXCEPTIONS:
1. THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO 32" MINIMUM FOR A
LENGTH OF 24" MAXIMUM PROVIDED THAT REDUCED WIDTH SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED
BY SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48" LONG MINIMUM AND 36 WIDE MINIMUM.
2. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR WALKING SURFACES IN CORRIDORS SERVING AN OCCUPANT
LOAD OF 10 OR MORE SHALL BE 44 MINIMUM.
3. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR SIDEWALKS AND WALKS SHALL BE 48" MINIMUM. WHEN,
BECAUSE OF RIGHT-OF-WAY RESTRICTIONS, NATURAL BARRIERS OR OTHER EXISTING
CONDITIONS, THE ENFORCING AGENCY DETERMINES THAT COMPLIANCE WITH THE 48"
CLEAR SIDEWALK WIDTH WOULD CREATE AN UNREASONABLE HARDSHIP, THE CLEAR
WIDTH MAY BE REDUCED TO 36"
4. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR AISLES SHALL BE 36" MINIMUM IF SERVING ELEMENTS ON ONLY
5. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES TO ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENTS
ONE SIDE AND 44" MINIMUM IF SERVING ELEMENTS ON BOTH SIDES.
SHALL BE 44" EXCEPT FOR DOOR-OPENING WIDTHS AND DOOR SWINGS.

CORRIDOR OR OTHER CIRCULATION SPACE
 e— ]
w Q> >
&
3 3525,528
21 Yw2ogoxzgd
2 gz28edsay
& 7‘-2&‘ MA%{—A&' M\N*}"ZA“ MAxf—ANV DN $<E£834.=.38
Z 78E8°57kES
S 5—
S .
1
ADDITIONAL L v wauss oown
PROTECTION NOT TO FLOOR
REQUIRED BETWEEN
WING WALLS

EXAMPLE OF PROTECTION AROUND
WALL-MOUNTED OBJECTS AND
MEASUREMENTS OF CLEAR WIDTHS

PROJECTION OBJECTS (CBC 118) 12

HEADROOM CLEARANCE —————— |

OVERHANGING
OBSTRUCTION IN GARAGE
OCCUPANCIES

OVERHANGING
OBSTRUCTION IN
NON-GARAGE OCCUPANCIES

[2
0

7'-6" MIN.
7'- 0" MIN.
68" MIN.

—

HEADROOM AND OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTION (CBC 11A) 8

114" = 1-0"

NOTE:
A HANDRAILS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.

»
<

1, 4" MIN-4.8" MAX

&5 m PERIMETER FOR

NON-CIRCULAR
CROSS SECTIONS

D. HANDRAIL GRIPPABLE AND

M TERNATE UNINTERRUPTED

SECioNS FrorLEs METAL HANDRAIL 2] e .
CONTRACTOR TO [ | 11/4" MIN - 1 1/2* MAX

“NOMINAL DIAMETER

COORDINATE HANDRAIL

ATTACHMENT INTO

CONCRETE, CMU, a
METAL FRAMED WALLS,

PROVIDE BLOCKING/

BACKING PRIOR TO

ENCLOSING WALL o
ASSEMBLY. =
METAL BACKING TO =2
MATCH STUD a8
GAUGE, 16 GUAGE 22
MINIMUM OR 2X12 I 25
SOLID BLOCKING @ I g
WOOD FRAMED AS

REQD TO SUPPORT f

LOADS ON HANDRAIL

PER CODE MINIMUM [

METAL BRACKET

WALL ASSEMBLY, ———————wl | }

SEE PLAN FOR TYPE v

C. HANDRAIL ELEVATION
REF: 2016 CBC 11B-505

A. HANDRAIL SECTION

METAL HANDRAIL DETAIL (cBC 118) 11

HAZARDS AT WALKWAYS NOTES

A.PROVIDE 80" HEADROOM FROM THE WALKWAY SURFACE TO ANY
OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTION AT WALKS, CORRIDORS, AISLES AND
PASSAGEWAYS.

B.WHERE VERTICAL CLEARANCE IS LESS THAN 80", PROVIDE A
BARRIER WITH THE LEADING EDGE LOCATED 27" MAXIMUM ABOVE
THE FLOOR

C.LIMIT PROJECTING OBJECTS WITH LEADING EDGES BETWEEN 27"
AND 80" ABOVE THE WALKWAY SURFACE TO A MAXIMUM OF 4 AT
WALKS, CORRIDORS, AISLES AND PASSAGEWAYS.

D.OBJECTS WITH LEADING EDGES MOUNTED AT OR BELOW 27"
ABOVE THE WALKWAY SURFACE MAY PROTRUDE ANY AMOUNT
INTO THE WALK SO LONG AS MINIMUM PASSAGE WIDTHS ARE
MAINTAINED.

E. PROVIDE A MINIMUM 6" TALL WARNING CURB WHERE THERE ARE
ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 4" IN VERTICAL DISTANCE,
EXCEPT BETWEEN A WALK OR SIDEWALK AND AN ADJACENT
STREET OR DRIVEWAY.

F. PROVIDE ROUNDED OR EASED EDGES OF A MINIMUM RADIUS OF
1/8" AT FREE-STANDING SIGNS MOUNTED ON POSTS WHERE THE
BOTTOM EDGE OF THE SIGN IS LESS THAN 80" ABOVE THE
WALKWAY SURFACE, AND WHERE THE SIGN PROTRUDES FROM ITS
MOUNTING POST PER SECTION 118-307.3.1.

HAZARDS AT WALKWAYS (CBC 11B) 4

FINISHED FLOOR

12 = 10" 18 = 10
RECOMMENDED AS A LOCATED WITHIN
STANDARD, NOT REACH LIMITS OF SEAT
CODE REQUIRED -
- ®-—-— Yo
N i
" " v
SHOWER SINGLE LEVER SHOWER STALL COAT HOOK
CURTAIN ROD SHOWER MIXING SOAP DISH
VA (RECESSED)
MOUNT FOLDING RECOMMENDED AS A
SHOWER SEAT STANDARD, NOT \‘ﬁ
SO THAT SEAT CODE REQUIRED
EXTENDS 6"
e e MAXIMUM FROM
o Q MOUNTING WALL
mg 8% § WHEN FOLDED.
Zo|as|s . 5
oxld®|g s uw
O Hlz=|T & = Eg=re]
z|3 B|ZZ|2 5 Lo
HEEN P & ]o;
blg [ |2 ]
elg 3
~ X ~
& FOLDING FIXED FLEXIBLE 59" MIN
SHOWER SHOWER HAND-HELD
SEAT HEAD SPRAYER UNIT

A. DIMENSIONS ARE TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS.

MAIL BOXES MOUNTING HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS 7

ACCESSIBLE SHOWER ACCESSORIES (CBC 11B) 3

=10 2= 10 18 = 10
fe12" MIN 12°MIN
A o PIPE FOR ABOVE COUNTER OUTLETS, MOUNT 36"
PIPE RADIUS, 2 HORIZONTALLY FROM ANY ADJACENT WALLS
javiciveunnd = OR OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS TO ALLOW FOR
& PARALLEL APPROACH,
"
‘L 12" MIN
RAMP HANDRAIL
ADD 3' FOR PIPE
RETURN AND ¢
PIPE RADIUS, . 0 ]
TYPICAL 2T T 8 QT‘ *36" MIN HORIZONTALLY
2 | TO OBSTRUCTIONS >
MIN 5 z )
E | 2
: z TO OUTLETICONTROL FS 7
‘ § gﬂggﬁﬁ T T TR T TET T TE T TmET T e T TE Ty T g T 7§7 - T -
ras E 3 & = %
‘ | $982%s 3 | ci <E %2
~ BEOE5S 2 8 HERES ®
o Q
) gg%eY ey __ _ _ A4 e Ll wE Y T
i EEERH g [ B0 OUTLETICONTROL kS
g7F O T " " To—F I~
& s 2
S NOTE:
B ELECTRICAL OUTLET LIGHT ~ THERMOSTAT ~INTERCOM ~ COAX,  FIREALARM ~ CARD  CLOCKOR AUDIBLE& FIRE FIREMAN'S ~ GAS ALARM  ELECTRICAL
a‘.—, A EXTENSION SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR = SWITCH STATION  TELEPHONE READER,  CLOCK  VISUALFIRE EXTINGUISHER ~TELEPHONE ANEL
THE LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
T R P RN R OR DATA LOCAL OUTLET ALARM CABINET OR JACK BOARD
STAIR HANDRAIL SOARFLION ) OUTLET ALARM, OR FIRE HOSE
B. RAMP HANDRAIL SHOWN INDICATES THE USE OF A e CABINET
WHEEL RAIL OR BARRIER INSTEAD OF A CURB. EDGE
PROTECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS
101210, 1012.10.1 AND 118-3035.
HANDRAILS AND EXTENSIONS (CBC 11B) 10 (CBC 11B) ACCESSIBLE OUTLETS & CONTROLS 2
12" = 10" a =10
R
|
|
| E—
25° MAX:
KNEE SPACE LAVATORIES TOE SPACE FOR FOR LAVATORIES
SHROUD KNEE
GUARD
INSULATED FRAME, WHERE LOCATE TOP OF CONTROLS MOUNTING ZONE
:33 \SV;;E‘R OCCURS FOR TOWEL, SANITARY
8 NAPKINS. WASTE
PIPING BOTTOMOF GLASS RECEPTACLES AND OTHER
. 5 =t DISPENSERS A MAXIMUM OF
2|zl [z 2 IR |
HEEH / 2z | A\ |
S8 & N Bk I
N
R N
MAKAHC AN Ly N — - - - —————
L 17N o = %
. . i sk :
ATLAVATORY AT COUNTER 2 2
B
KNEE & TOE SPACE FOR LAVATORIES "
NOTE MIRROR  MEDICINE TOILET PAPER PAPER WASTE  SANITARY  AIRHAND SOAP BY TOLET ~ SANTARY  SANITARY ~ COATHOOK
A. PROVIDE FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH CABINET W/ SEAT TOWEL TOWEL  RECEPTACLE  NAPKIN DRYER  DISPENSER CHANGING A NAPKIN NAPKIN
ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE MRROR COVER  DISPENSER  DISPENSER DISPENSER STATION DISPENSER ~ DISPOSAL  DISPOSAL
WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN § DISPENSER W/ WASTE (RECESSED)
LBS OF FORCE. SELF-CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMAINS OPEN RECEPTACLE

FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.

ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY KNEE AND TOE SPACE (CBC 11B) 9

MOUNTING HEIGHTS FOR RESTROOM ACCESSORIES (CBC) 11B) 1
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GENERAL NOTES GENERAL NOTES (CONT.)

= =

ARCHITECTURE

SECTION 706.8 OPENINGS. EACH OPENING THROUGH A
FIRE WALL SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

ALLOWABLE AREA NOTES: (ALL CALCULATIONS PER CALIFORNIA TN T D S ot ExoEes e T
A BUILDING CODE) AGGREGATE WIDTH OF OPENINGS AT ANY FLOOR LEVEL zsu :”W‘RD STREET
SHALL NOT EXCEED 25% OF THE LENGTH OF THE WALL. AN FRANGCISED
SECTION 506.1 AREA MODIFICATIONS. THE AREAS LIMITED BY TABLE CA 94103
503 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INCREASED DUE TO FRONTAGE (1) EXCEPTIONS:

AAND AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROTECTION (Is) IN

2. OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO 156 SQ FT WHERE x
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING: P.(415) 677-0966

BOTH BUILDINGS ARE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN

5/21/2018 2:25:06 PM

Aa = {At+ [Atx If] + [ AtxIs]}, WHERE: AAUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN GLIENT
Aa= ALLOWABLE AREA AACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1.
At 'ABULAR AREA FROM TABLE 503
B. Is=SPRINKLER FACTOR K. AN ALTENRATE MATERIALS AND METHODS OF
CONSTRUCTION REQUEST HAS BEEN TO ALLOW TWO
SECTION 506.2 FRONTAGE INCREASE. WHERE A BUILDING HAS STORIES BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY. TO
MORE THAN 25 PERCENT OF ITS PERIMETER ON A PUBLIC WAY OR ADDRESS THE LIMITATIONS IMPOSED BY SECTION 510.2
OPEN SPACE HAVING A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 20 FEET, THE FRONTAGE ITEM 2, WHICH LIMITS THE NUMBER OF STORIES BELOW
INCREASE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE FOLLOWING: THE 3-HOUR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY TO BE 1-STORY
ASSUNED PROPERTY LINE ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE If = (FIP 0 25}W/30), WHERE ABOVE GRADE PLANE. SEE SHEET A0.0B FOR MORE
GROSSAREAALLOWED | | GROSS AREA ALLOWED | 24,000 SF FRONTAGE FACTOR INFORMATION.
GROSS AREAALLOWED | 24,000 SF F = BUILDING PERIVETER THAT FRONTS ON A PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN
SS AREA PROVIDED GROSS AREA PROVIDED | 3,152 SF = i L
[GROSS AREA PROVIDED | 4,086 SF SPACE HAVING 20' OPEN MINIMUM WIDTH ALL OPENINGS IN THE 3-HOUR FIRE WALL ASSEMBLIES
——— — P = PERIMETER OF ENTIRE BUILDING SHALL BE 3-HOUR RATED EXCEPT WHERE FIRE
W= WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE. WHERE THE VALUE OF SEPARATION DISTANCE ALLOWS A LESSER RATING PER CONSULTANT
2 W EXCEEDS 30 FEET A VALUE OF 30 FEET SHALL BE USED IN M. TABLE 602
& CALCULATING THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE, REGARDLESS OF THE
s ACTUAL WIDTH OF THE OPEN SPACE. NOTE, W IS MEASURED TO UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALLOWABLE EXTERIOR WALL
J P THE CENTER OF THE PUBLIC WAY OPENINGS HAVE NO LIMIT.
=T SECTION 506.3 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. WHERE A WALL TYPE NOTES
BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. THE AREA LIMITATION TABLE 503 IS
PERMITTED TO BE INCREASED BY AN ADDITIONAL 200 PERCENT (Is =
2) FOR BUILDING WITH MORE THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE A. UON, TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE B1 (REFER
PLANE. TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS):
l\JJ 1 SECTION 506.4 AREA DETERMINATION. FOR GROUP A, E,H,|,LAND ~ B. TYPICAL CONC. BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A1, UON.
! R OCCUPANCIES, THE MAXIMUM AREA OF A BUILDING WITH MORE
THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE SHALL BE DETERMINEDBY ~ C. TYPICAL CMU BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A10, U.ON.
MULTIPLYING THE ALLOWABLE AREA OF THE FIRST FLOOR STORY
(Aa) BY THE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE AS LISTED BELOW: D. TYPICAL INT. 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS TO BE TYPE C1, U.O.N.
1. FOR BUILDINGS WITH TWO OR MORE STORIES ABOVE GRADE
PLANE, MULTIPLY BY 2. E. TYPICAL INTERIOR 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS AT BATHROOM
PLUMBING TO BE TYPE C2, UON
SECTION 504.2 HEIGHT INCREASES. AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
INCREASE. FOR GROUP R-2 BUILDINGS OF TYPE VA CONSTRUCTION ~ F- TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS TO BE TYPE D2
EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC U.ON. (8.8.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR CONFIGURATION.)
SPRINKLER SYSTEM, THE VALUE SPECIFIED IN TABLE 503 FOR
MAXIMUM HEIGHT IS INCREASED BY 20 FEET AND THE MAXIMUM G. TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT WALLS TO BE TYPE E2.1
I —— 5 I NUMBER OF STORIES IS INCREASED BY ONE, BUT SHALL NOT
—1 EXCEED 60 FEET OR FOUR STORIES. THESE INCREASES ARE H.  TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT PLUMBING WALLS TO BE TYPE E3.1
== PERMITTED IN ADDITION TO THE AREA INCREASE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 506.3. 1. TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS AT PLUMBING
FIRE WALL WALLS TO BE TYPE D1 U.ON. (S.5.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR
8 (ALLOWABLE AREA 4 SECTION 510.2 HORIZONTAL BUILDING SEPARATION ALLOWANCE. A CONFIGURATION.)
AND EGRESS) BUILDING SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS SEPARATE AND DISTINCT
ROOF FLOOR 3 BUILDINGS FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING AREA LIMITATIONS, - TYPICAL 2HHR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL TO BE $1, U.ON
116" = 10" 116" = 1'-0" CONTINUITY OF FIRE WALLS, LIMITATIONS OF NUMBERS OF STORIES
AND TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION WHERE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING K. TYPICAL 2:HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL BETWEEN UNITS,
CONDITIONS ARE MET: STAIRS, & HOISTWAY TO BE D4, U.ON
BUILDING 1 TYPE 1A BUILDING 2 TYPENA|  [BUILDING 1 TYPE I COURT BUILDING 2 TYPE I 1. THE BUILDINGS ARE SEPARATED WITH HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY
ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE ‘ [ ‘ ASSUMED ‘ | | AVING AFIRE RESISTANGE RATNG OF NOT LESS THaN 3 HoURs,  LEGEND
GROSS AREA ALLOWED | 24,000 SF GROSS AREAALLOWED | 24000SF | [GROSS AREAALLOWED | 24,000 SF PROPERTY LINE GROSS AREA ALLOWED | | |GROSS AREA ALLOWED | 24000 SF_| 2. THE BUILDING BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS NOT NOTE: SEE AT0.00 FOR SPECIFIC WALL TYPES
GROSS AREA PROVIDED [GROSS AREAPROVIDED | 3125SF | |GROSSAREAPROVIDED | 4025SF | [GrROSS AREAPROVIDED | 9525F | [GROSS AREA PROVIDED | 30825F | GREATER THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE. : g
3. THE BUILDING BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS OF TYPE IA PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL
= CONSTRUCTION.
4. SHAFT, STARWAY, RAMP AND ESCALATOR ENCLOSURES FULL HEIGHT WALL

1

FIRE WALL
(ALLOWABLE AREA
AND EGRESS)

==

FLOOR 6

L

FIRE WALL
(ALLOWABLE AREA
7 AND EGRESS)

FLOOR 2

GROSS AREA ALLOWED 24,000 SF
‘GROSS AREA PROVIDED 3,298 SF

116" = 10"
BUILDING 2

ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE
GROSS AREA ALLOWED | 24,000 SF

GROSS AREA PROVIDED | 3,124 SF

el

FIRE WALL
(ALLOWABLE AREA
AND EGRESS)

FLOOR 5

TYPE lIA]

1/16" = 1-0"

GROSS AREA ALLOWED
GROSS AREA PROVIDED | 7,692 SF

Nl A

s

JIATL

6

FLOOR1

2

BUILDING 1 TYPE IA
GROSS AREA ALLOWED
GROSS AREA PROVIDED | 3,274 SF

ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE

1/16" = 1-0"

BUILDING 2

i

FIRE WALL
(ALLOWABLE AREA
AND EGRESS)

FLOOR 4

GROSS AREA ALLOWED
GROSS AREA PROVIDED | 3,126 SF

TYPE lIA|

116" = 1-0"

GARAGE / RETAIL TYPE IA|
GROSS AREA ALLOWED uL
GROSS AREA PROVIDED | 8,000 SF

5

BASEMENT

1

1/16" = 1-0"

1/16" = 1-0"

THROUGH THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY HALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN
A 2-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING WITH OPENING PROTECTIVES
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 716.5, EXCEPT:

A. THE BUILDING ABOVE THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS NOT
REQUIRED TO BE OF TYPE | CONSTRUCTION;

B. THE ENCLOSURE CONNECTS FEWER THAN FOUR STORIES; AND

C. THE ENCLOSURE OPENING PROTECTIVES ABOVE THE

_ CCONCRETE WALL/ICOLUMN, S.8.D.

1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [45 MIN OPENING
PROTECTION, EXCEPT FOR 20 MIN @

HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY HAVE A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT CORRIDOR]
LESS THAN 1 HOUR. 2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [90 MIN OPENING
5. THE BUILDING OR BUILDINGS ABOVE THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY PROTECTION]

SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE MULTIPLE GROUP A OCCUPANCY
USES, EACH WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS 300, OR GROUP B,
M, R OR S OCCUPANCIES.
6. THE BUILDING BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE
PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANGE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 AND.
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING
OCCUPANCIES:

6.1 GROUP S-2 PARKING GARAGE USED FOR THE
PARKING AND STORAGE OF PRIVATE MOTOR VEHICLES;

6.2 MULTIPLE GROUP A, EACH WITH AN OCCUPANT
LOAD OF LESS THAN 300;

6.3 GROUP B;

6.4 GROUP M;

6.5 GROUP R; AND

6.6 USES INCIDENTAL TO THE OPERATION OF THE
BUILDING (INCLUDING ENTRY LOBBIES, MECHANICAL ROOMS,
STORAGE AREAS, AND SIMILAR USES),
7. THE MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
LIMITS SET FORTH IN SECTION 503 FOR THE BUILDING HAVING THE.
SMALLER ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS AS MEASURED FROM THE GRADE
PLANE.

SECTION 706.5 HORIZONTAL CONTINUITY. FIRE WALLS SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS FROM EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTERIOR WALL AND
SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 18" BEYOND THE EXTERIOR SURFACE OF
EXTERIOR WALLS.

EXCEPTION:

3. FIRE WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE
INTERIOR SURFACE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR SHEATHING
WHERE THE BUILDING ON EACH SIDE OF THE FIRE WALL IS
PROTECTED BY AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
AACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.

SECTION 706.5.1 EXTERIOR WALLS. WHERE THE FIRE WALL
INTERSECTS EXTERIOR WALLS, THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING AND
OPENING PROTECTION OF THE EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY
WITH:

2. BUILDINGS OR SPACES ON BOTH SIDES OF THE INTERSECTING
FIRE WALL SHALL ASSUME TO HAVE AN IMAGINARY LOT LINE AT THE
FIRE WALL AND EXTENDING BEYOND THE EXTERIOR OF THE FIRE
WALL. THE LOCATION OF THE ASSUMED LINE IN RELATION TO THE
EXTERIOR WALLS AND THE FIRE WALL SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE
EXTERIOR WALL AND OPENING PROTECTION MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN SECTIONS 705.5 AND 705.8. SUCH
PROTECTION IS NOT REQUIRED FOR EXTERIOR WALLS
TERMINATING AT FIRE WALLS THE FROM AN ANGLE EQUAL TO OR
GREATER THAN 180 DEGREES.

SECTION 706.5.2 HORIZONTAL PROJECTING ELEMENTS. FIRE WALLS
SHALL EXTEND TO THE OUTER EDGE OF HORIZONTAL PROJECTING
ELEMENTS SUCH AS BALCONIES, ROOF OVERHANGS, CANOPIES,
MARQUEES AND SIMILAR PROJECTIONS THAT ARE WITHIN 4 FEET OF
THE FIRE WALL.

SECTION 706.6 VERTICAL CONTINUITY. FIRE WALLS SHALL EXTEND
FROM THE FOUNDATION TO A TERMINATION POINT AT LEAST 30"
ABOVE BOTH ADJACENT ROOFS.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. STEPPED BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 706.6.1. FIRE
WALL SHALL TERMINATE AT A POINT NOT LESS THAN 30" ABOVE THE
LOWER ROOF LEVEL. THE EXTERIOR WALL ABOVE THE LOWER
ROOF SHALL NOT HAVE LESS THAN A 1-HR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED
CONSTRUCTION FROM BOTH SIDES WITH OPENINGS PROTECTED BY
FIRE ASSEMBLIES HAVING A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN 3/4 HR FOR A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 15 FEET.

2.2 HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED.
TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF SHEATHING, DECK
OR SLAB, PROVIDED:

2.1. THE LOWER ROOF ASSEMBLY WITHIN 4 FEET OF THE
WALL HAS NOT LESS THAN A 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING AND
THE ENTIRE LENGTH AND SPAN OF SUPPORTING ELEMENTS FOR
THE RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY HAS A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF
NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR.

2.2 OPENINGS IN THE ROOF SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN
4 FEET OF THE FIRE WALL.

23 EACH BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS
THAN A CLASS B ROOF COVERING.

3. WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE
OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE ROOF SHEATHING, DECK OR SLABS WHERE
BOTH BUILDINGS ARE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN A CLASS B
ROOF COVERING. OPENINGS IN THE ROOF SHALL NOT BE LOCATED
WITHIN 4 FEET OF THE FIRE WALL,

4. IN BUILDINGS OF TYPE Ill, IV AND V CONSTRUCTION, WALLS SHALL
BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE OF
COMBUSTIBLE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECKS, PROVIDED:

4.1 THERE ARE NO OPENINGS IN THE ROOF WITHIN 4 FEET
OF THE FIRE WALL,

4.2 THE ROOF IS COVERED WITH A MINIMUM CLASS BE ROOF
COVERING, AND

4.3 THE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECKS IS CONSTRUCTED OF
FIRE-RETARDENT-TREATED WOOD FOR A DISTANCE OF 4 FEET ON
BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL OR THE ROOF IS PROTECTED WITH 5/8"
TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD DIRECTLY BENEATH THE UNDERSIDE OF
THE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECK, SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM OF 2"
LEDGERS ATTACHED TO THE SIDES OF THE FRAMING MEMBERS
FOR AMINIMUM DISTANGE OF 4 FEET ON BOTH SIDES OF THE FIRE
WALL.

3-HOUR FIRE BARRIER
—400-000— 3- HR RATED WALL
—40—60— 2-HR RATED WALL
———— 1-HRRATED WALL
—— - - —— PROPERTY LINE

@ BUILDING AREA

‘TABLE 705.8. MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS
BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE WITH UNPROTECTED
OPENINGS IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDNCE WITH SECTION
903.3.1.1

SEPARATION ALLOWABLE
DISTANCE AREA

NP=NP= NP OFT<3FT NOT PERMITTED
15% == 15%==15%  3FT<5FT 15%
25% ==25%==25%  5FT<10FT 25%
45% ==45%==45% 10 FT <15FT 45%
75% ==75%==75%  15FT <20 FT 75%
NL==NL==NL >20FT NO LIMIT
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GENERAL NOTES GENERAL NOTES (CONT.) 5 , —

ARCHITECTURE

SECTION 706.8 OPENINGS. EACH OPENING THROUGH A
FIRE WALL SHALL BE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

ALLOWABLE AREA NOTES: (ALL CALCULATIONS PER CALIFORNIA SECTION 716.5 AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 156 SQ FT. THE
A, BUILDING CODE) AGGREGATE WIDTH OF OPENINGS AT ANY FLOOR LEVEL 250 Howarp STREET
SHALL NOT EXCEED 25% OF THE LENGTH OF THE WALL. SAN FRANCISEO
SECTION 506.1 AREA MODIFICATIONS. THE AREAS LIMITED BY TABLE CA 94103
503 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INCREASED DUE TO FRONTAGE (If) EXCEPTIONS:
AND AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROTECTION (Is) IN 2. OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO 156 SQ FT WHERE P. (415) 677-0966
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING: BOTH BUILDINGS ARE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN .
Aa={At+ [AtxIf] + [ At xIs]}, WHERE: AAUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN
Aa= ALLOWABLE AREA ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 GLIENT
At ABULAR AREA FROM TABLE 503
B. Is=SPRINKLER FACTOR K. AN ALTENRATE MATERIALS AND METHODS OF
CONSTRUCTION REQUEST HAS BEEN TO ALLOW TWO
SECTION 506.2 FRONTAGE INCREASE. WHERE A BUILDING HAS STORIES BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY. TO
MORE THAN 25 PERCENT OF ITS PERIMETER ON A PUBLIC WAY OR ADDRESS THE LIMITATIONS IMPOSED BY SECTION 510.2
OPEN SPACE HAVING A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 20 FEET, THE FRONTAGE ITEM 2, WHICH LIMITS THE NUMBER OF STORIES BELOW
INCREASE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE FOLLOWING: THE 3-HOUR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY TO BE 1-STORY
I = {FIP - 0.25)(WI30), WHERE ABOVE GRADE PLANE. SEE SHEET A0.0B FOR MORE
If = FRONTAGE FACTOR INFORMATION.
F = BUILDING PERIMETER THAT FRONTS ON A PUBLIC WAY OROPEN (.
| SPACE HAVING 20' OPEN MINIMUM WIDTH ALL OPENINGS IN THE 3-HOUR FIRE WALL ASSEMBLIES
P = PERIMETER OF ENTIRE BUILDING SHALL BE 3-HOUR RATED EXCEPT WHERE FIRE
SF PLANNING CODE SEC. 260: HEIGHT LIMITATIONS W= WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE. WHERE THE VALUE OF SEPARATION DISTANCE ALLOWS A LESSER RATING PER GONSULTANT

W EXCEEDS 30 FEET A VALUE OF 30 FEET SHALL BE USED IN
CALCULATING THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE, REGARDLESS OF THE
ACTUAL WIDTH OF THE OPEN SPACE. NOTE, W IS MEASURED TO UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALLOWABLE EXTERIOR WALL

. THE CENTER OF THE PUBLIC WAY OPENINGS HAVE NO LIMIT.

=

MAX 30% OF ROOF AREA:
BETWEEN 0-10' ABOVE ROOF SHEATHING ————~— |

TABLE 602

SECTION 506.3 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. WHERE A WALL TYPE NOTES
BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. THE AREA LIMITATION TABLE 503 IS
PERMITTED TO BE INCREASED BY AN ADDITIONAL 200 PERCENT (Is =
2) FOR BUILDING WITH MORE THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE

D. PLANE. TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS):

' Al >
: M I
| - - S
USABLE OPEN SPACE: 1
FUREG 3K 2‘},5355,2&5535'21}’“;5550}%%%”09 SOLAR PANELS ! ! SECTION 506.4 AREA DETERMINATION. FOR GROUP A, E, H, |, L AND TYPICAL CONC. BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A1, UON.
Pursuant to the Flanning Code and Green Building Code, there are requirements for R OCCUPANCIES, THE MAXIMUM AREA OF A BUILDING WITH MORE
new building to facilitate the facilities I ——— THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY TYPICAL CMU BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A10, U.ON.
and Living Roofs. These standards require that 15% of the roof space on most new ‘ 4 MULTIPLYING THE ALLOWABLE AREA OF THE FIRST FLOOR STORY
i S s oy (Aa) BY THE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE AS LISTED BELOW TYPICAL INT. 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS TO BE TYPE C1, U.ON.

ol ] garsliste nebbyg S0k akae ' 1. FOR BUILDINGS WITH TWO OR MORE STORIES ABOVE GRADE

roof space as a Living Roof (i.e. green or vegetated rocf), or installing a combination = E. PLANE, MULTIPLY BY 2 TYPICAL INTERIOR 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS AT BATHROOM

BETTER ROOFS ORDINANCE: —— 3
MIN 15% OF ROOF AREA: |
SOLAR-READY AREA ON 10-0" TRELLIS U

>

U.ON., TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE B1 (REFER

®

o o

m

PLUMBING TO BE TYPE C2, UONN.

SECTION 504.2 HEIGHT INCREASES. AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
INCREASE. FOR GROUP R-2 BUILDINGS OF TYPE VA CONSTRUCTION TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS TO BE TYPE D2
EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC UON. (8.8.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR CONFIGURATION.)

of both solar and Living Roof. The Living Roof option will allow a project sponsor to i i Ly

o

replace the required solar with Living Roof at a ratio of 2 square feet of living roof for ROOF TERRACE

every 1 square foot of solar. GROSS AREA PROVIDED 436 SF ! !

SPRINKLER SYSTEM, THE VALUE SPECIFIED IN TABLE 503 FOR

MAXIMUM HEIGHT IS INCREASED BY 20 FEET AND THE MAXIMUM TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT WALLS TO BE TYPE E2.1
NUMBER OF STORIES IS INCREASED BY ONE, BUT SHALL NOT
TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT PLUMBING WALLS TO BE TYPE E3.1

©

T

EXCEED 60 FEET OR FOUR STORIES. THESE INCREASES ARE
== PERMITTED IN ADDITION TO THE AREA INCREASE IN ACCORDANCE
F. WITH SECTION 506.3.

@ ot aine

TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS AT PLUMBING
WALLS TO BE TYPE D1 U.ON. (S.5.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR
ROOF 8 FLOOR 3 4 SECTION 510.2 HORIZONTAL BUILDING SEPARATION ALLOWANCE. A CONFIGURATION.)

BUILDING SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS SEPARATE AND DISTINCT
BUILDINGS FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING AREA LIMITATIONS, TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL TO BE $1, U.ON.

Rear Yard Modification Decision CASE NO, 2014-001674 VAR 116" =1-0" CONTINUITY OF FIRE WALLS, LIMITATIONS OF NUMBERS OF STORIES
oA M AND TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION WHERE ALL OF THE FOLLOWING K. TYPICAL 2:HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL BETWEEN UNITS,
— CONDITIONS ARE MET STAIRS, & HOISTWAY TO BE D4, UON.
A. The Project would create fify-four (54) new dwelling i 3 lot tha is devaloped with a 1. THE BUILDINGS ARE SEPARATED WITH HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY LEGEND
o eisting dweling urils. Th Frect would provide usoble GROSS AREA PROVIDED | 952 57 HAVING A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 3 HOURS,
amins e i a e sty fcaled atthe Tk 2. THE BUILDING BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS NOT NOTE: SEE A10.00 FOR SPECIFIC WALL TYPE
R T o e o A W e o ISt B o] GREATER THAN ONE STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE. (OTE: SEE A10.00 FOR SPECIFIC S
total 3. THE BUILDING BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS OF TYPE IA —_—
o i PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL

d ool deck funciring y 5465 square CONSTRUCTION —
foet i s}, The bt amaunt f e A e o ‘ T 4. SHAFT, STARWAY, RAMP AND ESCALATOR ENCLOSURES T FULLHEGHTWALL
‘square feet and the total area of the required rear yard for the subject lot is 2,061 square feet. i THROUGH THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY HALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN
The Projct rovides 6157 aquore fee of usenbe opex space (corblsaion of private and A2-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING WITH OPENING PROTECTIVES
<ommon) that meets the area and imensional requirements of the Code. The Project also ! m IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 716.5, EXCEPT: _ CCONCRETE WALL/COLUMN, $.5.D.
provides a 966 ;q;:rz‘l‘:n\ inner. n:mlvam (open nw:: on Floor 2 thal, wlvll:\r ‘nm n::u;n '\':: QC { ‘ ‘ — l == A. THE BUILDING ABOVE THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY IS NOT
Tequisements e Code 1o coutk 3 omanisussabk apencpacs, vt adds 1 L‘ REQUIRED TO BE OF TYPE | CONSTRUCTION; e —

| ; ¥
o e s st o e bk e Th g rovids ol o 1 a | ! B THE ENCLOSURE CONNECTS FEWER TN FOUR sTORES; o LI LTI HHOUR FRE BARRIER((S N 0PENIG
B Srsori ot ok e et o oot st B i i C. THE ENCLOSURE OPENING PROTECTIVES ABOVE THE CORRIDOR]
(oation gt g e ot -5 st it gty e HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY HAVE A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT
e B 2 LESS THAN 1 HOUR: 2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [90 MIN OPENING

building residents, 5. THE BUILDING OR BUILDINGS ABOVE THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY PROTECTION]

%Hﬁ =
| SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE MULTIPLE GROUP A OCCUPANCY [
T T U USES, EACH WITH AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF LESS 300, OR GROUPB, ~ —— - Z 1T 3HOURFIREBARRIER
[PROVIDED USABLE OPEN SPACE: M, ROR'S OCCUPANCIES.
|3 BALCONIES (PRIVATE): 692 SF g - —400- 406 3- HR RATED WALL
6. THE BUILDING BELOW THE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE
o E— Ee : PROTECTED THROUGHOUT BY AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC —6—96— 2- HR RATED WALL

SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANGE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 AND.
—&——¢— 1-HRRATED WALL
IREQUIRED USABLE OPEN SPACE: SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING

1145 POLK
1145 PoLKk STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94109

WITH:

[REQURED USABLE OPEN SPACE: ______ OCCUPANCIES:  PROPERTYLNE
54 UNITS: 4,260 SF 6.1 GROUP S-2 PARKING GARAGE USED FOR THE
PROVIDED OPEN AREA. PARKING AND STORAGE OF PRIVATE MOTOR VEHICLES;
3 6.2 MULTIPLE GROUP A, EACH WITH AN OCCUPANT
ICOURT: EEEd | LOAD OF LESS THAN 300; @ BUILDING AREA
6.3 GROUP B;
IOPEN SPACEPROVIDED: 6.4 GROUP M:
|3 BALCONIES (PRIVATE): 692 SF S r %ﬁj 6.5 GROUP R‘AND TABLE 705.8. MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS
IROOF DECK (COMMON): 5,436 SF 6.6 USES \NCiDENTAL TO THE OPERATION OF THE BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE WITH UNPROTECTED
ICOURT:  O950SF BUILDING (INCLUDING ENTRY LOBBIES, MECHANICAL ROOMS, OPENINGS IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
TOTAL 7,078 SF = === it ] STORAGE AREAS, AND SIMILAR USES). g AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDNCE WITH SECTION
7. THE MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ~ 903:3.1.1
LIMITS SET FORTH IN SECTION 503 FOR THE BUILDING HAVING THE SEPARATION ALLOWABLE
SMALLER ALLOWABLE HEIGHTS AS MEASURED FROM THE GRADE DISTANCE AREA
FLOORG 7 FLOOR2 3 G NP== NP== NP OFT<3FT NOT PERMITTED
SECTION 706.5 HORIZONTAL CONTINUITY. FIRE WALLS SHALLBE ~ 15% ==15%==15%  3FT<5FT 15%
1/16" = 10" CONTINUOUS FROM EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTERIOR WALL AND o et e o .
SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 18" BEYOND THE EXTERIOR SURFACE OF 257%™~ 25%==25%  SFT <10FT 2%
EXTERIOR WALLS. 45% ==45%==45%  10FT<15FT 45%
EXCEPTION: ) e N
3. FIRE WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE 5% = TS%=15%  ASFT <20 FT 5%
INTERIOR SURFACE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR SHEATHING NL == NL = NL >20FT NO LIMIT
WHERE THE BUILDING ON EACH SIDE OF THE FIRE WALL IS —_—
PROTECTED BY AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN Rev. Issue DATE
T 'ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2.
- H 1 SITEPERMIT  0330.18
§ SECTION 706.5.1 EXTERIOR WALLS. WHERE THE FIRE WALL PLAN CHECK
t INTERSECTS EXTERIOR WALLS, THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING AND
q il OPENING PROTECTION OF THE EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY

2. BUILDINGS OR SPACES ON BOTH SIDES OF THE INTERSECTING
FIRE WALL SHALL ASSUME TO HAVE AN IMAGINARY LOT LINE AT THE
= FIRE WALL AND EXTENDING BEYOND THE EXTERIOR OF THE FIRE
WALL. THE LOCATION OF THE ASSUMED LINE IN RELATION TO THE
N EXTERIOR WALLS AND THE FIRE WALL SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE
4 EXTERIOR WALL AND OPENING PROTECTION MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN SECTIONS 705.5 AND 705.8. SUCH
o o o o PROTECTION IS NOT REQUIRED FOR EXTERIOR WALLS
TERMINATING AT FIRE WALLS THE FROM AN ANGLE EQUAL TO OR
GREATER THAN 180 DEGREES.

SECTION 706.5.2 HORIZONTAL PROJECTING ELEMENTS. FIRE WALLS
SHALL EXTEND TO THE OUTER EDGE OF HORIZONTAL PROJECTING
ELEMENTS SUCH AS BALCONIES, ROOF OVERHANGS, CANOPIES,
MARQUEES AND SIMILAR PROJECTIONS THAT ARE WITHIN 4 FEET OF
THE FIRE WALL.

.__rmj _ﬁmﬁ SECTION 706.6 VERTICAL CONTINUITY. FIRE WALLS SHALL EXTEND
FROM THE FOUNDATION TO A TERMINATION POINT AT LEAST 30°
ABOVE BOTH ADJACENT ROOFS,
EXCEPTIONS:
1. STEPPED BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 706.6.1. FIRE
WALL SHALL TERMINATE AT A POINT NOT LESS THAN 30" ABOVE THE
FLOOR5 6 FLOOR 1 2 LOWER ROOF LEVEL. THE EXTERIOR WALL ABOVE THE LOWER
ROOF SHALL NOT HAVE LESS THAN A 1-HR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED
1/16" = 1-0" 116" = 10" CONSTRUCTION FROM BOTH SIDES WITH OPENINGS PROTECTED BY
FIRE ASSEMBLIES HAVING A FIRE PROTECTION RATING OF NOT
LESS THAN /4 HR FOR A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 15 FEET.

2.2 HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED
TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF SHEATHING, DECK
OR SLAB, PROVIDED:

2.1. THE LOWER ROOF ASSEMBLY WITHIN 4 FEET OF THE
WALL HAS NOT LESS THAN A 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING AND
THE ENTIRE LENGTH AND SPAN OF SUPPORTING ELEMENTS FOR
THE RATED ROOF ASSEMBLY HAS A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF
NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR.

2.2 OPENINGS IN THE ROOF SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN
4 FEET OF THE FIRE WALL.

23 EACH BUILDING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS
THAN A CLASS B ROOF COVERING.

BALCONY 1

GROSS AREAPROVIDED | 232SF |

3.WALLS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE
OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE ROOF SHEATHING, DECK OR SLABS WHERE
BOTH BUILDINGS ARE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN A CLASS B

ROOF COVERING. OPENINGS IN THE ROOF SHALL NOT BE LOCATED
WITHIN 4 FEET OF THE FIRE WALL.
/) srane

4. IN BUILDINGS OF TYPE Ill, IV AND V CONSTRUCTION, WALLS SHALL ALL DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN MATERIAL
| BE PERMITTED TO TERMINATE AT THE UNDERSIDE OF APPEARIG HEREIN CONSTITUTE ORIGNIAL
3kd COMBUSTIBLE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECKS, PROVIDED: ARCHTECT A AT Mor e DU IoTEs

4.1 THERE ARE NO OPENINGS IN THE ROOF WITHIN 4 FEET USED OR| D\ScyLOSED WITHOUT THE
o o ) OF THE FIRE WALL

4.2 THE ROOF IS COVERED WITH A MINIMUM CLASS BE ROOF
COVERING, AND E OPEN SPACE
!
e

GROSS AREA PROVIDED | 200 SF.

I

BALCONY 3

GROSS AREA PROVIDED | 260 SF.

4.3 THE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECKS IS CONSTRUCTED OF
FIRE-RETARDENT-TREATED WOOD FOR A DISTANCE OF 4 FEET ON
BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL OR THE ROOF IS PROTECTED WITH 5/8"
TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD DIRECTLY BENEATH THE UNDERSIDE OF
THE ROOF SHEATHING OR DECK, SUPPORTED BY A MINIMUM OF 2"
LEDGERS ATTACHED TO THE SIDES OF THE FRAMING MEMBERS ‘BT TiTLE
;/oARLA MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 4 FEET ON BOTH SIDES OF THE FIRE }! As indicated-

L cae
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CONVERGENCE STAR 1
BASEMENT OCCUPANT LOAD 94
EGRESS STARZ [EGRESS STAIR4 EGRESS RETAIL COMMON AREA SECOND FLOOR OCCUPANT LOAD 5
OCCUPANT LOAD P [OCCUPANT LOAD 149 [GROSS AREA 427 SF TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD %
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WiDTH REGUIRED: TMN EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED. 36" MIN OLF 60 EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 36" MIN
OCCXO15 = I 0CC X015 2 OCCUPANT LOAD 8 [ OCCX0.15 15"
T DOOR CLEAR WD TH PROVIDED: yrg EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED: 2 NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED: 1 [EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED: 3%
EXIT STARWIDTH REQUIRED: yray EXIT STAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 44T MIN [EXIT STAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 44 MIN
OCCX02 g [ 0cCX02 30" [ 0CCX02 2"
EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED: a4 EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED: 44" ‘EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED: 44" [EGRESS RESIDENTIAL ENTRY
GROSS AREA 407 SF
OLF 200
[OCCUPANT LOAD 3
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED: 2
I | =
! \ o
{
i ' _ I
LA =
= { —
i ] %
}1 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE H 246" Ep y
}} E! ! ./ I I EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
ol z T - [ &7
- 53 ) :
« 111 T N
DN DN
o~
T 3
1 8 i
; E
d %
' =1 [EGRESS RETAIL 1
Y g GROSS AREA| 1,578 SF
Ve 3 OLF (15
I I 1 OCCUPANT LOAD 1067
: E 4 NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED: 2 A
[EGRESS RETAIL2+3 i, 2 1
GROSS AREA 2,777 SF b H .i:i
oLF (15 iz
(GCCUPANT LOAD [ ]
[NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED. (2 %f& ! ‘ §
= — = 1 |
[EGRESS STAIR3
[OCCUPANT LOAD 54
[EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 36" MIN
[ 0CCX0.15 g
[EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED: 36"
[EXIT STAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 44NN
[ occX02 [id
[EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED:
FLOOR 1 EGRESS 2
1/8" = 1-0"
[EGRESS UTILITY / METERS \%Efj’iNT TOAD 0 STAR4,
CROSS AREA 639 SF EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 36" MIN
300 i Soexo o EGRESS STAR#1
(OCCLPANT LOAD, s EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED. 42" et =
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED! T EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 36" MIN
EXIT STAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 44T MIN I OCCX05 2
[ 0ccx02 30° EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED: 36"
EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED: @ EXIT STAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 4NN
[ [ occx02 39"
‘EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED: 44"
[EGRESS BICYCLE STORAGE
[GROSS AREA 457 SF
300
[OCCUPANT LOAD 2 / 7 T —
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED: 1 - 1 u u EGRESS TRASH ROOM
IS } I I GROSS AREA 152 SF
w
[ 2 % u>J u gIéZUPANT LOAD 370
[ 3 CaRAcE I — NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED: 1
5 I o< RAMP X
: [
S I 3
62~
1 . ] ARATO! R
[/
ki g b
T 103 0"
{y ’l EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE “
His)
z
2
EGRESS RETAIL4 2
GROSS AREA 1,595 SF <
AN E
OCCUPANT LOAD F107¢ 2 EGRESS GARAGE
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED; 2 8 GROSS AREA 3,700 SF
3 OLF 2
= 57 -4 / OCCUPANT LOAD 186
S NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED: 2
‘_’ Z  COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL il
Y
38
8
] o
[l
EGRESS STAR 3
OCCUPANT LOAD
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 36" MIN [
OCCX0.15 o
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED:
EXIT STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED: 44" MIN
0CCX02 1
EXIT STAR WIDTH PROVIDED: 4

BASEMENT EGRESS

1

11

GENERAL NOTES

A SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN AT LEAST TWO EXITS
SHALL BE 1/3 DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF BUILDING. SEE
DIAGRAMS FOR EXIT SEPARATION DISTANCE DIMENSIONS.

©

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (CBC TABLE 1014.3)
SPRINKLERED S- i
SPRINKLERED B = 100"
SPRINKLERED R-2 = 125'

o

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (CBC TABLE 1016.2)
SPRINKLERED S-2 = 400'

SPRINKLERED B = 300"
SPRINKLERED R-2 = 250'

o

EVERY ROOM OR SPACE THAT IS AN ASSEMBLY
OCCUPANCY SHALL HAVE SIGNAGE POSTED IN A
CONSPICUOUS PLACE WITH THE ALLOWABLE OCCUPANT
LOAD NEAR THE MAIN EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY.
FINAL POSTED SIGN LOCATION(S) AND TYPE SHALL BE
APPROVED BY THE FIRE AND BUILDING INSPECTORS PRIOR
TO FINAL BUILDING OCCUPANCY CERTIFICATION PER CBC

m

CLASS | STANDPIPE HOSE CONNECTION SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE
EXIT OPENING OF A HORIZONTAL EXIT EXCEPT WHERE
FLOOR AREAS ADJACENT TO A HORIZONTAL EXIT ARE
REACHABLE FROM EXIT STAIRWAY HOSE CONNECTIONS BY
ANOZZLE ATTACHED TO 100 FEET OF HOSE AS AS
MEASURED ALONG THE PATH OF TRAVEL, A HOSE
CONNECTION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED AT THE
HORIZONTAL EXIT.

m

DOOR OPENING WIDTHS NOTED IN TABLES ARE BASED ON
THE NET CLEAR DOOR OPENING WIDTH FROM FACE OF
DOOR TO DOOR STOP.

®

ATYPICAL DOOR OPENING IS 3-0°, U.O.N., WITH ANET
CLEAR OPENING OF 33 1/2", WHICH HAS AN OCCUPANT
LOAD CAPACITY OF 167 OCCUPANTS.

Ed

PER CBC 1005.3.1 & 1005.3.2 EXCEPTIONS, MINIMUM
REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTHS PROVIDED ARE BASED ON THE
BUILDING BEING EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM (CBC 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2) AND AN
EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM IN
AACCORDANCE WITH CBC 907.5.2.2.

SHEET NOTES

NOTE: NOT ALL NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET.

@ 2 HOUR VERTICAL EXIT ENCLOSURE (CBC SECTION 1022.2)
90 MIN. DOOR (CBC TABLE 716.5)

@ 2 HOUR ELEVATOR SHAFT (CBC SECTION 713.5) 90 MIN.
ELEVATOR DOOR (CBC TABLE 716.5)

@ 2 HOUR MECHANICAL SHAFT (CBC SECTION 713.5)

@ 2 HOUR TRASH CHUTE ENCLOSURE (CBC SECTION 707.3.1)
90 MIN. DOOR (CBC TABLE 716.5)

@ EXIT DISCHARGE (CBC SECTION 1027.1)

1 HOUR CORRIDOR (CBC SECTION 1018) WITH 20 MIN. UNIT
DOORS (CBC SECTION 716.5.3)

@ 5' WIDE EXIT PATH OF TRAVEL

SMOKE BARRIER

@ WORST CASE ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE, INCLUDING
WORST CASE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS

3 HOUR BARRIER WALL

LEGEND

-

s EXIT
—— OCCUPANT LOAD

A EXT
CCUMMULATIVE OCCUPANT LOAD
438 HE. HORIZONTAL EXIT

« EXIT DISCHARGE

PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL
FULL HEIGHT WALL

_ CCONCRETE WALL/COLUMN, S.5.D.

1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [45 MIN OPENING
PROTECTION, EXCEPT FOR 20 MIIN @
CORRIDOR]

2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [90 MIN OPENING
N]

PROTECTIO!
3-HOUR FIRE WALL

EXTENT OF TRAVEL DISTANCE
EXIT ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL

" EXTENT OF TRAVEL DISTANCE
~— © —— - — COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL

EXIT SEPARATION DISTANCE

PROPERTY LINE
—S———— SMOKE BARRIER
————— EXITDISCHARGE
—40—00— 2 HRRATED WALL
———&— 1-HRRATED WALL

PROJECT

E E NORTH

P e —

o 16 32 6
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EGRESS STAR2 [EGRESS STAR 1
OCCUPANT LOAD 7 OCCUPANT LOAD
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 36" MIN EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 36" MIN
| 0CCX0.15 2 [ OCCX0.15 1
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED: % EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED: 36"
EXIT STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED: 44" MIN EXIT STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED: 44" MIN
[ 0CCX02 2 0CCX02 T
EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED: o EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED: w
Il
j
b
“
! EGRESS BUILDING 2
] GROSS AREA 2,767 SF
= OLF 300
o ~) ﬂ OCCUPANT LOAD 10
- NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED: 2
HORRIZONTAL EXIT %
2. :
[EGRESS BUILDING 1 m EX,TSEPZW"
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300 | B W
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[EGRESS COURT EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 36 MIN EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 36" MIN
GROSS AREA I 947 SF o X0 TS - [ 0CC X015 1
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EXIT STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED: 44" MIN 0CCX0.2 1
0CCX02 [ s
EXT STARWIDTH PROVIDED: yre EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED: 4
EGRESS BUILDING 1
GROSS AREA 3831 SF
OLF 300
OCCUPANT LOAD [ >< N «
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ol 4
o L
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=
5
— [EGRESS BUILDING 2
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>
2
—
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EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

\EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
) \u
4 %2

e

FLOOR2 1

1/8"=1

GENERAL NOTES

A SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN AT LEAST TWO EXITS
SHALL BE 1/3 DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF BUILDING. SEE
DIAGRAMS FOR EXIT SEPARATION DISTANCE DIMENSIONS.

©

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (CBC TABLE 1014.3)
SPRINKLERED S-2 = 100°
SPRINKLERED B = 100"
SPRINKLERED R-2 = 125'

o

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (CBC TABLE 1016.2)
SPRINKLERED S-2 = 400"
SPRINKLERED B =300'
SPRINKLERED R-2 = 250'

o

EVERY ROOM OR SPACE THAT IS AN ASSEMBLY
OCCUPANCY SHALL HAVE SIGNAGE POSTED IN A
CONSPICUOUS PLACE WITH THE ALLOWABLE OCCUPANT
LOAD NEAR THE MAIN EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY.
FINAL POSTED SIGN LOCATION(S) AND TYPE SHALL BE
APPROVED BY THE FIRE AND BUILDING INSPECTORS PRIOR
TO FINAL BUILDING OCCUPANCY CERTIFICATION PER CBC

m

CLASS | STANDPIPE HOSE CONNECTION SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE
EXIT OPENING OF A HORIZONTAL EXIT EXCEPT WHERE
FLOOR AREAS ADJACENT TO A HORIZONTAL EXIT ARE
REACHABLE FROM EXIT STAIRWAY HOSE CONNECTIONS BY
ANOZZLE ATTACHED TO 100 FEET OF HOSE AS AS
MEASURED ALONG THE PATH OF TRAVEL, A HOSE
CONNECTION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED AT THE
HORIZONTAL EXIT.

m

DOOR OPENING WIDTHS NOTED IN TABLES ARE BASED ON
THE NET CLEAR DOOR OPENING WIDTH FROM FACE OF
DOOR TO DOOR STOP.

®

ATYPICAL DOOR OPENING IS 3-0°, U.O.N., WITH ANET
CLEAR OPENING OF 33 1/2, WHICH HAS AN OCCUPANT
LOAD CAPACITY OF 167 OCCUPANTS.

Ed

PER CBC 1005.3.1 & 1005.3.2 EXCEPTIONS, MINIMUM
REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTHS PROVIDED ARE BASED ON THE
BUILDING BEING EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM (CBC 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2) AND AN
EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM IN
AACCORDANCE WITH CBC 907.5.2.2.

SHEET NOTES

NOTE: NOT ALL NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET.

@ 2 HOUR VERTICAL EXIT ENCLOSURE (CBC SECTION 1022.2)
90 MIN. DOOR (CBC TABLE 716.5)

@ 2 HOUR ELEVATOR SHAFT (CBC SECTION 713.5) 90 MIN.
ELEVATOR DOOR (CBC TABLE 716.5)

@ 2 HOUR MECHANICAL SHAFT (CBC SECTION 713.5)

@ 2 HOUR TRASH CHUTE ENCLOSURE (CBC SECTION 707.3.1)
90 MIN. DOOR (CBC TABLE 716.5)

@ EXIT DISCHARGE (CBC SECTION 1027.1)

1 HOUR CORRIDOR (CBC SECTION 1018) WITH 20 MIN. UNIT
DOORS (CBC SECTION 716.5.3)

@ 5 WIDE EXIT PATH OF TRAVEL

SMOKE BARRIER

@ WORST CASE ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE, INCLUDING
WORST CASE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS

3 HOUR BARRIER WALL

LEGEND

s—oBm
—— OCCUPANT LOAD

A EXT
CCUMMULATIVE OCCUPANT LOAD
438 HE. HORIZONTAL EXIT

« EXIT DISCHARGE

PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL
FULL HEIGHT WALL

_ CCONCRETE WALL/ICOLUMN, S.5.D.

1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [45 MIN OPENING
PROTECTION, EXCEPT FOR 20 MIN @
CORRIDOR]

2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [90 MIN OPENING
PROTECTION]

3-HOUR FIRE WALL

EXTENT OF TRAVEL DISTANCE

EXIT ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL

EXTENT OF TRAVEL DISTANCE
COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL
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[EGRESS STAIR2 EGRESS STAIR1
[OCCUPANT LOAD 5 OCCUPANT LOAD 5
[EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 36" MIN [EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 36" MIN
[ 0CCX0.15 iH 0CCX0.15 [E
[EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED: EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED. 36"
[EXIT STAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 4NN [EXIT STAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 24" MIN
[ occX02 I3 [ [ 0ccX02 [
[EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED: a4 [EXIT STAR WIDTH PROVIDED: a4
|
[EGRESS BUILDING 2
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EGRESS BUILDING 1 'é@ 300
GROSS AREA 3,005 SF —] o [OCCUPANT LOAD 10
OLF 300 NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED 2
[OCCUPANT LOAD 11
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED: 2
EXIT
< a ‘
<]
12
z .
\, B w
B | i¢
fu} =
B o
z ‘ a _
@ @
2
2 £
@ >
g ISt
E e
= c e
" <
‘ 1
=
. Al
T[ / - 726
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL
" F. o ——
- I -
18"=1-0'
[EGRESS STAR 2 [Ecress STAR1
OCCUPANT LOAD 5 PccuPANT LOAD
[EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 36"MIN EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 36" MIN
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[
[EGRESS BUILDING 2
GROSS AREA 2,755 SF
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GENERAL NOTES

A SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN AT LEAST TWO EXITS
SHALL BE 1/3 DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF BUILDING. SEE
DIAGRAMS FOR EXIT SEPARATION DISTANCE DIMENSIONS.

©

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (CBC TABLE 1014.3)
SPRINKLERED §-2 = 100°
SPRINKLERED B = 100"
SPRINKLERED R-2 = 125'

o

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (CBC TABLE 1016.2)
SPRINKLERED S-2 = 400"
SPRINKLERED B =300'
SPRINKLERED R-2 = 250'

o

EVERY ROOM OR SPACE THAT IS AN ASSEMBLY
OCCUPANCY SHALL HAVE SIGNAGE POSTED IN A
CONSPICUOUS PLACE WITH THE ALLOWABLE OCCUPANT
LOAD NEAR THE MAIN EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY.
FINAL POSTED SIGN LOCATION(S) AND TYPE SHALL BE
APPROVED BY THE FIRE AND BUILDING INSPECTORS PRIOR
TO FINAL BUILDING OCCUPANCY CERTIFICATION PER CBC

m

CLASS | STANDPIPE HOSE CONNECTION SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE
EXIT OPENING OF A HORIZONTAL EXIT EXCEPT WHERE
FLOOR AREAS ADJACENT TO A HORIZONTAL EXIT ARE
REACHABLE FROM EXIT STAIRWAY HOSE CONNECTIONS BY
ANOZZLE ATTACHED TO 100 FEET OF HOSE AS AS
MEASURED ALONG THE PATH OF TRAVEL, A HOSE
CONNECTION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED AT THE
HORIZONTAL EXIT.

m

DOOR OPENING WIDTHS NOTED IN TABLES ARE BASED ON
THE NET CLEAR DOOR OPENING WIDTH FROM FACE OF
DOOR TO DOOR STOP.

®

ATYPICAL DOOR OPENING IS 3-0", U.O.N., WITH ANET
CLEAR OPENING OF 33 1/2", WHICH HAS AN OCCUPANT
LOAD CAPACITY OF 167 OCCUPANTS.

Ed

PER CBC 1005.3.1 & 1005.3.2 EXCEPTIONS, MINIMUM
REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTHS PROVIDED ARE BASED ON THE
BUILDING BEING EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM (CBC 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2) AND AN
EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM IN
AACCORDANCE WITH CBC 907.5.2.2.

SHEET NOTES

NOTE: NOT ALL NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET.

@ 2 HOUR VERTICAL EXIT ENCLOSURE (CBC SECTION 1022.2)
90 MIN. DOOR (CBC TABLE 716.5)

@ 2 HOUR ELEVATOR SHAFT (CBC SECTION 713.5) 90 MIN.
ELEVATOR DOOR (CBC TABLE 716.5)

@ 2 HOUR MECHANICAL SHAFT (CBC SECTION 713.5)

@ 2 HOUR TRASH CHUTE ENCLOSURE (CBC SECTION 707.3.1)
90 MIN. DOOR (CBC TABLE 716.5)

@ EXIT DISCHARGE (CBC SECTION 1027.1)

1 HOUR CORRIDOR (CBC SECTION 1018) WITH 20 MIN. UNIT
DOORS (CBC SECTION 716.5.3)

@ 5' WIDE EXIT PATH OF TRAVEL

SMOKE BARRIER

@ WORST CASE ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE, INCLUDING
WORST CASE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS

3 HOUR BARRIER WALL

LEGEND

s—Bm
—— OCCUPANT LOAD

A EXT
CCUMMULATIVE OCCUPANT LOAD
438 HE. HORIZONTAL EXIT

« EXIT DISCHARGE

PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL
FULL HEIGHT WALL

_ CCONCRETE WALL/COLUMN, S.5.D.

1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [45 MIN OPENING
PROTECTION, EXCEPT FOR 20 MIN @
CORRIDOR]

2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [90 MIN OPENING
PROTECTION]

3-HOUR FIRE WALL

EXTENT OF TRAVEL DISTANCE

EXIT ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL

EXTENT OF TRAVEL DISTANCE
COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL
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GENERAL NOTES 5 , —
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ARCHITECTURE

A SEPARATION DISTANCE BETWEEN AT LEAST TWO EXITS
SHALL BE 1/3 DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF BUILDING. SEE

DIAGRAMS FOR EXIT SEPARATION DISTANCE DIMENSIONS. 950 HOWARD STREET

SAN FRANCISCO
COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (CBC TABLE 1014.3) CA 94103

SPRINKLERED S- i
SPRINKLERED B = 100"
SPRINKLERED R-2 = 125'

©

P.(415) 677-0966

o

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (CBC TABLE 1016.2) CLIENT
SPRINKLERED S-2 = 400'

SPRINKLERED B =300
SPRINKLERED R-2 = 250'

ECRESS STARZ ECRESS START EVERY ROOM OR SPACE THAT IS AN ASSEMBLY
[OCCUPANT LOAD 181 [OCCUPANT LOAD 182 OCCUPANCY SHALL HAVE SIGNAGE POSTED IN A
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 36" MIN EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 36" MIN CONSPICUOUS PLACE WITH THE ALLOWABLE OCCUPANT
o T LOAD NEAR THE MAIN EXIT OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAY.

| 0OCCX0.15 [ OCCX0.15 FINAL POSTED SIGN LOCATION(S) AND TYPE SHALL BE
EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED: 36" EXIT DOOR CLEAR WIDTH PROVIDED: 36" APPROVED BY THE FIRE AND BUILDING INSPECTORS PRIOR
EXIT STAR WIDTH REQUIRED: 44NN EXIT STAIR WIDTH REQUIRED: 44NN TO FINAL BUILDING OCCUPANCY CERTIFICATION PER CBC

| 0CCX02 37" | 0OCCX02 a7
EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED: a4 EXIT STAIR WIDTH PROVIDED: a

o

CONSULTANT

m

CLASS | STANDPIPE HOSE CONNECTION SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE
EXIT OPENING OF A HORIZONTAL EXIT EXCEPT WHERE
FLOOR AREAS ADJACENT TO A HORIZONTAL EXIT ARE
REACHABLE FROM EXIT STAIRWAY HOSE CONNECTIONS BY
ANOZZLE ATTACHED TO 100 FEET OF HOSE AS AS

MEASURED ALONG THE PATH OF TRAVEL, A HOSE
CONNECTION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED AT THE
HORIZONTAL EXIT.

m

DOOR OPENING WIDTHS NOTED IN TABLES ARE BASED ON
THE NET CLEAR DOOR OPENING WIDTH FROM FACE OF
DOOR TO DOOR STOP.

4 G. ATYPICAL DOOR OPENING IS 3-0", U.O.N., WITH A NET
L] CLEAR OPENING OF 33 1/2", WHICH HAS AN OCCUPANT
LOAD CAPACITY OF 167 OCCUPANTS.

Ed

PER CBC 1005.3.1 & 1005.3.2 EXCEPTIONS, MINIMUM
REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTHS PROVIDED ARE BASED ON THE
BUILDING BEING EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEM (CBC 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2) AND AN
EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM IN
AACCORDANCE WITH CBC 907.5.2.2.

72-3"

SHEET NOTES
NOTE: NOT ALL NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

@ 2 HOUR VERTICAL EXIT ENCLOSURE (CBC SECTION 1022.2)
90 MIN. DOOR (CBC TABLE 716.5)

(2) 2 HOUR ELEVATOR SHAFT (GBC SECTION 713.5) S0 MIN.
EGRESS ROOF TERRACE ELEVATOR DOOR (CBC TABLE 716.5)
GROSS AREA

@ 2 HOUR MECHANICAL SHAFT (CBC SECTION 713.5)

@ 2 HOUR TRASH CHUTE ENCLOSURE (CBC SECTION 707.3.1)
90 MIN. DOOR (CBC TABLE 716.5)

OCCUPANT LOAD
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED:

@ EXIT DISCHARGE (CBC SECTION 1027.1)

1 HOUR CORRIDOR (CBC SECTION 1018) WITH 20 MIN. UNIT
DOORS (CBC SECTION 716.5.3)

@ 5' WIDE EXIT PATH OF TRAVEL

SMOKE BARRIER

@ WORST CASE ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE, INCLUDING
WORST CASE COMMON PATH OF EGRESS

3 HOUR BARRIER WALL

LEGEND

-

s EXIT
—— OCCUPANT LOAD

A EXT
CCUMMULATIVE OCCUPANT LOAD
438 HE. HORIZONTAL EXIT

« EXIT DISCHARGE

PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL
FULL HEIGHT WALL

_ CCONCRETE WALL/COLUMN, S.5.D.

1145 POLK
1145 PoLKk STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94109

ROOF 2 1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [45 MIN OPENING
18" = 10" PROTECTION, EXCEPT FOR 20 MIN @
CORRIDOR]
2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [90 MIN OPENING
PROTECTION]

3-HOUR FIRE WALL

EXTENT OF TRAVEL DISTANCE REV. IssuE DATE
EXIT ACCESS PATH OF TRAVEL
1 SITEPERMIT  0330.18

* EXTENT OF TRAVEL DISTANCE PLAN CHECK
~— ° 7~ — COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL

EXIT SEPARATION DISTANCE

PROPERTY LINE
—S———— SMOKE BARRIER
————— EXITDISCHARGE
1 —40—00— 2 HRRATED WALL

———&— 1-HRRATED WALL

I
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A UON. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR FOUNDATION
WALL, TYP,

DRAFT STOPS REQUIRED BETWEEN UNITS SHALL BE 12"
SHEAR PLYWOOD OR 5/8'TYPE 'X' GWB CARRIED TO
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF.

U.ON., TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE B1 (REFER
TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS):

NOTE: NOT ALL NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET.

PROPERTY LINE
CONCRETE CURB & SIDEWALK, S.C.D.

BIKE RACKS

@ ADA STRIPING AND DETECTABLE WARNING (TRUNCATED

'SEMI RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER EXCEPT AT
CCONCRETE ASSEMBLIES

4 HIGH GLASS OVER 43" HIGH PARAPET WALL

LEGEND

B. SEE GENERAL SHEETS (AU'S) GENERAL NOTES, BUILDING @ DOMES), PER CBC11338.6.5. ’ PUZZEL PARKING: WILL COMPLY WITH SFFD SECTION 425
AREA CALCULATIONS, ACCESSIBILITY & ADAPTABILITY . G.C. TO INCLUDE AND COORDINATE ROOF CRICKETS IN FIELD B. TYPICAL CONC. BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A1, U.ON. (® uoscapen aven Lo BOLLARD. SEE 821 @) ErrusT N 2HRSHAFTTOROOF, SMD CAR STACKINGILIFT SYSTEMS" REQUIREMENTS,
REQUIREMENTS, ADA SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS FOR PROPER DRAINAGE. ! ' § @ FRESH-AIR SUPPLY IN 2-HR SHAFT TO ROOF, SM.D. 3 HR-RATED DOOR AT 3 HR FIRE WALL / HORRIZONTAL EXIT
CALCULATIONS & DIAGRAWS C. TYPICAL CMU BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A10, U.ON. @ GAS METERS, SC.D, SMD.& SLD CONCRETE COLUMN, S.8.0.
WHERE WALL FINISHES DO NOT ALIGN DUE TO CHANGE IN S g @ BOILER EXHAUST AND INTAKE, LOCATED IN 2-HR SHAFT TO 1.5 HR-RATED DOOR AT 2 HR FIRE WALL / STARWAY
C. UNIT PLANS SHOWN HERE ARE DIAGRAMATIC. REFER TO 1/4" WALL TYPE, GC TO PROVIDE BACKING TO ENSURE A FLUSH D. TYPICALINT. 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS TO BE TYPE C1, U.ON. (5) IRRIGATION BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCO. TRASH CHUTE ACCESS, SEE 17/A9.11 FOR ACOUSTICAL ROOF
UNIT PLANS AND ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL FINISH TRANSITION. £ TYPIOAL NTERIOR 1HR CORRIOR WALLS AT BATHROOM ® MITIGATION & CONTROL. @ DUCT FOR MAINTENANGE ROOM, FAN/VENT UNIT. SMO. DETECTABLE WARNING COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS
- DOMESTIC BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD. N N 11B-705.1.1 AND 11B-705.1.2.5
. CBC SECTION 1134A LISTS 12 [TEMS FOR BATHROOMS IN TWO PLUMBING TO BE TYPE C2, UON. TRASH CHUTE DISCHARGE W/FUSIBLE LINK
D. SEE SHEET A10.00 FOR WALL ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE, POSSIBLE COMBINATIONS FOR ADA COMPLIANCE. SHEET FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD @ ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS
NOTES REFER TO ITEMS 1-12 OR ITEMS 8-12 LISTED BELOW: TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS TO BE TYPE D2 @ 3 CUBIC YARD RECYCLING / GARBAGE BINS (3) 4" HIGH PARAPET WALL
E. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR INFORMATION REGARDING 1. TOILET, BATHING AND SHOWER FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY U.ON. (S.5.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR CONFIGURATION.) SAND & OIL INTERCEPTOR, S.P.D. TRASH CHUTE VENT, SEE 10/48.00 STANDPIPE
THE GRADING OF ALL EXTERIOR AREAS. WITH SECTION 1134A4. . WALK PADS
2. BATHTUBS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A5. G. TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT WALLS TO BE TYPE E2.1 @ TRANSFORMER, 8.6.0. £S.ED. s FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION: MAX DISTANCE 100" FROM
F. SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE NOTED FROM CIVIL DRAWINGS, 0'= 3. SHOWERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A6 ELECTRICAL PANEL / EQUIPMENT, S.ED. HOSE BIB ROOF DRAIN HYDRANTS
00" 4. WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.7. H. TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT PLUMBING WALLS TO BE TYPE E3.1 s @ FLOORIAREA DRAINS, SP.0. STANDPIPE OUTLET
5. LAVATORIES, VANITIES, MIRRORS, AND TOWEL FIXTURES @ AIR CONDENSING UNITS MOUNTED ON ISOLATION PADS, g (40) SCUPPER WITH CONDUCTOR TO DOWN SPOUT
G. ALL EXTR WALLS TO RECEIVE PLYWD SHEATHING. SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A 8. TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS AT PLUMBING SMD, TRENCH DRAN, S.P.D.
6. WHERE BOTH A TUB AND SHOWER ARE PROVIDED IN THE WALLS TO BE TYPE D1 U.O.N. (S.5.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR ' (a1) BULT-UP ROOFING, CLASS A AETATE BTN G EDTURE CATCUL RGN
H. REFER TO STAIR DWGS FOR INFO. NOT SHOWN HERE. BATHROOM, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE. CONFIGURATION.) (12) HVAC EQUIPMENT, SMD @ LINE OF WALL OR PODIUM BELOW
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO DWELLING UNITS ROOF ANCHOR; REFER TO EBMS DRAWINGS FOR MORE FEAL ke 2
I G.C. TO COORDINATE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING VENTS AS CONTAINING TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS WHEN A BATHTUB TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL TO BE $1, U.ON. @ VEHICULAR CLEARANCE BAR LOCATION, SEE 16/A0.20 LINE OF LEVEL OR STRUCTURE ABOVE INFORMATION, L‘;&:sﬁié R A 75162
PERMITTED BY CODES TO MINIMIZE ROOF PENETRATIONS. 1S PROVIDED AS THE ACCESSIBLE BATHING FIXTURE TRANSFORMER, 5.C.. & SED. N P
7. WHEN TWO OR MORE LAVATORIES AREPROVIDED, AT TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL BETWEEN UNITS, (19 ParkiG seace. TvP LINE OF ROOF BELOW e o
J. G.C.TO COORDINATE AND INSTALL VENTING FOR ALL LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE AND COMPLY WITH STAIRS, & HOISTWAY TO BE D4, U.ON . 'SMOKE GUARD
CONCEALED ROOF AREAS AND OTHER EXTERIOR METAL SECTION 1134A8 (I9) DisnaLED ACCESSBLE PARKING SPACE, SEE 6020 43" HIGH GUARD RAIL FEMALE 62.63
FRAMED VOIDS. 'SOLAR ZONE AREA ON TRELLIS: 15% OF TOTAL ROOF AREA WATER CLOSETS REQUIRED PROVIDED
. WHERE TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS ARE PROVIDED WITHIN MALE 1
K. ALL GSM FLASHING SHALL BE PAINTED OR RECEIVE "THE SAME DWELLING UNIT AND A BATHTUB IS INSTALLED TO FEMALE 2 2
COATINGS TO MATCH SURROUNDING MATERIALS. COMPLY WITH OPTION 2, ITEM 6 IN ONE BATHROOM AND A
SHOWER STALL IS PROVIDED IN A SUBSEQUENT BATHROOM, URINALS
BOTH THE BATHTUB SELECTED TO COMPLY WITH OPTION 2, MALE 0:1-200 1 1
ITEM 6 AND AT LEAST ONE SHOWER STALL WITHIN THE
DWELLING UNIT SHALL MEET ALL THEAPPLICABLE LAVATORIES
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED IN SECTION 1134A. MALE 1 2
(SEE SECTION 1134A5 FOR BATHTUBS, OR SECTION 11346 FEMALE 1 2
FOR SHOWERS.)
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o @ 8 16'

NOTE: SEE A10.00 FOR SPECIFIC WALL TYPES

PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL
FULL HEIGHT WALL

CMU WALL, ...

CONCRETE WALL/ICOLUMN, S.8.D.

1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [45 MIN OPENING
PROTECTION, EXCEPT FOR 20 MIN @
CORRIDOR]

2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [90 MIN OPENING
PROTECTION]

3-HOUR FIRE WALL

l:l INDICATES 8-2" MIN. VERT. CLEARANCE FOR
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPOT
INDICATES SOLAR READY AREA

STEEL FIRE-RATED WINDOWS
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HEMLOCK STREET 35.16" WIDE

SHEET NOTES

GENERAL NOTES WALL TYPE NOTES LEGEND
NOTE: NOT ALL NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET. NOTE: SEE A10.00 FOR SPECIFIC WALL TYPES
A U.ON. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR FOUNDATION L. DRAFT STOPS REQUIRED BETWEEN UNITS SHALL BE 112" BIKE RACKS
WALL, TYP, SHEAR PLYWOOD OR 5/8"TYPE 'X' GWB CARRIED TO A UON, TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE B1 (REFER @ PROPERTY LINE @ (S:gm‘(:';i(}rEESESE:Ea:EEE;TlNGU‘SHER EXCEPT AT @ 4'HIGH GLASS OVER 43" HIGH PARAPET WALL PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF. TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS): ADA STRIPING AND DETECTABLE WARNING (TRUNCATED
B. SEE GENERAL SHEETS (A0'S) GENERAL NOTES, BULDING ) (2) CONCRETE CURB & SDEWALK, S0 PONES) PEh CBCI a8 S (TRUNG ® PUZZEL PARKING: WILL COMPLY WITH SFFD SECTION 4.25 FULL HEIGHT WALL
AREA CALCULATIONS, ACCESSIBILITY & ADAPTABILITY M. G.C. TO INCLUDE AND COORDINATE ROOF CRICKETS IN FIELD B. TYPICAL CONC. BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A1, UON @ LANDSCAPED AREA, S.LD. EOLLARvD SeE Bme 21 EXHAUST IN 2:HR SHAFT TO ROOF, SM.D. “CAR STACKINGILIFT SYSTEMS" REQUIREMENTS.
B AN & DA GRANAGE REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS FOR PROPER DRAINAGE. . TYPICAL CMU BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE AT0, L.ON. o ' @ FRESH-AIR SUPPLY IN 2-HR SHAFT TO ROOF, SM.D. 3 HR-RATED DOOR AT 3 HR FIRE WALL / HORRIZONTAL EXIT CMUWALL, $.5.D.
C. UNIT PLANS SHOWN HERE ARE DIAGRAMATIC. REFER TO 1/4" ™ WALL TYPE. 60 TO PROVIDE BACKING T ENSURE A FLUSH D. TYPICAL INT. 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS TO BE TYPE’C1 UON. @ B e @ ROOF | 1AUST ANDINTAKE LOCATED N 2R SAFT TO 1S HRRATED DOOR AT 2 HR FIRE WALL / STARWAY CONCRETEWALLGOLLIN S50
3 - \uol IRRIGATION BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD. i , SEE 17/A0.11 F
UNIT PLANS AND ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL FINISH TRANSITION. @ TRASH CHUTE ACCESS, SEE 17/A9.11 FOR ACOUSTICAL DETECTABLE WARNING COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS
MITIGATION & CONTROL. @ DUCT FOR MAINTENANCE ROOM, FANVENT UNIT, S.M.D. 1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [45 MIN OPENING
INFORMATION NOT SHOWN HERE. E. TYPICAL INTERIOR 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS AT BATHROOM (6) DOMESTIC BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD. g - SMD. 11B-705.1.1 AND 118-705.1.2.5 . f
0. CBC SECTION 1134A LISTS 12 ITEMS FOR BATHROOMS IN TWO PLUMBING TO BE TYPE C2, UON @ TRASH CHUTE DISCHARGE W/FUSIBLE LINK ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE PROTECTION, EXCEPT FOR 20 MIN @
D. SEE SHEET A10.00 FOR WALL ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE. POSSIBLE COMBINATIONS FOR ADA COMPLIANCE. SHEET o FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD @ EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS CORRIDOR]
NOTES REFER TO ITEMS 1-12 OR ITEMS 8-12 LISTED BELOW: F. TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS TO BE TYPE D2 3 CUBIC YARD RECYCLING / GARBAGE BINS . 2.HOUR FIRE BARRIER [90 MIN OPENING
E. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR INFORMATION REGARDING 1. TOILET, BATHING AND SHOWER FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY U.ON. (S.5.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR CONFIGURATION.) SAND & OIL INTERCEPTOR, .P.D. G3) s chuTevenT, s 0son @ 437 HIGH PARAPET WALL STANDPIPE FROTECTIONT §
THE GRADING OF ALL EXTERIOR AREAS. WITH SECTION 1134A4. . WALK PADS
2. BATHTUBS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A5, G. TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT WALLS TO BE TYPE E2.1 @ TRANSFORMER, 5.C.D. & S.E.D. FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION: MAX DISTANCE 100 FROM 3-HOUR FIRE WALL
F. SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE NOTED FROM CIVIL DRAWINGS, 0'= 3. SHOWERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A6 ELECTRICAL PANEL / EQUIPMENT, S.E.D HOSE BIB ROOF DRAIN HYDRANTS
00, 4. WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.7. H. TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT PLUMBING WALLS TO BE TYPE E3.1 . @ £LOOR/AREA DRAINS, S.P.D. STANDPIPE OUTLET RN olGATES 2 MIN. VERT. CLEARANCE FOR
5. LAVATORIES, VANITIES, MIRRORS, AND TOWEL FIXTURES (1) AR CONDENSING UNITS MOUNTED ON ISOLATION PADS, g (40) SCUPPER WITH CONDUCTOR TO DOWN SPOUT ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPOT
G. ALL EXTR WALLS TO RECEIVE PLYWD SHEATHING. SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A8. I TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS AT PLUMBING SMD. TRENCH DRAIN, S.P.D.
6. WHERE BOTH A TUB AND SHOWER ARE PROVIDED IN THE WALLS TO BE TYPE D1 U.ON. (S.5.. FOR STUD AND SHEAR S (@1) BULT-UP ROOFING, CLASS A RETAIL PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATION
H. REFER TO STAIR DWGS FOR INFO. NOT SHOWN HERE. BATHROOM, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE. CCONFIGURATION.) @ HVAC EQUIPMENT, S.M.D. @ LINE OF WALL OR PODIUM BELOW RETAIL AREA SQFT INDICATES SOLAR READY AREA
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO DWELLING UNITS ROOF ANCHOR; REFER TO EBMS DRAWINGS FOR MORE [TOTAL RETAIL 7515
1. 6.C. TO COORDINATE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING VENTS AS CONTAINING TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS WHEN A BATHTUB J. TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL TO BE S1, U.ON, @ VEHICULAR CLEARANCE BAR LOCATION, SEE 16/A0.20 LINE OF LEVEL OR STRUCTURE ABOVE INFORMATION. MERCHANTILE OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR 60
PERMITTED BY CODES TO MINIMIZE ROOF PENETRATIONS. 1S PROVIDED AS THE ACCESSIBLE BATHING FIXTURE TRANSFORMER, $.C.D. & SED, OCCUPANTS 125.25 .
7. WHEN TWO OR MORE LAVATORIES AREPROVIDED, AT K. TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL BETWEEN UNITS, PARKING SPACE, TYP. LINE OF ROOF BELOW MALE 62.63 STEEL FIRERATED WINDOWS
J. G.C.TO COORDINATE AND INSTALL VENTING FOR ALL LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE AND COMPLY WITH STAIRS, & HOISTWAY TO BE D4, U.ON. . SMOKE GUARD FEMALE 62.63
CONCEALED ROOF AREAS AND OTHER EXTERIOR METAL SECTION 1134A8 (@9) oiswoten acoessieLe parkG space SEE A0 437 HIGH GUARD RAIL [WATER CLOSETS — REQUIRED PROVIDED |
FRAMED VOIDS. 'SOLAR ZONE AREA ON TRELLIS: 15% OF TOTAL ROOF AREA WALE i T =
P. WHERE TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS ARE PROVIDED WITHIN EEMATE Yo = 5
K. ALL GSM FLASHING SHALL BE PAINTED OR RECEIVE THE SAME DWELLING UNIT AND A BATHTUB IS INSTALLED TO @
COATINGS TO MATCH SURROUNDING MATERIALS. COMPLY WITH OPTION 2, ITEM 6 IN ONE BATHROOM AND A adiias
SHOWER STALL IS PROVIDED IN A SUBSEQUENT BATHROOM, Wi TS0 i 4
BOTH THE BATHTUB SELECTED TO COMPLY WITH OPTION 2, i
ITEM 6 AND AT LEAST ONE SHOWER STALL WITHIN THE
DWELLING UNIT SHALL MEET ALL THEAPPLICABLE LAVATORIES: y
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED IN SECTION 1134A HALE i : :
(SEE SECTION 1134A.5 FOR BATHTUBS, OR SECTION 1134A.6 i1~
¢ EXISTING 2 STORY BUILDING
FOR SHOWERS.) AN
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|
2.0,

GENERAL NOTES WALL TYPE NOTES
A UON. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR FOUNDATION L. DRAFT STOPS REQUIRED BETWEEN UNITS SHALL BE 1/2"
WALL, TYP. SHEAR PLYWOOD OR 5/8'TYPE 'X' GWB CARRIED TO A UON. TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE B1 (REFER
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF. TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS):
B. SEE GENERAL SHEETS (A0'S) GENERAL NOTES, BUILDING
AREA CALCULATIONS, ACCESSIBILITY & ADAPTABILITY M. G.C. TO INCLUDE AND COORDINATE ROOF CRICKETS IN FIELD B. TYPICAL CONC. BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A1, UON
REQUIREMENTS, ADA SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS FOR PROPER DRAINAGE.
CALCULATIONS & DIAGRAMS. C. TYPICAL CMU BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A10, UON.
N. WHERE WALL FINISHES DO NOT ALIGN DUE TO CHANGE IN
C. UNIT PLANS SHOWN HERE ARE DIAGRAMATIC. REFER TO 1/4" WALL TYPE, GC TO PROVIDE BACKING TO ENSURE A FLUSH D. TYPICAL INT. 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS TO BE TYPE C1, U.ON,
UNIT PLANS AND ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL FINISH TRANSITION.
INFORMATION NOT SHOWN HERE. E. TYPICAL INTERIOR 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS AT BATHROOM
0. CBC SECTION 1134A LISTS 12 ITEMS FOR BATHROOMS IN TWO PLUMBING TO BE TYPE C2, UON.
D. SEE SHEET A10.00 FOR WALL ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE. POSSIBLE COMBINATIONS FOR ADA COMPLIANCE. SHEET
NOTES REFER TO ITEMS 1-12 OR ITEMS 8-12 LISTED BELOW: F. TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS TO BE TYPE D2
E. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR INFORMATION REGARDING 1. TOILET, BATHING AND SHOWER FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY U.ON. (8.5.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR CONFIGURATION.)
THE GRADING OF ALL EXTERIOR AREAS. WITH SECTION 1134A.4.
2. BATHTUBS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A35, G. TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT WALLS TO BE TYPE E2.1
F. SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE NOTED FROM CIVIL DRAWINGS, 0' = 3. SHOWERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A6.
007 4. WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A7. H. TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT PLUMBING WALLS TO BE TYPE E3.1
5. LAVATORIES, VANITIES, MIRRORS, AND TOWEL FIXTURES
G. ALLEXTR WALLS TO RECEIVE PLYWD SHEATHING. SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.8. I TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS AT PLUMBING
6. WHERE BOTH A TUB AND SHOWER ARE PROVIDED IN THE WALLS TO BE TYPE D1 U.ON. (S.5.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR
H. REFER TO STAIR DWGS FOR INFO. NOT SHOWN HERE. BATHROOM, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE CONFIGURATION.)
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO DWELLING UNITS
I G.C. TO COORDINATE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING VENTS AS CONTAINING TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS WHEN A BATHTUB J. TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL TO BE §1, U.ON.
PERMITTED BY CODES TO MINIMIZE ROOF PENETRATIONS. 1S PROVIDED AS THE ACCESSIBLE BATHING FIXTURE.
7. WHEN TWO OR MORE LAVATORIES AREPROVIDED, AT K. TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL BETWEEN UNITS,

G.C.TO COORDINATE AND INSTALL VENTING FOR ALL
CONCEALED ROOF AREAS AND OTHER EXTERIOR METAL
FRAMED VOIDS.

K. ALL GSM FLASHING SHALL BE PAINTED OR RECEIVE
COATINGS TO MATCH SURROUNDING MATERIALS.

LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE AND COMPLY WITH
SECTION 1134A.8.

Kl

WHERE TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS ARE PROVIDED WITHIN
THE SAME DWELLING UNIT AND A BATHTUB IS INSTALLED TO
COMPLY WITH OPTION 2, ITEM 6 IN ONE BATHROOM AND A
SHOWER STALL IS PROVIDED IN A SUBSEQUENT BATHROOM,
BOTH THE BATHTUB SELECTED TO COMPLY WITH OPTION 2,
ITEM 6 AND AT LEAST ONE SHOWER STALL WITHIN THE
DWELLING UNIT SHALL MEET ALL THEAPPLICABLE
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED IN SECTION 1134A
(SEE SECTION 1134A.5 FOR BATHTUBS, OR SECTION 1134A.6
FOR SHOWERS.)

STAIRS, & HOISTWAY TO BE D4, U.ON.

SHEET NOTES

NOTE: NOT ALL NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET.
PROPERTY LINE

CONCRETE CURB & SIDEWALK, S.C.D.
LANDSCAPED AREA, S.L.D.

GAS METERS, S.C.D, SM.D. & SLD

IRRIGATION BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD.
DOMESTIC BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD.
FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD

SAND & OIL INTERCEPTOR, S.P.D.,
TRANSFORMER, S.C.D. & SED.

ELECTRICAL PANEL / EQUIPMENT, SE.D.

g\; CDONDENSING UNITS MOUNTED ON ISOLATION PADS,

HVAC EQUIPMENT, SM.D.

VEHICULAR CLEARANCE BAR LOCATION, SEE 16/A0.20
PARKING SPACE, TYP.

DISABLED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE, SEE 6/A0.20

DO OBPPERPEEEER

BIKE RACKS

HOSE BIB

eRRRRRRRRE ®E O

ADA STRIPING AND DETECTABLE WARNING (TRUNCATED
DOMES), PER CBC11338.85.

BOLLARD, SEE 8/A8.21
CONCRETE COLUMN, S.S.D.

TRASH CHUTE ACCESS, SEE 17/A9.11 FOR ACOUSTICAL
MITIGATION & CONTROL.

TRASH CHUTE DISCHARGE W/FUSIBLE LINK
3 CUBIC YARD RECYCLING / GARBAGE BINS
TRASH CHUTE VENT, SEE 10/A8.00

FLOOR/AREA DRAINS, S.P.D.

TRENCH DRAIN, S P.D.

LINE OF WALL OR PODIUM BELOW
LINE OF LEVEL OR STRUCTURE ABOVE
LINE OF ROOF BELOW

43" HIGH GUARD RAIL

@ SEMI RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER EXCEPT AT
CCONCRETE ASSEMBLIES

@ EXHAUST IN 2-HR SHAFT TO ROOF, S.M.D.
FRESH-AIR SUPPLY IN 2-HR SHAFT TO ROOF, S.M.D.

BOILER EXHAUST AND INTAKE, LOCATED IN 2-HR SHAFT TO
ROOF

@ DUCT FOR MAINTENANCE ROOM, FAN/VENT UNIT, $.M.D.

ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE
@ 43" HIGH PARAPET WALL
WALK PADS
ROOF DRAIN

’ SCUPPER WITH CONDUCTOR TO DOWN SPOUT

ROOF ANCHOR; REFER TO EBMS DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION,

TRANSFORMER, S.C.D. & SED.

SMOKE GUARD

SOLAR ZONE AREA ON TRELLIS: 15% OF TOTAL ROOF AREA

BUILT-UP ROOFING, CLASS A

4'HIGH GLASS OVER 43" HIGH PARAPET WALL

PUZZEL PARKING: WILL COMPLY WITH SFFD SECTION 4.25
“CAR STACKINGILIFT SYSTEMS" REQUIREMENTS.

3 HR-RATED DOOR AT 3 HR FIRE WALL / HORRIZONTAL EXIT
1.5 HR-RATED DOOR AT 2 HR FIRE WALL / STARWAY

DETECTABLE WARNING COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS
11B-705.1.1 AND 11B-705.1.2.5

STANDPIPE

O®® e®®®®

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION: MAX DISTANCE 100° FROM
YDRANTS

@ STANDPIPE OUTLET
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T
EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS
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SHEET NOTES

GENERAL NOTES WALL TYPE NOTES
A UON. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR FOUNDATION L. DRAFT STOPS REQUIRED BETWEEN UNITS SHALL BE 1/2"
WALL, TYP. SHEAR PLYWOOD OR 5/8'TYPE 'X' GWB CARRIED TO A UON. TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE B1 (REFER
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF. TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS):
B. SEE GENERAL SHEETS (A0'S) GENERAL NOTES, BUILDING
AREA CALCULATIONS, ACCESSIBILITY & ADAPTABILITY M. G.C. TO INCLUDE AND COORDINATE ROOF CRICKETS IN FIELD B. TYPICAL CONC. BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A1, UON
REQUIREMENTS, ADA SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS FOR PROPER DRAINAGE.
CALCULATIONS & DIAGRAMS. C. TYPICAL CMU BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A10, UON.
N. WHERE WALL FINISHES DO NOT ALIGN DUE TO CHANGE IN
C. UNIT PLANS SHOWN HERE ARE DIAGRAMATIC. REFER TO 1/4" WALL TYPE, GC TO PROVIDE BACKING TO ENSURE A FLUSH D. TYPICAL INT. 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS TO BE TYPE C1, U.ON.
UNIT PLANS AND ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL FINISH TRANSITION.
INFORMATION NOT SHOWN HERE. E. TYPICAL INTERIOR 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS AT BATHROOM
0. CBC SECTION 1134A LISTS 12 [TEMS FOR BATHROOMS IN TWO PLUMBING TO BE TYPE C2, UON.
D. SEE SHEET A10.00 FOR WALL ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE. POSSIBLE COMBINATIONS FOR ADA COMPLIANCE. SHEET
NOTES REFER TO ITEMS 1-12 OR ITEMS 8-12 LISTED BELOW: F. TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS TO BE TYPE D2
E. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR INFORMATION REGARDING 1. TOILET, BATHING AND SHOWER FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY U.ON. (8.5.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR CONFIGURATION.)
THE GRADING OF ALL EXTERIOR AREAS. WITH SECTION 1134A.4.
2. BATHTUBS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.5, G. TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT WALLS TO BE TYPE E2.1
F. SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE NOTED FROM CIVIL DRAWINGS, 0' = 3. SHOWERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A6.
-0, 4. WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.7. H. TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT PLUMBING WALLS TO BE TYPE E3.1
5. LAVATORIES, VANITIES, MIRRORS, AND TOWEL FIXTURES
G. ALLEXTR WALLS TO RECEIVE PLYWD SHEATHING. SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.8. I TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS AT PLUMBING
6. WHERE BOTH A TUB AND SHOWER ARE PROVIDED IN THE WALLS TO BE TYPE D1 U.O.N. (S.5.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR
H. REFER TO STAIR DWGS FOR INFO. NOT SHOWN HERE BATHROOM, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE CONFIGURATION.)
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO DWELLING UNITS
I G.C. TO COORDINATE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING VENTS AS CONTAINING TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS WHEN A BATHTUB J. TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL TO BE $1, U.ON.
PERMITTED BY CODES TO MINIMIZE ROOF PENETRATIONS. IS PROVIDED AS THE ACCESSIBLE BATHING FIXTURE.
7. WHEN TWO OR MORE LAVATORIES AREPROVIDED, AT K. TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL BETWEEN UNITS,

=

OO ®OOE Q6

0l

G.C. TO COORDINATE AND INSTALL VENTING FOR ALL
CONCEALED ROOF AREAS AND OTHER EXTERIOR METAL
FRAMED VOIDS.

ALL GSM FLASHING SHALL BE PAINTED OR RECEIVE
COATINGS TO MATCH SURROUNDING MATERIALS.

Kl

LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE AND COMPLY WITH
SECTION 1134A.8.

WHERE TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS ARE PROVIDED WITHIN
THE SAME DWELLING UNIT AND A BATHTUB IS INSTALLED TO
COMPLY WITH OPTION 2, ITEM 6 IN ONE BATHROOM AND A
SHOWER STALL IS PROVIDED IN A SUBSEQUENT BATHROOM,
BOTH THE BATHTUB SELECTED TO COMPLY WITH OPTION 2,
ITEM 6 AND AT LEAST ONE SHOWER STALL WITHIN THE
DWELLING UNIT SHALL MEET ALL THEAPPLICABLE
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED IN SECTION 1134A
(SEE SECTION 1134A.5 FOR BATHTUBS, OR SECTION 1134A6
FOR SHOWERS.)

STAIRS, & HOISTWAY TO BE D4, UON.

NOTE: NOT ALL NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET.

@ PROPERTY LINE
CONCRETE CURB & SIDEWALK, S.C.D.

O]

LANDSCAPED AREA, S.L.D.
GAS METERS, S.C.D, SM.D. & SLD
IRRIGATION BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD.

®
O]
®

SAND & OIL INTERCEPTOR, S.P.D.,

®

DOMESTIC BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD.
FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD

TRANSFORMER, S.C.D. & SED.
ELECTRICAL PANEL / EQUIPMENT, SE.D.

@ AIR CONDENSING UNITS MOUNTED ON ISOLATION PADS,
SMD.

(12) HvAC EQUIPMENT, SMD
(13) VEHICULAR CLEARANCE BAR LOCATION, SEE 16/A0.20

PARKING SPACE, TYP.
DISABLED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE, SEE 6/A0.20

eRRRRRRRRR ®EE O

BIKE RACKS

ADA STRIPING AND DETECTABLE WARNING (TRUNCATED
DOMES), PER CBC11338.85.

BOLLARD, SEE 8/A8.21
CONCRETE COLUMN, S.S.D.

TRASH CHUTE ACCESS, SEE 17/A9.11 FOR ACOUSTICAL
MITIGATION & CONTROL.

TRASH CHUTE DISCHARGE W/FUSIBLE LINK
3 CUBIC YARD RECYCLING / GARBAGE BINS
TRASH CHUTE VENT, SEE 10/A8.00

HOSE BIB

FLOOR/AREA DRAINS, S.P.D.

TRENCH DRAIN, S P.D.

LINE OF WALL OR PODIUM BELOW

LINE OF LEVEL OR STRUCTURE ABOVE
LINE OF ROOF BELOW

43" HIGH GUARD RAIL

ar-214

OO RERERE @B ©

SEMI RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER EXCEPT AT
CCONCRETE ASSEMBLIES

EXHAUST IN 2-HR SHAFT TO ROOF, S.M.D.

FRESH-AIR SUPPLY IN 2-HR SHAFT TO ROOF, S.M.D.

BOILER EXHAUST AND INTAKE, LOCATED IN 2-HR SHAFT TO
ROOF

DUCT FOR MAINTENANCE ROOM, FAN/VENT UNIT, $.M.D.
ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE

43" HIGH PARAPET WALL

WALK PADS

ROOF DRAIN

SCUPPER WITH CONDUCTOR TO DOWN SPOUT
BUILT-UP ROOFING, CLASS A

ROOF ANCHOR; REFER TO EBMS DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION,

TRANSFORMER, S.C.D. & SED.

SMOKE GUARD

SOLAR ZONE AREA ON TRELLIS: 15% OF TOTAL ROOF AREA

A%

Ny

®O®

@e®®®

@

4'HIGH GLASS OVER 43" HIGH PARAPET WALL

PUZZEL PARKING: WILL COMPLY WITH SFFD SECTION 4.25
“CAR STACKINGILIFT SYSTEMS" REQUIREMENTS.

3 HR-RATED DOOR AT 3 HR FIRE WALL / HORRIZONTAL EXIT
1.5 HR-RATED DOOR AT 2 HR FIRE WALL / STARWAY

DETECTABLE WARNING COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS
11B-705.1.1 AND 11B-705.1.2.5

NN
EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS
STANDPIPE

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION: MAX DISTANCE 100° FROM
YDRANTS

STANDPIPE OUTLET

A AAAAAAAAAAAAA_AAA

39-178"

LEGEND

NOTE: SEE A10.00 FOR SPECIFIC WALL TYPES
PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL
FULL HEIGHT WALL

CMU WALL, S.8.D.

CONCRETE WALL/ICOLUMN, S.8.D.

1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [45 MIN OPENING
PROTECTION, EXCEPT FOR 20 MIN @
CORRIDOR]

2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [90 MIN OPENING
PROTECTION]

3-HOUR FIRE WALL
INDICATES 8-2" MIN. VERT. CLEARANCE FOR

l:l ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPOT
INDICATES SOLAR READY AREA
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SHEET NOTES

GENERAL NOTES WALL TYPE NOTES
A. U.ON. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR FOUNDATION L. DRAFT STOPS REQUIRED BETWEEN UNITS SHALL BE 1/2"
WALL, TYP. SHEAR PLYWOOD OR 5/8'TYPE 'X' GWB CARRIED TO A UON. TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE B1 (REFER
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF. TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS):
B. SEE GENERAL SHEETS (A0'S) GENERAL NOTES, BUILDING

AREA CALCULATIONS, ACCESSIBILITY & ADAPTABILITY M.
REQUIREMENTS, ADA SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS
CALCULATIONS & DIAGRAMS.

N,

o

UNIT PLANS SHOWN HERE ARE DIAGRAMATIC. REFER TO 1/4"
UNIT PLANS AND ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION NOT SHOWN HERE.
o.

o

SEE SHEET A10.00 FOR WALL ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE.

m

SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR INFORMATION REGARDING
THE GRADING OF ALL EXTERIOR AREAS

n

SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE NOTED FROM CIVIL DRAWINGS, 0' =
00"

©

ALL EXTR WALLS TO RECEIVE PLYWD SHEATHING.

Ed

REFER TO STAIR DWGS FOR INFO. NOT SHOWN HERE.

G.C. TO COORDINATE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING VENTS AS
PERMITTED BY CODES TO MINIMIZE ROOF PENETRATIONS.

G.C. TO COORDINATE AND INSTALL VENTING FOR ALL
CONCEALED ROOF AREAS AND OTHER EXTERIOR METAL
FRAMED VOIDS.

. G.C. TO INCLUDE AND COORDINATE ROOF CRICKETS IN FIELD
FOR PROPER DRAINAGE.

WHERE WALL FINISHES DO NOT ALIGN DUE TO CHANGE IN
WALL TYPE, GC TO PROVIDE BACKING TO ENSURE A FLUSH
FINISH TRANSITION,

CBC SECTION 1134A LISTS 12 [TEMS FOR BATHROOMS IN TWO
POSSIBLE COMBINATIONS FOR ADA COMPLIANCE. SHEET
NOTES REFER TO ITEMS 1-12 OR ITEMS 8-12 LISTED BELOW:

1. TOILET, BATHING AND SHOWER FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 1134A.4.

2. BATHTUBS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.5.

3. SHOWERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A6.

4. WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.7.

5. LAVATORIES, VANITIES, MIRRORS, AND TOWEL FIXTURES
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A 8.

6. WHERE BOTH A TUB AND SHOWER ARE PROVIDED IN THE
BATHROOM, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE.
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO DWELLING UNITS
CONTAINING TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS WHEN A BATHTUB
1S PROVIDED AS THE ACCESSIBLE BATHING FIXTURE.

7. WHEN TWO OR MORE LAVATORIES AREPROVIDED, AT
LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE AND COMPLY WITH
SECTION 1134A.8,

P. WHERE TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS ARE PROVIDED WITHIN

=

ALL GSM FLASHING SHALL BE PAINTED OR RECEIVE
COATINGS TO MATCH SURROUNDING MATERIALS.

THE SAME DWELLING UNIT AND A BATHTUB IS INSTALLED TO
COMPLY WITH OPTION 2, ITEM 6 IN ONE BATHROOM AND A
SHOWER STALL IS PROVIDED IN A SUBSEQUENT BATHROOM,
BOTH THE BATHTUB SELECTED TO COMPLY WITH OPTION 2,
ITEM 6 AND AT LEAST ONE SHOWER STALL WITHIN THE
DWELLING UNIT SHALL MEET ALL THEAPPLICABLE
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED IN SECTION 1134
(SEE SECTION 1134A.5 FOR BATHTUBS, OR SECTION 1134A.6
FOR SHOWERS.)

®

TYPICAL CONC. BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A1, UON.

o

TYPICAL CMU BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A10, U.ON.

o

TYPICAL INT. 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS TO BE TYPE C1, U.ON,

m

TYPICAL INTERIOR 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS AT BATHROOM
PLUMBING TO BE TYPE C2, UON.

F. TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS TO BE TYPE D2
U.ON. (8.5.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR CONFIGURATION.)

®

TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT WALLS TO BE TYPE E2.1

T

TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT PLUMBING WALLS TO BE TYPE E3.1

TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS AT PLUMBING
WALLS TO BE TYPE D1 U.ON. (S.5.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR
CONFIGURATION.)

J. TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL TO BE S1, U.ON.

K. TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL BETWEEN UNITS,
STAIRS, & HOISTWAY TO BE D4, U.O.N.

NOTE: NOT ALL NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET.

@ PROPERTY LINE

O]

LANDSCAPED AREA, S.L.D.
GAS METERS, $.C.D, SM.D. &SL.

DOMESTIC BACKFLOW PREVENTI

FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD

@ IRRIGATION BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD,

o SAND & OIL INTERCEPTOR, S.P.D.,
@ TRANSFORMER, S.C.D. & SED.

ELECTRICAL PANEL / EQUIPMENT, SEE.D,
@ AIR CONDENSING UNITS MOUNTED ON ISOLATION PADS,
SMD.

@ HVAC EQUIPMENT, S.M.D.

@ VEHICULAR CLEARANCE BAR LOCATION, SEE 16/A0.20

PARKING SPACE, TYP.
@ DISABLED ACCESSIBLE PARKING

CONCRETE CURB & SIDEWALK, S.C.D.

BIKE RACKS

ADA STRIPING AND DETECTABLE WARNING (TRUNCATED
DOMES), PER CBC11338.8.5.

BOLLARD, SEE 8/A8.21

D CONCRETE COLUMN, S.S.D.

TRASH CHUTE ACCESS, SEE 17/A9.11 FOR ACOUSTICAL
MITIGATION & CONTROL.

TRASH CHUTE DISCHARGE W/FUSIBLE LINK

ER, SPD & SCD.

3 CUBIC YARD RECYCLING / GARBAGE BINS
TRASH CHUTE VENT, SEE 10/A8.00.

HOSE BIB

FLOOR/AREA DRAINS, S.P.D.

TRENCH DRAIN, SP.D.

LINE OF WALL OR PODIUM BELOW

LINE OF LEVEL OR STRUCTURE ABOVE
LINE OF ROOF BELOW

SPACE, SEE 6/A0.20 43" HIGH GUARD RAIL

eOBRRRRRERR BRE O

OO REERRRRE ®E® @

SEMI| RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER EXCEPT AT
CONCRETE ASSEMBLIES

EXHAUST IN 2-HR SHAFT TO ROOF, S.M.D.
FRESH-AIR SUPPLY IN 2-HR SHAFT TO ROOF, S.M.D.

BOILER EXHAUST AND INTAKE, LOCATED IN 2-HR SHAFT TO
ROOF

DUCT FOR MAINTENANCE ROOM, FAN/VENT UNIT, S.M.D.
ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE

43" HIGH PARAPET WALL

WALK PADS

ROOF DRAIN

SCUPPER WITH CONDUCTOR TO DOWN SPOUT
BUILT-UP ROOFING, CLASS A

ROOF ANCHOR; REFER TO EBMS DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION,
TRANSFORMER, S.C.0. & SED.

SMOKE GUARD
SOLAR ZONE AREA ON TRELLIS: 15% OF TOTAL ROOF AREA

HIGH GLASS OVER 43" HIGH PARAPET WALL

@ PUZZEL PARKING: WILL COMPLY WITH SFFD SECTION 4.25
"CAR STACKING/LIFT SYSTEMS" REQUIREMENTS.

3 HR-RATED DOOR AT 3 HR FIRE WALL / HORRIZONTAL EXIT
1.5 HR-RATED DOOR AT 2 HR FIRE WALL / STARWAY

DETECTABLE WARNING COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS
118-705.1.1 AND 11B-705.1.2.5
NPT

T N
EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS

(2 sTanopPE

@ FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION: MAX DISTANCE 100° FROM
HYDRANTS

@ STANDPIPE OUTLET

LEGEND

NOTE: SEE A10.00 FOR SPECIFIC WALL TYPES
PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL
FULL HEIGHT WALL

CMU WALL, S..D.

CCONCRETE WALL/COLUMN, $.S.D.

1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [45 MIN OPENING
PROTECTION, EXCEPT FOR 20 MIN @
CORRIDOR]

2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [90 MIN OPENING
PROTECTION]

3-HOUR FIRE WALL
l:l INDICATES 8-2" MIN. VERT. CLEARANCE FOR
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPOT

INDICATES SOLAR READY AREA
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GENERAL NOTES WALL TYPE NOTES SHEET NOTES LEGEND
NOTE: NOT ALL NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET. NOTE: SEE A10.00 FOR SPECIFIC WALL TYPES ARCHITECTURE
A UON. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR FOUNDATION L. DRAFT STOPS REQUIRED BETWEEN UNITS SHALL BE 112" BIKE RACKS
WALL, TYP. SHEAR PLYWOOD OR 5/8"TYPE X' GWB CARRIED TO U.ON,, TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE B1 (REFER @ PROPERTY LINE SEMIRECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER EXCEPT AT 4 HIGH GLASS OVER 43" HIGH PARAPET WALL PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF. TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS): ADA STRIPING AND DETECTABLE WARNING (TRUNCATED CCONCRETE ASSEMBLIES 950 HOWARD STREET
B. SEE GENERAL SHEETS (A0'S) GENERAL NOTES, BUILDING (2) CONCRETE CURB & SIDEWALK, $.C.D DOMES), PER CBC11338.65. XHAUST IN 2HR SHAFT T0 ROF. SMD. (47) PUZZEL PARKING: WILL COMPLY WITH SFFD SECTION 4.25 FULL HEIGHT WALL SAN FRANGISCO

AREA CALCULATIONS, ACCESSIBILITY & ADAPTABILITY
REQUIREMENTS, ADA SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS
CALCULATIONS & DIAGRAMS.

UNIT PLANS SHOWN HERE ARE DIAGRAMATIC. REFER TO 1/4"
UNIT PLANS AND ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION NOT SHOWN HERE.

SEE SHEET A10.00 FOR WALL ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE.

SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR INFORMATION REGARDING
THE GRADING OF ALL EXTERIOR AREAS.

SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE NOTED FROM CIVIL DRAWINGS, 0' =
0"

ALL EXTR WALLS TO RECEIVE PLYWD SHEATHING.
REFER TO STAIR DWGS FOR INFO. NOT SHOWN HERE

G.C. TO COORDINATE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING VENTS AS
PERMITTED BY CODES TO MINIMIZE ROOF PENETRATIONS.

=

z

o

G.C. TO INCLUDE AND COORDINATE ROOF CRICKETS IN FIELD
FOR PROPER DRAINAGE.

WHERE WALL FINISHES DO NOT ALIGN DUE TO CHANGE IN
WALL TYPE, GC TO PROVIDE BACKING TO ENSURE A FLUSH
FINISH TRANSITION.

CBC SECTION 1134A LISTS 12 [TEMS FOR BATHROOMS IN TWO
POSSIBLE COMBINATIONS FOR ADA COMPLIANCE. SHEET
NOTES REFER TO ITEMS 1-12 OR ITEMS 8-12 LISTED BELOW:

1. TOILET, BATHING AND SHOWER FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 1134A.4.

2. BATHTUBS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.5,

3. SHOWERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A6.

4. WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.7.

5. LAVATORIES, VANITIES, MIRRORS, AND TOWEL FIXTURES
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.8.

6. WHERE BOTH A TUB AND SHOWER ARE PROVIDED IN THE
BATHROOM, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO DWELLING UNITS
CONTAINING TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS WHEN A BATHTUB
IS PROVIDED AS THE ACCESSIBLE BATHING FIXTURE.

mo o

m

e

TYPICAL CONC. BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A1, UON.
TYPICAL CMU BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A10, U.ON.
TYPICAL INT. 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS TO BE TYPE C1, U.O.N

TYPICAL INTERIOR 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS AT BATHROOM
PLUMBING TO BE TYPE C2, UON.

TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS TO BE TYPE D2
U.ON. (8.5.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR CONFIGURATION.)

TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT WALLS TO BE TYPE E2.1

TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT PLUMBING WALLS TO BE TYPE E3.1
TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS AT PLUMBING
WALLS TO BE TYPE D1 U.O.N. (S.5.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR
CONFIGURATION.)

TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL TO BE S1, U.ON.

LANDSCAPED AREA, S.L.D.

IRRIGATION BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD.

@ GAS METERS, S.C.D, SM.D. & SLD
DOMESTIC BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD.

FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD
SAND & OIL INTERCEPTOR, S.P.D.,
@ TRANSFORMER, S.C.D. & SED.
ELECTRICAL PANEL / EQUIPMENT, SE.D.
@ g\; CDONDENSING UNITS MOUNTED ON ISOLATION PADS,

(12) HVAC EQUIPMENT, SMD
(13) VEHICULAR CLEARANCE BAR LOCATION, SEE 16/A0.20

BOLLARD, SEE 8/A8.21
CONCRETE COLUMN, S.S.D.

TRASH CHUTE ACCESS, SEE 17/A9.11 FOR ACOUSTICAL
MITIGATION & CONTROL.

TRASH CHUTE DISCHARGE W/FUSIBLE LINK
3 CUBIC YARD RECYCLING / GARBAGE BINS
TRASH CHUTE VENT, SEE 10/A8.00

HOSE BIB

FLOOR/AREA DRAINS, S.P.D.

TRENCH DRAIN, S.P.D.

LINE OF WALL OR PODIUM BELOW

LINE OF LEVEL OR STRUCTURE ABOVE

FRESH-AIR SUPPLY IN 2-HR SHAFT TO ROOF, S.M.D.
BOILER EXHAUST AND INTAKE, LOCATED IN 2-HR SHAFT TO
ROOF

DUCT FOR MAINTENANCE ROOM, FAN/VENT UNIT, $.M.D.
ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE

43" HIGH PARAPET WALL

WALK PADS

ROOF DRAIN

SCUPPER WITH CONDUCTOR TO DOWN SPOUT
BUILT-UP ROOFING, CLASS A

ROOF ANCHOR; REFER TO EBMS DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION,
TRANSFORMER, S.C.D. & SED.

“CAR STACKINGILIFT SYSTEMS" REQUIREMENTS.

3 HR-RATED DOOR AT 3 HR FIRE WALL / HORRIZONTAL EXIT

1.5 HR-RATED DOOR AT 2 HR FIRE WALL / STARWAY

DETECTABLE WARNING COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS
_11B-705.1.1 AND 11B-705.1.2.5

NN
@ EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS

(2 sTanopiE

@ FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION: MAX DISTANCE 100° FROM
HYDRANTS

@ STANDPIPE OUTLET

\AAAAAAAAAAAAA_AAA,

CMU WALL, S.8.D.

CONCRETE WALL/ICOLUMN, S.8.D.

1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [45 MIN OPENING
PROTECTION, EXCEPT FOR 20 MIN @
CORRIDOR]

2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [90 MIN OPENING
PROTECTION]

3-HOUR FIRE WALL
l:l INDICATES 8-2" MIN. VERT. CLEARANCE FOR
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPOT

INDICATES SOLAR READY AREA

T

CA 94103
P.(415) 677-0966

GLIENT

CONSULTANT

5/21/2018 2:17.22 PM

7. WHEN TWO OR MORE LAVATORIES AREPROVIDED, AT LINE OF ROOF BELOW
G.C. TO COORDINATE AND INSTALL VENTING FOR ALL LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE AND COMPLY WITH
CONCEALED ROOF AREAS AND OTHER EXTERIOR METAL SECTION 1134A 8.

FRAMED VOIDS.

=

@@ STEEL FIRE-RATED WINDOWS %

SMOKE GUARD XA AAMAAAAA A

TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL BETWEEN UNITS, PARKING SPACE, TYP.

STAIRS, & HOISTWAY TO BE D4, U.ON DISABLED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE, SEE 6/A0.20 43" HIGH GUARD RALL

R ®RE O

SOLAR ZONE AREA ON TRELLIS: 15% OF TOTAL ROOF AREA

OO RERERRE O ®

Kl

WHERE TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS ARE PROVIDED WITHIN
THE SAME DWELLING UNIT AND A BATHTUB IS INSTALLED TO
COMPLY WITH OPTION 2, ITEM 6 IN ONE BATHROOM AND A
SHOWER STALL IS PROVIDED IN A SUBSEQUENT BATHROOM,
BOTH THE BATHTUB SELECTED TO COMPLY WITH OPTION 2,
ITEM 6 AND AT LEAST ONE SHOWER STALL WITHIN THE
DWELLING UNIT SHALL MEET ALL THEAPPLICABLE
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED IN SECTION 1134A
(SEE SECTION 1134A.5 FOR BATHTUBS, OR SECTION 1134A6
FOR SHOWERS.)

P9 ? 9
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ALL GSM FLASHING SHALL BE PAINTED OR RECEIVE
COATINGS TO MATCH SURROUNDING MATERIALS.
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SHEET NOTES

GENERAL NOTES WALL TYPE NOTES
A. UON. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR FOUNDATION L. DRAFT STOPS REQUIRED BETWEEN UNITS SHALL BE 1/2"
WALL, TYP. SHEAR PLYWOOD OR 5/8'TYPE 'X' GWB CARRIED TO A UON. TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE B1 (REFER
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF. TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS):
B. SEE GENERAL SHEETS (A0'S) GENERAL NOTES, BUILDING
AREA CALCULATIONS, ACCESSIBILITY & ADAPTABILITY M. G.C. TO INCLUDE AND COORDINATE ROOF CRICKETS IN FIELD B. TYPICAL CONC. BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A1, UON
REQUIREMENTS, ADA SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS FOR PROPER DRAINAGE.
CALCULATIONS & DIAGRAMS. C. TYPICAL CMU BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A10, UON.
N. WHERE WALL FINISHES DO NOT ALIGN DUE TO CHANGE IN
C. UNIT PLANS SHOWN HERE ARE DIAGRAMATIC. REFER TO 1/4" WALL TYPE, GC TO PROVIDE BACKING TO ENSURE A FLUSH D. TYPICAL INT. 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS TO BE TYPE C1, U.ON.
UNIT PLANS AND ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL FINISH TRANSITION.
INFORMATION NOT SHOWN HERE. E. TYPICAL INTERIOR 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS AT BATHROOM
0. CBC SECTION 1134A LISTS 12 ITEMS FOR BATHROOMS IN TWO PLUMBING TO BE TYPE C2, UON.
D. SEE SHEET A10.00 FOR WALL ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE. POSSIBLE COMBINATIONS FOR ADA COMPLIANCE. SHEET
NOTES REFER TO ITEMS 1-12 OR ITEMS 8-12 LISTED BELOW: F. TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS TO BE TYPE D2
E. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR INFORMATION REGARDING 1. TOILET, BATHING AND SHOWER FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY U.ON. (8.5.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR CONFIGURATION.)
THE GRADING OF ALL EXTERIOR AREAS. WITH SECTION 1134A.4.
2. BATHTUBS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.5, G. TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT WALLS TO BE TYPE E2.1
F. SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE NOTED FROM CIVIL DRAWINGS, 0' = 3. SHOWERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A6.
-0, 4. WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.7. H. TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT PLUMBING WALLS TO BE TYPE E3.1
5. LAVATORIES, VANITIES, MIRRORS, AND TOWEL FIXTURES
G. ALLEXTR WALLS TO RECEIVE PLYWD SHEATHING. SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.8. I TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS AT PLUMBING
6. WHERE BOTH A TUB AND SHOWER ARE PROVIDED IN THE WALLS TO BE TYPE D1 U.O.N. (S.5.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR
H. REFER TO STAIR DWGS FOR INFO. NOT SHOWN HERE. BATHROOM, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE CONFIGURATION.)
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO DWELLING UNITS
I G.C. TO COORDINATE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING VENTS AS CONTAINING TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS WHEN A BATHTUB J. TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL TO BE $1, U.ON.
PERMITTED BY CODES TO MINIMIZE ROOF PENETRATIONS. IS PROVIDED AS THE ACCESSIBLE BATHING FIXTURE.
7. WHEN TWO OR MORE LAVATORIES AREPROVIDED, AT K. TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL BETWEEN UNITS,

=

G.C. TO COORDINATE AND INSTALL VENTING FOR ALL
CONCEALED ROOF AREAS AND OTHER EXTERIOR METAL
FRAMED VOIDS.

ALL GSM FLASHING SHALL BE PAINTED OR RECEIVE
COATINGS TO MATCH SURROUNDING MATERIALS.

Kl

LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE AND COMPLY WITH
SECTION 1134A.8.

WHERE TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS ARE PROVIDED WITHIN
THE SAME DWELLING UNIT AND A BATHTUB IS INSTALLED TO
COMPLY WITH OPTION 2, ITEM 6 IN ONE BATHROOM AND A
SHOWER STALL IS PROVIDED IN A SUBSEQUENT BATHROOM,
BOTH THE BATHTUB SELECTED TO COMPLY WITH OPTION 2,
ITEM 6 AND AT LEAST ONE SHOWER STALL WITHIN THE
DWELLING UNIT SHALL MEET ALL THEAPPLICABLE
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED IN SECTION 1134A
(SEE SECTION 1134A.5 FOR BATHTUBS, OR SECTION 1134A6
FOR SHOWERS.)

STAIRS, & HOISTWAY TO BE D4, UON.

NOTE: NOT ALL NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET.
PROPERTY LINE

CCONCRETE CURB & SIDEWALK, $.C.D.
LANDSCAPED AREA, S.L.D.

GAS METERS, S.C.D, SMD.&SLD

IRRIGATION BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD.,
DOMESTIC BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD.
FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD

SAND & OIL INTERCEPTOR, S.P.D.
TRANSFORMER, S.C.D. & SED,

ELECTRICAL PANEL / EQUIPMENT, SE.D.

g\; CDONDENSING UNITS MOUNTED ON ISOLATION PADS,

HVAC EQUIPMENT, S M.D.
VEHICULAR CLEARANCE BAR LOCATION, SEE 16/A0.20
PARKING SPACE, TYP.

DO OPPERPEEEEE

DISABLED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE, SEE 6/A0.20

BIKE RACKS

ADA STRIPING AND DETECTABLE WARNING (TRUNCATED
DOMES), PER CBC11338.8.5.

BOLLARD, SEE 8/A8.21
CONCRETE COLUMN, S.S.D.

TRASH CHUTE ACCESS, SEE 17/A9.11 FOR ACOUSTICAL
MITIGATION & CONTROL.

TRASH CHUTE DISCHARGE W/FUSIBLE LINK
3 CUBIC YARD RECYCLING / GARBAGE BINS
TRASH CHUTE VENT, SEE 10/A8.00.

HOSE BIB

FLOOR/AREA DRAINS, S.P.D.

TRENCH DRAIN, S.P.D.

LINE OF WALL OR PODIUM BELOW

LINE OF LEVEL OR STRUCTURE ABOVE
LINE OF ROOF BELOW

43" HIGH GUARD RAIL

eBRARRERRRE ®RE O
®OE RO @B @

'SEMI RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER EXCEPT AT
CCONCRETE ASSEMBLIES

EXHAUST IN 2-HR SHAFT TO ROOF, S.M.D.

FRESH-AIR SUPPLY IN 2-HR SHAFT TO ROOF, S.M.D.

BOILER EXHAUST AND INTAKE, LOCATED IN 2-HR SHAFT TO
ROOF

DUCT FOR MAINTENANCE ROOM, FAN/VENT UNIT, S.M.D.
ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE

43" HIGH PARAPET WALL

WALK PADS

ROOF DRAIN

SCUPPER WITH CONDUCTOR TO DOWN SPOUT
BUILT-UP ROOFING, CLASS A

ROOF ANCHOR; REFER TO EBMS DRAWINGS FOR MORE
INFORMATION,

TRANSFORMER, $.C.D. & SED.

SMOKE GUARD

SOLAR ZONE AREA ON TRELLIS: 15% OF TOTAL ROOF AREA

®
@
@
®
®

4'HIGH GLASS OVER 43" HIGH PARAPET WALL

PUZZEL PARKING: WILL COMPLY WITH SFFD SECTION 4.25
“CAR STACKINGILIFT SYSTEMS" REQUIREMENTS.

3 HR-RATED DOOR AT 3 HR FIRE WALL / HORRIZONTAL EXIT
1.5 HR-RATED DOOR AT 2 HR FIRE WALL / STAIRWAY

DETECTABLE WARNING COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS
11B-705.1.1 AND 11B-705.1.2.5

N
EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS

%W/W

e

@
®

®

STANDPIPE

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION: MAX DISTANGE 100' FROM

HYDRANTS

STANDPIPE OUTLET
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LEGEND
NOTE: SEE A10.00 FOR SPECIFIC WALL TYPES ARCHITECTURE
PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL
950 HOWARD STREET
FULL HEIGHT WALL

SAN FRANCISCO
CMU WALL, S.8.D. CA 94103

CONCRETE WALL/ICOLUMN, S.S.D. P.(415) 677-0966

GLIENT
1-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [45 MIN OPENING
PROTECTION, EXCEPT FOR 20 MIN @
CORRIDOR]

2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [90 MIN OPENING
PROTECTION]

3-HOUR FIRE WALL
l:l INDICATES 8-2" MIN. VERT. CLEARANCE FOR
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPOT

INDICATES SOLAR READY AREA

T
STEEL FIRE-RATED WINDOWS B

CONSULTANT

AXATAAMAAAAAAA AN

1145 POLK
1145 PoLKk STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94109

REV. IssuE DATE
1 SITEPERMIT  0330.18
PLAN CHECK

Stamp
L DRAWINGS AND WRITTEN NATERIAL
APPEARING HEREI CONSTITUTE ORIGNIAL

40D UNPUBLISHED WORK OF THE
ARGHITECT AND MAY NOT E DUPLICATED,
USED OR DISCLC

OSED WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.

PROPOSED
SIXTH FLOOR
PLAN <

Brmer T
Boae As indicated g
Prou No. 1804 prawn sy SP S

R ;

3

\ NoRT ‘
e —
o 3 8 6'
‘ : <0 A2.06

A/\/«M/«,A/«

soxaz



= =

ARCHITECTURE

SHEET NOTES LEGEND
NOTE: NOT ALL NOTES ARE USED ON EVERY SHEET.

GENERAL NOTES WALL TYPE NOTES

NOTE: SEE A10.00 FOR SPECIFIC WALL TYPES

5/21/2018 2:17.25 PM

A UON. DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR FOUNDATION L. DRAFT STOPS REQUIRED BETWEEN UNITS SHALL BE 1/2" BIKE RACKS
WALL, TYP. SHEAR PLYWOOD OR 5/8"TYPE 'X' GWB CARRIED TO A UON. TYPICAL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE B1 (REFER @ PROPERTY LINE @ @ ggm;iﬁisfg&agﬁEE;TWGU‘SHER EXCEPTAT HIGH GLASS OVER 43" HIGH PARAPET WALL PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL 950 H 5
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF. TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS): 'ADA STRIPING AND DETECTABLE WARNING (TRUNCATED OWARD STREET
B SEE GENERAL SHEETS (A0'S) GENERAL NOTES, BUILDING @ CONCRETE CURB & SIDEWALK, $.C.D. DOWES), PER CBCH1338.85. ( @ XHAUST IN 2.HR SHAFT T0 ROOF. S0, PUZZEL PARKING: WILL COMPLY WITH SFFD SECTION 4.25 FULL HEIGHT WALL SAN FRANCISCO
AREA CALCULATIONS, ACCESSIBILITY & ADAPTABILITY M. G.C.TO INCLUDE AND COORDINATE ROOF CRICKETS IN FIELD B. TYPICAL CONC. BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A1, UON. @ LANDSCAPED AREA, S.L.D. 3 . “CAR STACKINGILIFT SYSTEMS" REQUIREMENTS. CA 94103
REQUIREMENTS, ADA SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS AND EGRESS FOR PROPER DRAINAGE. d BOLLARD, SEE 8/A8.21 5 y g CMU WALL, 8.S.D.
FRESH-AIR SUPPLY IN 2-HR SHAFT TO ROOF, S.M.D. 3 HR-RATED DOOR AT 3 HR FIRE WALL / HORRIZONTAL EXIT
CALCULATIONS & DIAGRAMS. C. TYPICAL CMU BASEMENT WALLS TO BE TYPE A10, UON. @ GAS METERS, SC., SMD. & SLD CONCRETE COLUMN, S.5.0 @ .
N. WHERE WALL FINISHES DO NOT ALIGN DUE TO CHANGE IN SR . BOILER EXHAUST AND INTAKE, LOCATED IN 2-HR SHAFT TO 15 HR-RATED DOOR AT 2 HR FIRE WALL / STARWAY CONCRETE WALLICOLUMN, S.S.D. P. (415) 677-0966
C. UNIT PLANS SHOWN HERE ARE DIAGRAMATIC. REFER TO 1/4" WALL TYPE, GC TO PROVIDE BACKING TO ENSURE A FLUSH D. TYPICAL INT. 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS TO BE TYPE C1, UON. @ IRRIGATION BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD. TRASH CHUTE ACCESS, SEE 17/A9.11 FOR ACOUSTICAL ROOF _
UNIT PLANS AND ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL FINISH TRANSITION. MITIGATION & CONTROL. DETECTABLE WARNING COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS CLIENT
INFORMATION NOT SHOWN HERE. TYPICAL INTERIOR 1-HR CORRIDOR WALLS AT BATHROOM DOMESTIC BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD. @ @ DUCT FOR MAINTENANCE ROOM, FAN/VENT UNIT, S.M.D. 11B-705.1.1 AND 11B-705.12.5 [RERRENIN ;:gﬁ;g‘lgi Bé‘*}'(?CRE'E'; l:g;"% %5”@'}”3
0. CBC SECTION 1134A LISTS 12 ITEMS FOR BATHROOMS IN TWO PLUMBING TO BE TYPE C2, UON. TRASH CHUTE DISCHARGE WIFUSIBLE LINK g
D. SEE SHEET A10.00 FOR WALL ASSEMBLY SCHEDULE. POSSIBLE COMBINATIONS FOR ADA COMPLIANCE. SHEET FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTER, SPD & SCD @ ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT. REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS CORRIDOR]
NOTES REFER TO ITEMS 1-12 OR ITEMS 8-12 LISTED BELOW: TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS TO BE TYPE D2 3 CUBIC YARD RECYCLING / GARBAGE BINS "
: 2-HOUR FIRE BARRIER [90 MIN OPENING
E. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR INFORMATION REGARDING 1. TOILET, BATHING AND SHOWER FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY U.ON. (5.5.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR CONFIGURATION.) SAND & OIL INTERCEPTOR, S.P.D. @ 43" HIGH PARAPET WAL STANDPIPE PROTECTION] !
THE GRADING OF ALL EXTERIOR AREAS. WITH SECTION 1134A4, @ @ TRASH CHUTE VENT, SEE 10/A8.00. WALK PADS
2. BATHTUBS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A5, G. TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT WALLS TO BE TYPE E2.1 TRANSFORMER, 8.C.0. £S.ED. @9) FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION: MAX DISTANCE 100' FROM 3HOUR FIRE WALL
F. SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE NOTED FROM CIVIL DRAWINGS, 0'= 3, SHOWERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A6. ELECTRICAL PANEL / EQUIPMENT, S.ED. HOSE BIB ROOF DRAIN HYDRANTS
0-0" 4. WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.7. TYPICAL INTERIOR UNIT PLUMBING WALLS TO BE TYPE E3.1 ’ @ FLOOR/AREA DRAINS, S.P.D. STANDPIPE OUTLET l:l INDICATES 8-2" MIN. VERT. CLEARANCE FOR
5. LAVATORIES, VANITIES, MIRRORS, AND TOWEL FIXTURES @ AIR CONDENSING UNITS MOUNTED ON ISOLATION PADS, g (40) SCUPPER WITH CONDUCTOR TO DOWN SPOUT ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPOT
G. ALL EXTR WALLS TO RECEIVE PLYWD SHEATHING. SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 1134A.8. 1. TYPICAL 1-HR UNIT SEPARATION WALLS AT PLUMBING SM.D. TRENCH DRAIN, S.P.D.
6. WHERE BOTH A TUB AND SHOWER ARE PROVIDED IN THE WALLS TO BE TYPE D1 U.ON. (S.5.D. FOR STUD AND SHEAR ' (a1) BULT-UP ROOFING, CLASS A
H. REFER TO STAIR DWGS FOR INFO. NOT SHOWN HERE. BATHROOM, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE. CONFIGURATION.) (12) HVAC EQUIPVENT, SMD. @ LINE OF WALL OR PODIUM BELOW INDICATES SOLAR READY AREA CONBULTANT
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO DWELLING UNITS ROOF ANCHOR; REFER TO EBMS DRAWINGS FOR MORE
1. G.C. TO COORDINATE MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING VENTS AS CONTAINING TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS WHEN A BATHTUB J. TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL TO BE $1, U.ON. @ VEHICULAR CLEARANCE BAR LOCATION, SEE 16/A0.20 LINE OF LEVEL OR STRUCTURE ABOVE INFORMATION.
PERMITTED BY CODES TO MINIMIZE ROOF PENETRATIONS. 1S PROVIDED AS THE ACCESSIBLE BATHING FIXTURE TRANSFORMER, $.C.D. & S.ED. STEEL FIRE-RATED WINDOWS
7. WHEN TWO OR MORE LAVATORIES AREPROVIDED, AT TYPICAL 2-HR INTERIOR SHAFT WALL BETWEEN UNITS, ‘ PARKING SPACE, TYP. LINE OF ROOF BELOW
J. G.C.TO COORDINATE AND INSTALL VENTING FOR ALL LEAST ONE SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE AND COMPLY WITH STAIRS, & HOISTWAY TO BE D4, U.ON. . SMOKE GUARD
CONCEALED ROOF AREAS AND OTHER EXTERIOR METAL SECTION T1S4AS (15) DISABLED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE, SEE 6/40.20 43" HIGH GUARD RAIL
FRAMED VOIDS. 'SOLAR ZONE AREA ON TRELLIS: 15% OF TOTAL ROOF AREA
P. WHERE TWO OR MORE BATHROOMS ARE PROVIDED WITHIN

=

ALL GSM FLASHING SHALL BE PAINTED OR RECEIVE
COATINGS TO MATCH SURROUNDING MATERIALS.

THE SAME DWELLING UNIT AND A BATHTUB IS INSTALLED TO
COMPLY WITH OPTION 2, ITEM 6 IN ONE BATHROOM AND A
SHOWER STALL IS PROVIDED IN A SUBSEQUENT BATHROOM,
BOTH THE BATHTUB SELECTED TO COMPLY WITH OPTION 2,
ITEM 6 AND AT LEAST ONE SHOWER STALL WITHIN THE
DWELLING UNIT SHALL MEET ALL THEAPPLICABLE
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS PROVIDED IN SECTION 1134A,
(SEE SECTION 1134A5 FOR BATHTUBS, OR SECTION 1134A.6
FOR SHOWERS.)

®
—(=)
®
®

s

) i [ 2:'

- - T - | E T T I I [l [ o
— O :
% -
[ 130" <
I I I I I I | o
ELEVATOR #1 ‘ STARY <
‘ ‘ MECHANICAL ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ | u
[ Il 1988 [ | | | ! ¥ 3
B a | W) g ¢
o
. I S 7 S G Y = - — . 2
| [ I ‘ | 0 g
[ | L .
g g e e ey — rio | 774@ z
‘ T s | | m lﬁ
1] \ — — o b
R = =S = = = | @ A
: 200 Jols H | | | f - E
l 1] L H -0
B e e = i e - R | SN (Y I [ 2 o o e 4 e = e = e . ® :
| ! ‘ STAR #2 e e = e 3
[ i [ [ [ | T
‘ } 52 | p
! I AY 8 1 E
T T T T L T T T T T T N R1.01 T M T T T T 7’ -
| T ry T
EEESENEEEENNEEEEE N EEANEAE O INEE SRR B SN NN E NN -
] : &) TTT il
T I I T I Tt T 1 T 1N 0',77 B BASEREERRE iRNERREEnEnEE 7 anhEnianhEnlianhEnl i anhhnERN TN
AN . \
| | S | | \@
| | | |
T
+ t t t t
| . .
} PROPOSED SOLAR PANELS ROOF CAPTURE AREA FOR } }

OCATIONS (960 SF) OW THROUGH PLANTERS AT —
| | 2ND FLOOR COURTYARD || | | REV. IssuE DATE
| | 400 SQFT OF ROOF CAPTURE AREA | | 1 SITEPERMIT  03.30.18
\ | (INCLUDING 678 SF FROM UPPER ROOFS) | | PLAN CHECK
T T f T T
| . . .

t t t t t
\ . |
\ o || | \ \ |
B e g s e g A g T
| | | | |
" " " "
f i i i f
| | | | |
T

\ \ l \ \
| | OMMON ROO ! :
[ I TERRACE !
| | | | |
| | | | |

T T T T
| . . .
t t t t t
\ \ \
I I I I I
| | | | |
| | | 5358 SQFT | | | |
! ! ! 'OCCUPANT LOAD WILL NOT E té 49, ! 1
t ; t t t t
| . . .
\ [ \ \ \ \
I ! I I I I
L | e I | e | | | |
= == | EEEEE = a R AnsSSuEN | EENEERESSSSS

1] [ P [ [ 1
| = | = &) T = | ==
| R o ] - S
t =
——f—— e e c——— ————e—
G D WRITEN HATERAL

APPEARING HEREI CONSTITUTE ORIGNIAL
40D UNPUBLISHED WORK OF THE
ARGHITECT AND MAY NOT E DUPLICATED,
USED OR DI LT THE
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.

PROJECT

ROOFPLAN 1 ——— —@fw
A =10 o« 8 1

A2.07



—

ARCHITECTURE

950 HOWARD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO
CA 94103

P.(415) 677-0966

CLIENT
METAL STOREFONT OR
CONCRETE FINISH (TYP.)
_ . _ _ _ pes _ . i _ _ . = i - _ i . _ N N _ = _ Py = ' 4 == o ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE ROOF =
EL.205.88 CINSULTANT
GLASS PANELS, MAXIMUM
A 24 SF PER SECTION (TYP.) =
i/ 1 2
1
= - - - — - - . _ N - el - = _ _ = - _ _ B N |} _ _ N N _ _ = 8 . _ _PENTHOUSE ROOF
3 1 EL.205.88
‘ ‘ : I —
- i i i ] ——— CEMENT PLASTER OR
1 ! 1 \ I i i / i / CEMENTOUS PANELS (TYP) .
| . i I | | 5
[ I [N) " i I 23
! ‘ n i L W i L |
= - - - 3 a _ _ROOF
1 METAL WINDOWS (TYP.) El kY
<
L o
g
= o
%)
] ] z
Ww =
= = 5TH FLOOR [
= = - 1 Bt = s O SR B i E - E “ELC 18588 14 2
METAL SIDING AT BAYS F li(']
(TYP.) m -
: i
] ¥ e
| - n
0
i o 8
—_— - - B — - - 4TH FLOOR o
_ i - I == = = g b “EL 17588 o
3 <
.
)
h — 3RD FLOOR
= EL. 165.88
<
0
LO -
2 -
e REV. I88UE DATE
1 SITE PERMIT  03.30.18
PLAN CHECK
2ND FLOOR
- — T “EL 15588
S (TYP.) .
5
2
- 1ST FLOOR
EL. 145.88
"‘} METAL STOREFRONT (TYP.)
g B
o [ gl &
| & | METAL STOREFONTOR & -
. M = i it CONCRETE FINISH (TYP.)
5 ® v I |/ |
s & 1 > | | ‘
b “* | 1 ‘
‘ I [l
[ ‘“ | ;
|
i - - - [l -~ _
BTAMP
BUILDING HEIGHT FOR CL ‘ T I B
PLANNING DEPARTMENT % W oy S
S PROPOSED
MEASURED FROM POLK EAST (POLK
0,
STREET (5.2% SLOPE) STREET)
aeer wELEVATION
Jo— As indicated
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - i EEASEMENT Pros No. 1804 prawn BY SP
1 . anxaz
EAST (POLK STREET) ELEVATION

A3.1




NORTH (SUTTER STREET) ELEVATION

126"

- - 1 _ - - . = . - - - - - - _ ___ _ELEVATORPENTHOUSE ROOF_
I EL 20588
e
©
METAL STOREFRONT OR
r | CONCRETE FINISH (TYP.) T BEE S
L - - T T T T . - - i 7 o - N B e IR F 515
| ——— METAL STOREFRONT (TYP.)
e
=l
— gt e~ e e e e g - g e e . i _ —ROOF
EL-195.88
e
=
- _ . _ _ b _ _ I b _ 2 _ = E _ 5TH FLOOR
"EL185.88
[ CEMENTPLASTEROR ]
CEMENTOUS PANELS AT STAIR
ENCLOSURE (TYP.)
5
=
] METAL GUARDRAIL (TYP.)
_ _ _ i i - - N - o _ = - N _ 4TH FLOOR
“ELT175.88
= | CEMENTPLASTEROR
= CEMENTOUS PANELS (TYP.)
e
/ METAL AWNING (TYP.) =]
METAL STOREFRONT (TYP.) 66
] - - - n - - - - B |- 165.88
| — L 0 5
— S
N 1 o | P
q N S
Q e
=
1 LI L
m—
B I I N I _ _ I D _ _ _ _ 1$J FLOOR
145.88
] 5
‘\
i ! "
I | B
W ! = B
" Sl
N N
I M E

: RETAIL 2
2] " EL. 131.88
. RETAIL 3

"EL. 12955

BASEMENT

=E=

ARCHITECTURE

950 HOWARD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO

CA 94103

P.(415) 677-0966

CLIENT

CONSULTANT

POLK STREET

1145 PoLK STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA

Rev. Isaue DATE

1 SITEPERMIT (033018
PLAN CHECK

STAMP

ALL DRAVINGS AND WRITTEN NATERIAL
~APPEARING HEREIN CONSTITUTE ORIGNIAL
'AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF THE
ARGHITECT AND MAY NOT € DUPLICATED,
USED OR DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.

PROPOSED
NORTH
(SUTTER

awsrume STREET)
sa: ELEVATION

804 prawn mvSP

30 x4z

A3.2



- - - - o _ __ELEVATORPENTHOUSE ROOF_
I EL 20588
5
©
oontoootttnotop—nnninie lGPm—mm—T—m—/—/—/—/—/— - - 77777777777777777777777777777777777A77777777777PENT%OQSM
I EL 20588
| T CEMENTPLASTEROR 2
CEMENTIOUS PANELS 2
(TYP.)
. METAL SIDING (TYP.)
_ L _ o - - - _ .- - - _ __ 4 _ _ROOF
I~ ELTT9588
:
= =
- 13" WIDE X 710" TALL 5
TYPICAL WINDOW AT =
BOTH SIDES OF BAY
— p——t C — P WINDOWS ON SOUTH
L = T o L ELEVATION.
‘11 I L—
_ | _ R P — B N A 11 R 1
‘[ — T EL 185
:
= =
s Tr =C.)
=]
i SEEEEE o o L
" N " " 1
it o
- S i \f’ﬁll = | smAox
:
=
s Tr =C.)
=]
i SEEEEE o T
Woe
it o
it \L,JH |
- - L i P ] - -~ | 0RO
:
: ]
I s O e e -
. =
_ ~ I _ _ s ]7 __ _ __ _ __ | °NDFLOOR
| * “EC 15588
— —
T i
- ; |
" — " Tt — — T .
" 1 " R I i " | &
W "o I [T (T non I ] 2
" o " o " " [ "
L-=-2Jd2d L=-=J 1 " LJL - - ]
it o
1 WS m ]
10 [
R T | 1STFLOOR
‘ | EL. 145.88
3
o 2
3 @
e ;Jw
! ITEL 13361
ey /P RETAIL 2
‘ e fFL.m.ss
, =
B @ '_RETAIL3
‘ T "EL 12955
o
&
WEST ELEVATION | N

=E=

ARCHITECTURE

950 HOWARD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO

CA 94103

P.(415) 677-0966

CLIENT

CONSULTANT

POLK STREET

1145 PoLK STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA

Rev. Isaue DATE
1 SITEPERMIT 03.30.18
PLAN CHECK

STAMP

ALL DRAVINGS AND WRITTEN WATERIA
~APPEARING HEREIN CONSTITUTE ORIGNIAL
'AND UNPUBLISHED WORK OF THE
ARGHITECT AND MAY NOT € DU
USED OR DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.

PROPOSED
WEST
PROPERTY

aneer mae LINE
~: ELEVATION

Pras No. 1804 orawn BY XX




=E=

ARCHITECTURE

950 HOWARD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO
CA 94103

P.(415) 677-0966

CLIENT
ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE ROOF
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -_—— - —.—— e — - === —ELW CONSULTANT
e
©
- - = - B - - = 2 - - ) B - _ _ _ R - - _ s . - - - .- _ __ _ _PENTHOUSE ROOF
EL. 205.88
| | i
I I 5
| | =)
I - -
0 |
|
I
- - p - = - - = o SN al - - = = — = = = =, e - L. _, —ROOF
EL 19588
<
3]
5 .
2 2
= 0
]
L z
<
Ll [
_ _ _ _ e = - = - 2 - = - . - i _ 2 5TH FLOOR L
= “EL 185,88 ¥
[T
m
1
u
5
2 ¥
- 0
g v
4
L »
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ - . _ _ _ _ _ Z 5 = J - _ _ 4TH FLOOR o
“EL.175.88 0
<
e
=]
|
|
EeY———= 1 - - - . - - - - - - = K E - 3RD FLOOR
j 4% EL. 165.88
L
5 -
=] REV. lasue DATE
1 SITEPERMIT (033018
PLAN CHECK
I P [ ) S = b — = - I p _ 2ND FLOOR
52 == “EL. 155.88
SN SN
TN : 5
e
S — e . [ B e = = R = e — e — . - 1STFLOOR
| PARKING -
_— _—
1 \ B
| \ =
3l &
| | i =
| 1 sy
| | AT \
=1 | J
P/
_ _ B D R § = = = _ _ N | _ N | a | _ _ - | RETALL1
7T ‘ STEL 133.61
= _ _ N N | 1 I | L N _ 1%L RETAIL2
: s ST [EL. 131.88
‘7 i, - o] | RETAL3
NI TEL. 12955
|
BTAMP
S DAV RO AT AT
AP e SN b
i Do o
ARCHTEE AN WY N DUBATED
' e e S i
. WA GOV OF B AOTECT
o
& PROPOSED
SOUTH
(HEMLOCK
l sueernme STREET)
SOUTH (HEMLOCK STREET) ELEVATION I = ELEVATION
_— - 777777777%ﬁ§ASEMﬂ Pros No. 1804 prawn By SP
Buerr e anx an

A3.4




300

GLASS RAILING

ROOF OVERHANG PROFILE DETAIL

SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1-0"

INTERIOR

ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE ROOF

EL-205.88

L TiOUSEROOF

CEMENT PLASTER OR &

2| 4

1 1
EXTERIOR

WINDOW JAMB PROFILE DETAIL

SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1-0"

TERIOR

*

i —

B

B

METAL RAILING

NOTES FOR ALL DETAILS:

WATERPROOFING AND CONSTRUCTION DETAILS BY

OWNER / CONTRACTOR

TYPICAL DETAIL FOR STREET FACING WINDOWS /

DOORS ONLY

EXTERIOR

WINDOW SILL / HEAD PROFILE DETAIL

o]

SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1-0"

INTERIOR
EXTERIOR
2 4 14 4" 2

WINDOW COLUMN PROFILE DETAIL

61

SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1-0"

=)

CEMENTOUS PANELS —
(TYP.)

EL-205.88

_ _ROOF
T ELT79588

& [ 1'-3" WIDE X 710" TALL [ ] /_,_,_'_I_I_L
N TYPICAL WINDOW AT
Fy t—— ALTERNATE SIDE OF .
T e ot 3
ELEVATIONS. UNIT 506 T T =
LJ L S 5TH FLOOR
— M1 - - ‘[* - - - - - T~ TEL 165.88
rpuear %L
WRAPPED SIDE OF BAY 5
B ST 3
' UNIT 406 o .
LJ L S 4TH FLOOR
= - - Ti 1 /—,_,_,_,_‘L - - - “EL.175.88
5
. 2
UNIT 306 o
:/’:7, . _ __ _ _ | sroFLOOR
I~ EL 165.88
1_,_,_'_'—,_,_,_,; )
. 2
UNIT 206 e
] —— :j’ . 2ND FLOOR
T 1T ) T 1_’—,_,_,_,_,_,_,; B B - T EL 155.88
5
. 2
UNIT 106 ot
] by - ~ 1ST FLOOR
[ EL. 145.88
L]
BUILDING SECTION 2 | \ = :
' S
| o @
| g
! RETAIL 2
\ | —
B 1 [P || I _ _ ! _ N _ :JRETAI\J
‘ STEL 13361
- ‘ _ _ 2%y RETAIL2
1 " e WEL.w:n.ss
—— g
e R [ I _ _ ‘ _ _ N @l |_RETAL3
T TEL. 12955
|
|
|
GARAGE RAMP ! .
|
77777777777 BASEMENT
BUILDING SECTION 1 |
012345 10

=E=

ARCHITECTURE

950 HOWARD STREET
SAN FRANCISCO

CA 94103

P.(415) 677-0966

CLIENT

CONSULTANT

POLK STREET

1145 PoLK STREET SAN FRANCISCO, CA

Rev. Isaue DATE

1 SITEPERMIT  03.30.18
PLAN CHECK

1D WRITTEN VATERA:
ORIGNIAL,
RK OF THE

ALL DRAWINGS AN
APPEARING HEREI CONSTITUTE
'AND UNPUBLISHED WOT
ARGHITECT AND MAY NOT € DUPLICATED,
USED OR DISCLOSED WITHOUT THE
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT.

PROPOSED
BUILDING
SECTION

Sumer Tirie
SoaLe As indicated
enou no. 1804 orawn sy SP

ouEeT Bize: 30 x 42

A4



	2018-05-21 - SITE PERMIT SUBMITTAL- APPROVED 06-20-18.pdf
	Sheets
	A0.00 - PROJECT INFORMATION
	A0.60 - EGRESS DIAGRAMS
	A0.61 - EGRESS DIAGRAMS
	A0.62 - EGRESS DIAGRAMS
	A1.00 - PROPOSED & EXISTING SITE / ROOF PLAN
	A2.01 - PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
	A2.02 - PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
	A2.03 - PROPOSED THRID FLOOR PLAN
	A2.04 - PROPOSED FORTH FLOOR PLAN
	A2.05 - PROPOSED FIFTH FLOOR PLAN
	A2.06 - PROPOSED SIXTH FLOOR PLAN
	A2.07 - PROPOSED ROOF PLAN





